P. A. C. No. 563

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1977-78)

(SIXTH LOK SABHA)
TWENTY-FOURTH REPORT

RAILWAY EXPENDITURE

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RAILWAY BOARD)

[ Paragraphs relating to Railway Expenditure included in the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1974-75, Union Government (Railways)]

Presented in Lok Sabha on 22.12.77
Laid in Rajya Sabha on 22.12.77
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

December. 1977|Agrahayana, 1899 (S)
Price : Rs. 5.90



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Sl. No. Name of Agent SL. No. Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH MAHARASHTRA

1. Andhra University General Cooperative {0. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand,
Stores Ltd., Waltair 601, Girgaum Road,

New Princess Street,

(Visakhapatnam). Bombay-2.

to

G.R. Lakshmipaty Chetty and Sons. 3| The International Book House
Gencral Merchants and News Agents, (Private) Limited,
Newpet, Chandragiri, 6, Ash Lane,
Chittoor District. Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bombay-1.
12, The International Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4.

ASSAM
13. Charles Lambert & Company,
3. Western Book Depot, Pan Bazar, 10. Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Gauhati. Opposite Clock Tower,
Fort, Bombay.
14. The Current Book House,
BIHAR Maruti Lane,
) Raghunath Dadaji Street,
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post Box 78, Bombay-1.
Diagonal Road, Jamshedpur. 15. Deccan Book Stull.

Fergusson College Road,
Poonu-4.

16. M & J. Services, Publishers
Representatives, Accounts & Law
Book Scllers,

§. Mjs. Crown Book Dcpot, Upper
Bazar, Ranchi.

GUIJARAT Bahri Road, Bombay-15.
6. Vijay Stores,
Station Road, Anand. MYSORE
7. The New Order Book Company. 17. People Book House,
Ellis Bridge. Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
Ahmedabad-6. Mysore.
RAJASTHAN
HARYANA
. 18. Information Centsc,
8. M"’,"’ !’rthu Boo'k Service, Government of Rajasthan,
Nai Subzi Mandi, Tripolia, Jaipur City.
Gurgaon.

19. M. Usha Book Depot, S58S/A,
Chitra Bazar, Tripolia, Jaipur.

MADHYA PRADESH UTTAR PRADESH

9. Modern Book House, 20. law Book Company.

Shiv Vilas Palace, Sardar Patel Marg,
Indore City. ' Allahabad-1,



CORRTGEND; TO THE TWENTY FOURTH REPORT = SD{IH

..LOK SABH4y OF TH: PUBLIGC ACCOUNI3 COMMITTEE,

Page r ine
Page ; Para  Idne

24 1,58

225 1,62
70 1,166
72 1.170
73 1.174
.82 1.195
“ 1,196
20 1.218
° 1,221
97 1.238
iiﬂ&.__*J,gbs

14
18
15

2
5
3
a
4
3

1
6,7

For

standards
case
he supplies

Read

standard
cases
the supplies

tyre supplied tyres supplied

permission persuasion
curent current

brought bought

because to because the
presing pressing

l.121 1,221

The stores The stores
Were. ... were returned
inspection to the District

Controller of
Stores,Mahalaxmi
but the firm

2 from gb initio that ab initio
~bottom : -

-



CONTENTS PaGge

ComposiTioN oF THE PuBLic AccounTs Commrrree (1977-78) . . . (iii)
InTrRODUCTION e e e e e e ™
RerorT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
APPENDICES :

1. Note on the efforts made by the Ministry of Railways and ISM to
persuade the supplier firm to agree to the replaoement of dcfectxve

cylinder heads . 107

11. Copy of the note furmshed by the Mmlstry of Exwmal Amms on the
coverage by ISM of the Railways indent for cylinder heads . . 111

111. Chronological summary of events in the case of DLW’s indent for
WDM-4 loco cylinder heads placed on ISM Washington . 116

1V. Conclusions/Recommendations . . . . . . . 118
PART II*

Minutes of the sittings of PAC held on
27-8-76 (AN)
28-8-76 (FN)
49-76 (FN)
20-12-77 (AN)

caniLAMENT LIBRAN)
1l ary & Reference Servic.
‘3. ral Govy Publioations,

Ace. No. B......(.. O

‘Not rinted. One lostledco laid on the T;
plawdinl’par o cyc y py laid on ableoftbeHousemdﬁwcom

20 LSS/77—1



T I R N

© ® 2o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

o P

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1977-78)

CHAIRMAN
Shri C. M. Stephen

- MEMBERS

Lok Sabha

Shri Halimuddin Ahmed*

. Shri Balak Ram
. Shri Brij Raj Singh
. Shri Tulsidas Dasappa

Shri Asoke Krishna Dutt
Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta

Shri P. K. Kodiyan

Shri Vijay Kumar Malhotra*

Shri B. P. Mandal
Shri R. K. Mhalgi

Dr. Laxminarayan Pandeya
Shri Gauri Shankar Rai

Shri M. Satyanarayan Rao
Shri Vasant Sathe

Rajya Sabha

Smt. Sushila Shanker Adivarckar
Shri Sardar Amjad Ali

*Elected w.e.f. 23 November, 1977 vice Sarvashree Sheo Narain and Jagdambi Prasad
Yadav ceased to be Members of the Committee on their appointment as Ministers of State,

(iii)



18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

(iv)
Shri M. Kadershah
Shri Piare Lall Kureel urf Piare Lall Talib
Shri S. A. Khaja Mohideen
Shri Bezawada Papireddi
Shri Zawar Hussain

SECRETARIAT
Shri B. K. Mukherjee—Joint Secretary

2. Shri T. R. Ghai—Senior Financial Committee Officer.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Twenty-Fourth Report of
the Public Accounts Committee (Sixth Lok Sabha) on paragraphs relating
to Railway Expenditure included in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Rail-
ways).

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1974-75, Union Government (Railways) was laid on the Table of
the House on 6 May, 1976. The Public Accounts Committee (1976-77)
examined the paragraphs relating to Railway Expenditure at their sittings
held on the 27 and 28 August 1976 and 4 September 1976, but could not
finalise the Report on account of the dissolution of the Lok Sabha on 18
January 1977. The Public Accounts Committee (1977-78) considered
and finalised this Report at their sitting held on the 20 December 1977
based on the evidence taken and the further written information furnishesd
by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board). The Minutes of the sittings
form Part II* of the Report.

3. A statement containing main conclusions/recommendations of the
Committee is appended to this Report (Appendix IV). For facility of
reference these have been printed in thick type in the body of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the commenda-
ble work done by the Chairman and Members of the Public Accounts
Committee (1976-77) in taking evidence and obtaining information for
this Report.

S. The Committee also place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of these paragraphs by thc Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India.

6. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the Chair-
man and Members of the Railway Board for the cooperation extended by
them in giving information to the Committee.

New DELHI ; C. M. STEPHEN,
December 20, 19717. Chairman,
Agrahayana 29, 1899 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the H ouse and five copics
placed in the Parliament Library.

)



REPORT

Railway Expenditure

Northern Railway—Premature failure and emergency procurement of cylin-
der heads of WDM-4 diesel locomotives

Audit Paragraph

1.1. Cylinder head is an important component of a diesel locomotive.
Its failure immobilises the diesel locomotive. Therefore, it is necessary to
maintain adequate stock of cylinder heads.

1.2. Seventy-two WDM-4 locomotives imported from U.S.A., were
commissioned during August 1962 to June 1963. These locomotives were
allotted to Northern Railway and werc based at the Diesel Locomotive
Shed, Mughalsarai. There are 16 cylinder heads in each locomotive; the
72 locomotives had 1,152 cylinder heads fitted on them. One thousand
onc hundred and eightyfour cylinder heads were initially received as spares
along with these locomotives. The design of these cylinder heads was
modified by the manufacturer during 1965-71 (modifications I, I1 and III)
for improved performance in higher horse-power engines. (So far as the
Northern Railway is concerned these cylinder heads continued to be used
in cngines of same horse-power as before).

1.3. Thc normal life of these cylinder heads had not been specified by
the manufacturer/supplier but, based on the experience of many years of
maintenance of WDM-4 locomotives, the Railway Administration had
assessed the average service life of a cylinder head as three years.

1.4. Cylinder heads for WDM-4 dicsel locomotives had been purcha-
sed from two foreign firms—one in U.S.A. and another in West Germany
While the US.A. firm had offered warranty period of one year for the
cylinder heads installed as replacement item in a locomotive, the warranty
period allowed by the West German firm was one year after the date of
shipment or 1,00,000 miles (1,60,000 Kms), whichever would occur first.



2

1.5. The details of cylinder heads procured and cracked are shown in
the table below :— .

Type of cylinder heads Number received Number cracked
Upto During Upto
June- Dece-
Decem- mber
ber

1963 1971 1972 1973 1974 1971 1972 1973 1974

(A) Procured from U.S.A,,
firm

Original spares *1184 . .. .. .. 1184
Modification I (1965-66) .. @241 .. . .. 231 .. .. ..
Modification II (1967-68) .. £85 .. .. 400 200 100 84

Modification III (1969-70
and 1971-72) .. 1848 400 221 620 112 157 371 415

Total . . . . 1184 1939 400 221 620 1927 357 471 499
(B) Procured from West
German firm . . .. .. .. .. 96 .. .. .. 73
(Upto
April 1975)

*received during 1962-63

@received during 1965-66

£received during 1967-68

treceived during 1969-70 and 1971-72 (up to December 1971)

1.6. The average service life of 42.5 per cent of the cylinder heads
received in 1971 and 66.5 per cent received in 1972 from the firm in
U.S.A., was less than three years; 25 per cent of the cylinder heads reccived
from the same firm in 1974 cracked within a year of service.

-1.7. The firm, in March, 1973, attributed the failure to certain defccts
in their maintenance by the Railway, stating that the radiator cooling system
pressure cap which was located on the make up water tank of that system
had never been changed and the locally made rubber seals used were in a
deteriorated condition and were potential leakers.

1.8. The claims lodged by the Railway Administration in September
1974 and November 1975 for failwe of 67 cylinder heads (costing
Rs. 96,756) during warranty period has still (December 1975) not been
accepted by the firm. It wanted that the defective cylinder heads should
be shipped to U.S.A., freight ‘prepaid, for inspection in its premises, as
per warranty clause. :



3

1.9, The Railway Administration stated (August 1975) that the stand
taken by the firm was not acceptable as it was obviously trying to escape
from the claim lodged by the Railway and that there was no reduction in
the rate of cracking of the cylinder heads even after the renewal of 140
pressure caps on condition basis. However the Railway Administration in
April 1975 identified thermal overload and inadequate cooling arrangements
as prime contributors to the premature cracking of these cylinder heads
and suggested to the Railway board in April 1975 that loads of mail and
express trains would require reduction by one bogie and as a further means

of reducing the thermal load, the fuel rack setting for WDM-4 should also
be slightly reduced.

1.10. Out of 96 cylinder heads supplied by the West German firm,
73 (76 per cent) costing $ 14,210.71 (Rs. 1,04,693) cracked after giving
service ranging between 36 days and 411 days only (the lowest and the
highest kilometrage done being 14,040 to 1,60,290 against the warranty
of 1,60,000 kms). In accordance with the warranty clause, the cylinder
heads, which cracked within one year, were required to be returned to
the manufacturer at his factory, transporation charges prepaid. The firm,
therefore, asked the Railway Administration to ship the defecive cylinder
heads to its works in California. As the cost of returning cylinder heads was
high, the firm was advised to inspect them at Mughalsarai shed. The matter
is yet (December 1975) to be discussed with the firm. In the meantime,
the Railway Administration decided in April 1975 not to buy any more
cylinder heads from this firm.

1.11. As the average life of cylinder heads is three years, about 400
cylinder heads are estimated to be required in 4 year for a fleet of 72
WDM-4 locomotives.

1.12. The Mechanical Department had placed an indent for procure-
ment of 400 cylinder heads in November 1971 on the Controller of Stores
after taking into account its two indents for 400 cylinder heads placed in
July 1971 and 200 cylinder heads in October 1971 and the considerations
that the supply of 400 cylinder heads was not likely to materialise before
January 1972 and that shortage of cylinder heads was anticipated by that
time. The indent of November 1971 was, however, not entertained by the
Controller of Stores on the plea that supplies against the order for 400
cylinder heads placed in October 1971 (against the indent of July 1971)
were outstanding and that the indent for 200 cylinder heads of October
1971 was to be covered. However, a quantity of 180 numbers was includ-
ded in a bulk indent sent to Diesel Locomotive Works in April 1972,



4

1.13. In October 1972, the Divisional Mechanical Engineer repeated
his request for procurement of 400 cylinder heads as there were only 200
cylinder heads in stock which were not considered sufficient to.meet . the
estimated future requirements. In August 1973, only 45 cylinder
heads were in stock. According to the Railway Administration this was due
to the Indian Supply Mission, Washington, having not placed an ordes- till
November 1973 against an indent of September 1972. The low stock
position necessitated the Railway Administration making emergency pur-
chases of cylinder heads. Consequently, it was decided in October 1973
to air-lift 48 cylinder heads and another 48 cylinder heads in January 1974.

1.14. As the US.A. firm, which had supplied the locomotives, incica-
ted in October 1973 that it would take approximately seven months afer
the placing of the order to supply 48 cylinder heads, the Railway Admini-
stration placed an order for 96 cylinder heads on a West German firm-48
in November 1973 and again, 48 in January 1974. The expenditure in-
curred on airlifting from West Germany was Rs. 2.25 lakhs.

1.15. The West German firm from which the cylinder heads were
procured and airlifted, had not supplied any cylinder heads to the Railway
previsously and as such the Railway Administration had no experience of
the quality of the cylinder heads obtained from this firm. Till February
1975, seventy-three of these cylinder heads failed prematurely as stated
earlier.

1.16. Had timely action been taken for procurment of cylinder heads,
expenditure on airlifting as well as procurement of cylinder hcads from
an untried firm, which suffered from comparatively greater premature
failures, could have been avoided. :

[Paragraph 10 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for 1974-75, Union Government (Railways)]

1.17. From the details of the cylinder heads procured from the U.S.A.
firm and cracked during the period from 1962 to 1974, it is seen that out
of 4,364 heads received, 3,254 heads cracked. According to the Mem-
ber Mechanical this gave an average life of over four years.

1.18. The Committee called for information regarding the number
of cylinder heads which cracked within one year, within two years’ and
within three years separately out of the total number of cylinder heads



5

received in 1971, 1972, 1973 and 1974. The information furnished by
the Ministry of Railways in this behalf is tabulated below :

Series Total No. Cracked Cracked Cracked Total No.

received within one within one within two  of heads

year to two to three cracked

years years within 3
years
1971 . . . 450 10 36 90 136
1972 . . . 400 9 135 110 254
1973 . . .22 7 116 25 148
1974 . . . 428 13 91 66 170
1,499 39 378 291 708

It is secn from the above that cut of 1499 cylinder heads received
from US.A. firm between 1971 and 1974, 708 (47 per cent) heads
cracked within 3 years. Further, 39 heads cracked within one year, 378

heads cracked within one to two years and 291 heads cracked within two
to three years.

1.19. According to the Audit Paragraph the normal life of these
cylinder heads had not been specified by the manufacturer/supplier but,
based on the experience of many years of maintenance of WDM-4 loco-
motives, thc Railway Administration had assessed the average service
lifc of a cylinder head as three years. The Committee enquired whether
the Ministry of Railways had gone into the question of fixation of service
lifc of cylinder heads in consultation with the manufacturers and if so,
what was the normal life that had been fixed for a cylinder head. In
a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The life of diesel engine components is dependent on a number of
parameters which ultimately have an influence on the mecha-
nical and thermal loading on the individual assemblies and
components. In mainline locomotives, due to the severe
weight and space limitaions, it becomes necessary to pack as
much power as possible in an engine thus increasing the
mechanical and thermal loads. Severity imposed by opera-
tions, (high load factor—dependent on trailing loads, speeds
and gradients) by high ambient temperature prevalent in our
country, and due to the use of high sulphur diesel fuel, all

lead to an impact ultimately on the service life of com-
ponents.

The influence of the above factors on service life of components
can be easily secn from the fact that the same cylinder heads,



6

which have given an average service life of 3 to 4 years on
the WDM-4 locomotives (2624 HP from 16 cylinders turbo-
charged engine) bave given a life of over 6 years on the
YDM3|YDM 5§......... at Abu Road Shed of the Western
Railways (1390 HP from 12 cylinders of the same type of
engine but non turbocharged). On the YDM3|YDM 5
application, the lower HP rating per cylinder and the lower
sulphur in HSD oil have resuited in longer component life.

Keeping in veiw the above factors, Northern Railways have been
planning for the procurement of imported...... cylinder heads
on the basis of approximately three years’ life.

The life of diesel loco components is not fixed by Manufacturers
but it is dependent upon the operating conditions.”

1.20. Explaining the reasons for the inadequate life of cylinder heads
supplied by M/s. General Motors Overseas Operations, New York the
Member Mechanical has stated during evidence :

“On the Indian railways we wuse...16 cylinder turbo-charged
engine on WDM-4 locos at MCS and 12 cylinder ‘naturally
aspirated’ non-turbo charged engine on YDM 3 and YDM 5§
locos at Mount Abu, on meter gauge. On WDM-4, 2624
HP is obtained from 16 cylinder turbo charged cngine i.c.
164 HP per cylinder as compared to 116 HP per cylinder on
meter gauge. The thermal stresses duc to the load factors
had a direct impact on the life of the cylinder head.

WDM-4 cylinder head is subjected to more sustained thermal
Ioading since it is a 2 stroke engine where there is one power
stroke for every alternate revolution ; being a four stroke
engine. However, WDM-2 cylinder head on Alco engine
gets thermal  relief as comparatively cold inlet air passes
through the inlet valve passages in the cylinder heads. No
such relief accrues on WDM-4 cylinder head. On the other
hand, the air-inlet through ports in cylinder liners of WDM-4
General Motors loco provides certain amount of cooling of
the cylinder liner which is not the case on WDM-2 cylinders.
These design parameters result in lesser life of cylinder heads
on General Motors two stroke engine with higher liner life of
cylinder liner whereas on the Alco engine of WDM-2 loco,
cylinder head life is longer but cylinder liner life is much
less. On WDM-4 General Motors cylinder life of over 6 years
is obtained compared with Alco WDM-2 loco cylinder lincr
life of about 24 to 3 years.



7

Besides, the operating conditions play a very vital role in determin-
ing the life of important components. This utilization of
MCS WDM-4 locos has gradually increased. Against the
figure of 328 kms per day per engine in use in 1962-63 the
figure in 1973-74 was 482 kms per day per engine in use.
It has gone up—-50% more. Again from April, 1966 WDM-4
diesel locos were put on fast mail and express trains with
heavier loads. In April, 1966, two diesel locos were
put on one of the trains with a daily utilization of
788 kms per day per loco. Between 1966 and 1973, nine
pairs of mail and express trains were dieselised. What I am
trying to say is that earlier the engines were put to a much
desser work than they were put to after 1968. The number
of diesel locos of main and express trains increased from nil
in 1962 to 2 in 1966 and to 16 in November '73. During
1973, the utilization of mail and express locos was 761 kms
per day per engine in use. The speed of Howrah-Kalka mail
which was 90 kms per hour booked and 100 kms per hour
maximum, whih was raised to 100 kms per hour booked and
110 kms per hour maximum in November, 1971. Similary,
the Rajdhani Express train was introduced using the same
locomotive.

During the earlier years of usage of WDM-4 locos, these were
mostly utilised for haulage of loaded coal wagons from Mu-
ghalsarai to upcountry and the load used to be 2000 to 2250
tonnes. Thc same load has gradually increased and is now
about 3,600 tonnes. The work done by the same loco and
same cylinder is much higher than in the earlier years. On
some locos, therc were cases of cylinder heads cracking in less
than 3 years because of such locos being deployed on heavy
duty services as mentioned by me.”

1.21. It is seen from the Audit Paragraph that the design of the
cylinder heads was modified by the manufacturer during 1965-71 for im-
proved performance in higher horsepower engines. However, these cy-
linders with modified design continued to be used on WDM-4 locomotives
of the same horsepower as before. The Committee desired to know whe-
ther these modified cylinder heads could be used successfully in the engines
of lower horsc power fitted in WDM-4 locomotives without affecting the
performance of engines or the life of the cylinder heads. In a note, the
Ministry of Railways have stated :

“Yes. The modification I, 11 and III in the design of cylinder
heads were undertaken by...... (Manufacturer) to improve



their performance. The cylinder heads to original design
were being used on Indian Railways in Metre Gauge YDM
3/YDM-S locos and Broad Gauge WDM-4 locos of 1390 HP
and 2624 HP respectively under standard conditions. Thesc
cylinder heads were giving a life of over 6 years on the lower
horse power non-turbo charged metre gauge lotomo-
tives whereas on  comparatively higher  hcrse ‘power
turbo charged locomotives (WDR-4) these cylinder heads
gave a life of 3 to 4 years. The modifications were
therefore related to better life expectancy, and as such, thesc
modified cylinder heads could be used on WDM-4 locomo-
tives without affecting the performance of these engines or
their life. Only modified cylinder heads are marketed
by...... (Manufacturer) for application on all horse-power
ranges of their 567 diesel engines.”

1.22. The Chairman, Railway Board has stated during evidence :

“The word ‘higher’ has been used in a rclative manncr. That is
in reference to thousand H.P. limit and above horse power.
It was not really in reference to the WDM 4 locomotives.
WDM 4 loco motive was having a horse power of 2600. What
they meant by higher horse power—it did not mean higher
than 2500 HP at that time. In fact this firm did not go in
for higher than 2600 H.P. till threc-four years back. So the
modifications were in their research and development pro-
gramme. The word ‘higher’ was a relative term.”

1.23. The Committee asked whether it had been ascertained that these
modified versions of cylinder heads were being used in other countries or
these were being experimented only in developing countries like India.
The Member Mechanical has stated :

“The point is that the General Motors arc supplying cylinder hcads
for all the GM locomotives. Modifications I, II and III are
modified version of the cylinder heads used throughout the
world; it is not only for us. We have found that the modifi-
cation was an improvement in circulating water in cylinder
head; so that thermal loading is reduced; the modification has
been found to be a definite improvement.”

1.24. The Audit Paiagraph points out that the average service life of
42.5 per cent of the cylinder heads received in 1971 and 66.5 per cent
received in 1972 from the firm in USA, was less than three years and
25 per cent of the cylinder heads received from the same firm in 1974



-9

cracked within a year of service. According to the supplier, the higher
incidence of failure of cylinder heads on Indian Railways was attributable
to the adoption of defective maintenance practices. When the Committee
asked whether the Ministry of Railways agreed with this contention of the
manufacturer, the Member Mechanical has stated :

“The general maintenance instructions and Manuals are available
and they are supplied with the locomotives. The instructions
have generally been followed. We have not accepted their
contention; we are still pursuing with those people.”

1.25. In a note on the subject, subsequently furnished to the Com-
‘mittee, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The life of cylindcr hcads on WDM-4 locomotives as obtained
at Mughalsarai shed was not due to defective maintenance
practices. The firm had attributed the failure of cvlinder heads
due to defective pressure caps, which was based on the observa-
tion of one locomotive only by General Motors Service
Engineer. However, even after changing all the pressure caps
with new ones, no improvement was observed. It is, there-
fore, evident that maintenance practices as followed at Mughal-
sarai Shed had no bearing in this case. Correct maintenance
practices pertaining to cylinder heads as advised by General
Motors are being followed.”

1.26. It is seen from the Audit Report that in April, 1975, the Railway
Administration identified thermal overload and inadequate cooling arrange-
ments as prime contributors to the premature cracking of these cylinder
heads and suggested to the Railway Board in April, 1975 that loads of
mail and express trains would require reduction by one bogie and as a
further means of reducing the thermal load, the fuel rack setting for
WDM-4 should also be slightly reduced. The Committee enquired whether
the Ministry of Railways had accepted the findings of the Railway Adminis-
tration and asked whether the requirements regarding thermal load and
the proper cooling arrangements had not been specified and if so, how
these were ignored. The Committee also asked whether this problem had
been studied by RDSO. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“Cylinder head in a diesel engine, like any other component, can
fail after a certain service life as a result of mechanical loading,
or thermal loading or a combination of both. In the present
case, failures have taken place after 3-4 years. The improve-
ment in design is a continuous process. If the cylinder head
design is improved to cater for increased cooling, the life could



10

be longer. General Motors have themselves modified thur
design, more than once, with this very objective.

It is accepted that high thermal load in case of WDM-4 loco and
the limited cooling within the cylinder head design parameters
have primarily contributed to a limited life of 3-4 years. RDSO
investigations have confirmed that improvement in cooling
within the cylinder head is likely to result in a higher service
life. With this aim, they have developed a design of cylinder
heads for this engine, with improved cooling.

In the specification for a diesel locomotive, the specifications for
engine components cannot be laid down. Diesel Engine is a
complex and sophisticated hardware, the design of which is
developed for their specific equipment by specialist firms after
a prolonged period of research and development. The details
of design and specification for individual components are not
divulged by the manufacturers, unless there is a colloboration.

To conserve foreign exchange, efforts are being made for indigenous
manufacture of WDM-4 cylinder heads to General Motors
design as well as to RDSO design at Chittaranjan Loco Works,
Chittaranjan.”

1.27. The Committee desired to know the total number of cylinder
heads supplied by the U.S.A. firm which cracked within the warranty period
and whether claims had been preferred in all such cases. In a note, the
Ministry of Railways have stated :

“During the period 1963 to December 1974, a total of 4.364
cylinder heads were received from M/s. General Motors includ-
ing 1184 htted on 72 locos and two spare powerpacks. During
1975 and in 1976 so far, another 900 cylinder heads
have been received from. . . ... ... US.A. Out of a
total supply of 5,264 (4364+900) General Motors cylinder
heads so far rececived, 62cylinder heads have failed with the
warranty period of 12 months. This has been taken up with
the Manufacturers for replacement under the warranty clause.
Therefore, 1.1 per cent General Motors cylinder heads failed
within the warranty period during a span of 14 years. This
position is considered to be satisfactory.

The claims for 62 cylinder hcads were preferred against General
Motors and out of these they have so far accepted the claim
only for 14 pumbers, for 19 numbers, the claim has



1

been rejected and for the remaining 29 numbers, the claim
is still pending. For the rejected and outstanding claims, the
matter is being pursued with M/s. General Motors.

Warranty claims for 62 cylinder heads were lodged with General
Motors. The obligation for the warranty claims is for the
replacement of specific items and not for the money
value. However, at the present day cost of the cylinder,
heads being $ 347.55, the value for outstanding claim of 48
cylinder heads will be approximately $ 16682.”

1.28. Tt has been stated by the Ministry of Railways that only 62
cylinder heads had failed within the warranty period of 12 months. How-
ever in the Audit Report, it had becn stated that inter alia 25 per cent
of the cylinder heads received from the U.S.A. firm in 1974 cracked within
a ycar of scrvice and that 620 cylinder heads were received in 1974. This
implicd that a little over 150 cylinder heads cracked within one year.
When asked to reconcile this discrepancy. the Ministry of Railways have
stated as under :

“Only 13 cylinder heads supplied by M/s. General Motors failed
within one year's service in 1974. The observations that 25
per cent of cylinder heads received from General Motors in
1974 failed within a year of scrvice is not correct.  Apparently,
the latter cstimate also includes cylinder heads supplicd by
Hunt Spiller. It is regretted that Northern Railwav did not
supply correct position at the initial stage and this has been
taken up with Northern Railway. 94 cyvlinder heads supplied
by this firm had failed in 1974. The figure of 62 relates to
General Motors’ cyvlinder heads cracked within the warranty
period since 1962 when WDM 4 locos were put into service.
The factual position. howcever, is as indicated above.”

1.29. It is further scen from the Audit Paragraph that in addition to
the cylinder heads supplicd by M/s. General Motors 96 cylinder heads
were also imported from M,s. Hunt Spillers U.S.A. who obtained thesc
from their sub-contractors in West Germany. All 96 cylinder heads gave
inadequate life.  Out of 96 cylinder heads supplied by this firm, 73 (76 per
cent) cracked after giving service ranging between 36 days and 44 days
only (the lowest and the highest kilometrage donc being 14,040 to 1.60,2
against the warranty of 1,60,000 kms.) The Committee enquired whether
the rcasons for comparatively greater premature failures of cylinder heads
supplicd by M/s. Hunt Spillers had been investigated and whether those

20 LSS/77-2



2

were acceptable to the supplying firm. In a note, the Ministry of Railways
have stated :

“96 cylinder heads were imported from M/s. Hunt Spillers USA,
who obtained thesc from their sub-contractors in West Ger-
many. All 96 cylinder heads gave inadequate life and claims
have been lodged against the firm. The reasons for the failure
of cylinder heads within warranty period were to be investigated
by the Suppliers, namely, M/s. Hunt Spillers USA. Thesc
are apparently due to manufacturing defects. There has been
protracted corrcspondence with the firm for the warranty re-
placement of these but there has been no satisfactory responsc
so far. The matter is still being pursued.”

1.30. During evidence the Committec enquired whether the supplier
firm was not bound by a warranty clause to replace the cracked cylinder
heads. The Member Mechanical has stated in cvidence :

“They were under warranty, strictly spcaking, but so far they have
not responded and they are not our rcgular supplicrs. We
have referred the matter to the ISM. Washington through
whom these were procured. They are taking up the matter
with the supplicrs and are making thc warranty claim. They
have informed us that they are in correspondence with the
firm and are making an cffort to claim the warranty.”

1.31. The Committce cnquired that when the procurement of cylinder
heads had at all times been from M/s. General Motors how was it that
this particular supply had to bc obtained from M/s. Hunt Spillers. To
this, the Member Mcchanical has cxplained :

“The procurement from the German firm was because of the non-
coverage of the indent by the ISM in time. Becausc of the
dclay, the stocks had become nil and the engines were getting
laid up and the ISM was saying that cylinder hcads from the
original firm were not availablc and was asking us if we would
have the others. Actually, the Railwavs were most reluctant
to get them from this firm because they had never had any
dealings with them earlier. The procurement aspect was being
dealt with by DLW and they advised ISM that if cylinder
heads were nut available as replacement parts, a limited tender
enquiry may be issucd. All the time the DLW had bcen
wanting to get them from M/s. General Motors because their
cylinders heads were much better.”



i3

1.32. Enquired if ISM had defaulted and werc not quick enough to
respond, the Member Mechanical has stated :

“There have been some delays on the part of the Railways also
but the bulk of the delay has been on the part of ISM in
covering the indent.”

1.33. The Committce asked whether the warranty clause in the agrec-
ment with M/s. Hunt Spillers was diffcrent from the warranty clausc usually
included in such contracts and if so, why such a warranty clausc was ac-
cepted. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The warranty clausc given by M/s. General Motors provides for
the rcplacement of the part proved to be defective within a
year after being placed in service or before being operated for
100,000 miles, whichcver cvent shall first occur.

The warranty clause given by M/s. Hunt Spillers provides that they
shall replace the parts proved to be defective within onc year
from the datc of shipment or before being operated 100,000
miles, whichever cvent shall first occur,

The circumstances under which M/s. Hunt Spillers guarantece was
accepted by ISM. who placed the order, will be furnished by
External Affairs Ministry.”

1.34, In this context the Ministry of External Affairs have stated as
under :

“Warranty clause stipulated in the contract is as per the standard
terms and conditions that govern procurcment of all stores by
the Supply Wing.  Similar clause was included in the past also
for these stores supplied by other firms.”

1.35. The Comumittee have been given to understand that in accordance
with the warranty clause, the cylinder heads, which crucked within cne
year, were required to be returned to the manufacturer at his factory, trans-
portation charges pre-paid.  As the cost of returning cylinder heads was
high, the firm was advised to inspect them at Mughalsarai Shed.  Clarifying
the position the Member Mechanical has stated

“The General Motors have been sending their engineers frequently
or rcgularly whenever these claims are made and their repre-
sentatives have been coming here and they have been either
accepting the claims or refuting it.  But the Hunt Spillers
people did not come.”



14

1.36. In regard to the implications of the warranty clause in the agrec-
ment entered into by ISM Washington with M/s. Hunt Spillers the Chair-
man, Railway Board has stated during evidence :

“That clause said that whenever there was a defective thing, it should
be sent back, and the suppliers should replace it. In our warranty
clause—which we have here—wc did not have such a thing.
This is one of the features which has given risc to this parti-
cular trouble. We may have to change this warranty clause in
future.”

1.37. The Committce desired to know how the firm M/s. Hunt Spillers
was selected and whether the performance of its cylinder hcads had been
checked up. The Member Mechanical has stated :

“From here wc¢ werc not in a position to check up. Wce only
requested ISM to check up. ISM advised thai the cylinder
heads were availablc from M/s. Hunt Spillers and they tound
them to be attractive in pricc and delivery. They said that
the firm had supplicd thc material to railways in other coun-
tries. DLW was asked to confirm whether the order was to
be placed with them.”

The Chairman. Railway Board has added :

“It was an offer where prices were cheaper and the delivery was
morc attractive. Sincc it has been used in other railways. it
is rather difficult to tell them not to purchasc.”

1.38. When asked whether it was not possible to bypass ISM for these
purchascs. the Chairman. Railway Board has stated :

“There is nothing to prevent us. The only point is that this was
not the first occasion when we were procuring cylinder heads.
We had procured them a number of times prior to this pur-
chasc also. and ISM were procuring them at satisfactory prices.
In fact, they wcre procuring them within a rcasonable time
also. This is thc onc occasion when this particular company
came into the picture and gave all this trouble.”

1.39. In rcply to a question as to how it was tcchnically ensured that

the goods purchascd by ISM were operationally fit. the Additional Member
Mechanical has stated :

“When we go to M/s. General Motors via ISM, we expect that
when they offer anything to us. they supply according to their



15

specifications because they were going to buy them manufac-
tured originally by General Motors or under their licence. In
other words, the technology that was used in the manufacture
of this thing was expected to conform to General Motors own
standard, because it was the offshoot of the original manufac-
turcr. When we asked ISM kindly to conform what we told
them was that they should make sure that the things that they
were going to purchase should be according to their specifica-
tion and were of the material which was according to their
specification. They have to sce that the firm is a rcasonable
firm and thc material has been uscd by other railways. | think
ISM has not failed in this particular respect. In a particular
cast, technological mistakes occur, you can get a batch which
can be rejected. That is why we have a warranty clause. If the
cylinder heads do not conform thcy must give us replacement.”

1.40. When thc Committec suggested that sufficicnt precautions were
not taken by the Railways before buying cylinder heads from thc West
German firm, the Member Mechanical has stated : “We depended on the
ISM.... we have no cross-check record on what ISM had supplied”.
Referring to the obscrvations made by thte Additional Member Medhanical,
the Committee pointed out that it appeared that “therc was a kind of
softness shown in rcgard to the entire transaction.” To this the Additional
Mcmber Mechanical has replied :

*I was only trying to outlinc the situation where we have a warranty
clause in all our contracts so as to make sure that the purchaser
docs not suffer. It is only for these contingencies that c¢vem
when we go to reputed manufacturers. we find that their pro-
duct is not upto the standard despite the entire background
that we have and we have to have a warranty clause 0 make
surc that we do not losc financially, I was only trying to bring
that out. 1 am not holding anv bricf for M/s. Hunt Spillers
I have no sympathy for them. But the fact is, in the manu-
facture of cylinder hcads. as we have cxperienced ourselves
in Chittaranjan, initially, therc were technical defects and,
therefore, failures had taken place.”

1.41. The Committec called for information regarding the activities of
M/s. Hunt Spillers whom cylinder heads had been procured by ISM. In
a note, thc Ministry of External Affairs have stated :

“Mecssrs. Hunt Spillers arc a manufacturing division of Messrs.
Power Products Incorporated, California California. A report
dated 9th June. 1976. on the working of this firm as obtained



16

from Messrs. Dun & Bradstreet Incorporated is encolsed.
Messrs. Dun & Bradstreet Incorporated report only on the finan-
cial status of the firm and not on the technical quality of the
material supplied. - Stores are accepted normally against pur-
chases made by the Supply Wing on the strength of the war-
ranty given by the firms for the stores. The total value of
the order initially considered and placed on M/s. Hunt Spiller
in consultation with the indentor was for £9,534.72 only.
Apparently, in view of the smallness of the value of order the
warranty provisions of the contract were considercd enough

safeguard.

However, the reports about the performance of the sylinder heads
supplied by Messrs. Hunt Spiller to Santa Fe, Chicago, and
National Railway, Mexico were called for on 9-1-74 from
these railways after placcment of order for future reference.
No reply, however. was reccived from thesc railways.

Messrs. Hunt Spiller are listed as onc of the supplicrs in the Thomas
Register and U.S. Industrial Directory.™

1.42. In regard to the claim on M/s. Hunt Spiller for the cylinder heads
which failed prematurely, the Ministty of Railways have, in a note,
stated :

“India Supply Mission, Washington, vide their letter No. C-5789/
72/IDA/1312 dated 17-11-76 to the Controller of Stores,
Northern Railway, has advised that after persuasion the firm
has agreed to replace 90 cylinder heads without further inspec-
tion, and frec of cost. For this purposc the Indentor will des-
patch all the defective cylinder heads to M/s. Hunt Spiller
manufacturing in West Germany within three months after
receipt of the Bank Guarantec by the Indentor from M/s.
Hunt Spiller U.S.A. M/s. Hunt Spiller will furnish a Bank
Guarantee valid for one year for the cost of 90 cylinder heads.
M/s. Hunt Spiller have agrced that the cylinder heads will
be shipped to India within 90 days of the receipt of defective
cylinder heads in West Germany. The freight of the defective
cylinder heads from India to West Germany and also that of
replacement cylinder heads from West Germany to India will
be borne by M/s. Hunt Spiller.”

1.43. Details of the effoxts made by the Ministry of Railways and the
ISM to persuade the supplier firm to agree to the replacement of defective



17

cylinder heads are contained in a summary of the case, which is reproduced
in Appendix I.

Indigenisation

1.44. The Committee have been informed that the entire requirement
of cylinder héads for WDM-4 locomotives was being imported. On being
asked whether it would not be preferable to try indigcnous manufacture of
these items, the Chairman, Railway Board has stated :

“They have tried and have been successful in regard to WDM-2 cylin-
der heads. They have achieved a breakthrough there and the
started manufacturing and supplying about 200 cylinder heads
per month, but this one is still in the development stage.”

1.45. The Member Mechanical has added : “Our Research and Deve-
lopment scientists report that for quite some timc to come we shall have
to rely entirely upon foreign supply.”

1.46. The Committee asked whether any efforts had been made to

develop a strong Research and Development Centre on diesel engines.
Thc Member Mechanical stated :

“The question of indigenisation of the components of diesel locos
has been rcceiving attention even at the highest level and we
have been pursuing this very vigorously. Now it is a question
of thesc hard core items. We havc made efforts and frantic
cfforts all over the country, to find out any suppliers who are
willing to take up thc manufacture of these items and they
have tried but they have not succeeded. We have even
arranged an exhibition train of the diescl engine components
to be displayed all over India to the entrepreneurs and indus-
trics to find out whether they will be willing to come forward
and offcr a projcet after secing them. Wc arc giving all the
assistance and dectails but thesc items like cylinder head are
very special sophisticated items requiring special steels. So,
therc has been a delay as I mentioned. As far as other types
of locomotives are concerned, we have even succeeded in
manufacturing the cylinder head successfully. It is only a
question of numbcers that we have to achieve. So, this item
wc have tried and we are continuing to try. In fact even for
the cylinder heads I have now given this project to the Chitta-
ranjan to again put their heads together and see whether they
can manufacture this.”



18

1.47. Subsequently, in a note on the progress made in the manufacture
of the cylinder heads, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The standardised locomotives being manufactured in the Indian
Railways Production Units at Chittaranjan Locomotives Works,
Chittaranjan and Diesel locomotives works, Varanasi, are as
under :

Chittaranjan Loco Works . .  WDS—4 B.G. Diesel shunters.
ZDM-—3 /ZDM-4 N.G. Diesel locomotives (fitted with
MakK engine (of 700 HP)
Diesel Loco Works . . . WDM-—2 GB mainline diesel locomotives (2600 HP)
WDS—6 Steel Plant diesel locos of 1380 HP.
YDM-—4 MG mainline Diesel locos of 1380 HP.
(fitted with Alco engines).
For Chittaranjan built MaK engine cylinder heads have been fully indi-
genised and these have not been imported for the last six years.

Since Chittaranjan Loco Works has successfully established the
manufacture of cylinder heads for MaK engine and have devc-
loped techniques and facilities such as induction melting fur-
nace in the Iron Foundry, use of resin bonded mould sand
for the manufacture of sophisticated and complicated thin
walled castings, such as, cylinder heads and cylinder lincrs,
during 1974-75 CLW was asked by the Ministry of Railways
to develop the manufacture of ALCO cylinder heads for Diesel
Loco Works. This has lately been successfully established and
series production of these cylinder heads has been established
for nearly over a year. About 150 cylinder head castings per
month are now being supplied by CLW and it is proposed to
step up this production to meet the full requiremecnts. On
account of inadequate machining capacity, part quantities of
finished cylinder heads are being arranged through imports.
It is, however, expected that within 1/2 vears even this partial
import will be stopped with the planned increase in production
of castings by CLW and increased machining capacity at
DLW/CLW.

Development of WDM-4 cylinder heads : After success with deve-
lopment of Alco cylinder heads, CLW were asked by thc
Ministry of Railways a few months ago to develop WDM-4
cylinder heads also. Pattern cquipment is under manufacture
and trial castings are expected to be madc within the next
two months. Thercafter, the same process of cxperimenting
as in the case of development of Alco cylinder head, would
be continued in. order to establish proved methods and pattern
equipment and techniques in series production of WDM-4
cylinder heads also. It is expected that within the course of



19

next 12—18 months, it may be possible to succeed in this
venture.”

Emergency Purchase and Air lifting of Cylinder Heads

1.48. The Committee called for details of the indents for cylinder heads
placed by the Mechanical Department and the details of orders placed by
I1SM together with their scheduled time for delivery and actual receipt in
India during the years 1971, 1972 and 1973. The information furnished
by the Ministry of Railways is tabulated below :

Sl. Date of placement of Date of Quantity Delivery Date of actual re-

No. Indent by N. Rly. placement period ceipt in India.
of purchase
order by
ISM
1. 14-1-70 29-1-70 400 31-3-70 & Jan. 1971
extended to
31-5-70
2. 15-7-71 2-8-71 400 30-9-71 Jan—June, 1972
3. 8-10-71 28-4-72 200 30-11-72 April/73
4. 28-9-72 16-11-73 48* Airlifted Jan. 1974
18-1-74 104 90 days June, 1974
22-1-74 48* Airlifted Feb., 1974
5. 20-8-73 22-1-74 420 Sept—Oct, 1974

(Placed by DLW)

" *These were covered on M/s. Hunt Spiller. T

1.49. It has been stated in the Audit paragraph that in October. 1972,
the Additional Mechanical Engineer repeated his rcquest for procurement
of 400 cylinder heads as there were only 200 cylinder heads in stock
which was not considered sufficicnt to meet the cstimated future require-
ments. In August, 1973, only 45 cylinder heads were in stock- Accord-
ing 1o the Railway Administration, this was due to India Supply Mission
in Washington having not placed an order till November, 1973 as against
the indent of September, 1972. The low stock position nccessitated the
Railway Administration making emergency purchase of cylinder heads.
Consequently, it was decided in October, 1973 to air-lift 48 cylinder heads
and another 48 cylinder heads in January, 1974. The Ministry of Rail-
ways in their following note, furnished at the instance of thc Committee,
have explained the circumstances which led to the emergency procurcment
and air-lifting of cylinder heads :

“DLW placed an indent for 554 items for WDM-4 locos on ISM/
Washington DC on 28-9-1972 which was received by ISM on



20

17-10-1972. One of these 554 items was cylmder heads to
Part No. 8424450.

ISM issued limited tender cnquiry and tender opening was schedul-
ed for 1-12-1972 but extended to 29-12-1972, at the request
of the trade as the number of items were large and firms were
not ablc to preparc the quotations by Ist December. A part
quotation of General Motors was reccived on February 1,
1973 and for the balancce items quotation was received on
Fcbruary 23, 1973.  After receiving the quotations from
General Motors as well as from other firms upto February 28,
1973, the tenders were evaluated. During evaluation of ten-
ders it was seen that for 35 items DLW had given differsnt
part numbers as compared to those given by M/s. General
Motors. However, the part number given for cylinder heads
by DLW and M/s. General Motors was same. A detailed re-
ference was therefore made to Diescl l.ocomotive Works on
17th April, 1973 for confirming part numbers as quoted by
the firm and for additional foreign exchange required as
noticed from the offers rcceived. This was received at Diescl
Locomotive Works on 20-4-1973, which was the cxpiry date
for offer of M/s. General Motors as advised by India Supply
Mission, Washington in thcir communication. India Supoly
Mission, Washington took over 6 wceks to make refereace to
DLW in the matter and therc was no margin for Diescl Loco-
motive Works to reply back before the cxpiry of General
Motors offer who did not agrec to cxtend the offer. India
Supply Mission in the meantime covered 107 itcms on three
firms and since for 36 items no offer was reccived, these were
treated as cancelled. That left 402 items for coverage with
General Motors Barring 35 items for which clarification was
called for by India Supply Mission. the remaining items, which
included cylinder heads also, could have been covercd by
India Supply Mission, on M/s. General Motors within the
validity of their offcr, but this was not done by India Supply

Mission.

India Supply Mission’s, query whih was reccived on 20-4-1973 was
replied on 19-5-1973  after ascertaining thc details from
Northern Railway by Diesel Locomotive Works. This was
received by India Supply Mission on 5th June, 1973. Diescl
Locomotive Works als oadvised India Supply Mission on
30-5-1973 that praportionate reduction in quantities of itcms
indented may bc made to kecp the cxpenditure within the



21

allotted forcign exchange. India Supply Mission, however,
referred back the case to Diesel Locomotive Works on
13-6-1973 for the revision of the quantities by Diesel Loco-
motive Works. This was not necessary. Northern Railway,
however, replied back on 12-7-1973 which was received by
India Supply Mission on 30-7-1973 and tenders were re-
invited by India Supply Mission on 27-8-1973. Had the
necessary alternation bcen done by India Supply Mission
as advised vide Diesel Locomotive Work’s communication of
20-5-1973 the tenders could have been floated atleast about
2 months earlier. India Supply Mission felt that this could be
done only by the indentor since he knew his requirements.
In view of Diesel Locomotive Works’ communication of
30-5-1973 to makc proportionate reduction in the quantities,

the need for the altcration being done by the indentor only
are not obvious.

Fresh tenders werc rcopened on 20-9-1973 and cvaluated by
4-10-1973 in only 14 days. The chcaper offer was from M/s.
Hunt Spiller at a price of Dollar 198.64. Thereforc. India
Supply Mission madc a reference on 4-10-1973 to Dicsel Loco-
motive Works who cabled India Supply Mission as to why they
had not placed orders on M/s. General Motors and were asked
to immediatcly cover atleast 48 numbers on M/s. General Motors
for air-lifting and in the meantime India Supply Mission was
asked to advise firm’s name for examination of the offer detailed
in their cable as per DLW’s cable of 11-10-1973.

Due to the delay that had already taken place and since locomotives
were cxpected to b¢ held up for this component, it was agreed
to air-lift 48 numbers cylinder heads of M/s. Hunt Spiller since
their offer was cx-stock and M/s. General Motors had guoted a
delivery schedule of 210 days. Subscquently another 48 num-
bers of cylinder hcads of M/s. Hunt Spiller were also airlifted

to meet the urgeot requirement and to obviate locomotives being
stabled on this account.”

1.50. The version of ISM in regard to procurement and air-lifting of the
cylinder heads indented by DLW on 28 September, 1972 is contained in the
note furnished by the Ministry of External Affairs.  This note is reproduced
in Appeadix Il

1.51. A chronological summary of events leading to air-lifting of cylinder
heads, as furnished by the Ministry of Railways is given in Appendix II.



22

1.52. The Audit para mentions that 72 WDM-4 locomotives imported
from U.S.A. were commissioned during August 1962 to June 1963. These
locomotives were fitted with cylinder heads, an important component, sup-
plied by the same firm which delivered the locomotives in 1974, 96 cylinder
heads were procured from a West German firm on an emergency basis.
Although the normal service life of these cylinder heads had not been speci-
fied by the manufacturer/supplier, the Railway Administration had assessed
the average service life of a cylinder head as three years on the basis of
their experience of many years of maintenance of WDM-4 locomotives.
From the figures given in the Audit paragraph it is, however, seen that the
average service life of 42.5 per cent of the cylinder heads received in 1971
and of 66.5 per cent received in 1972 from the firm in U.S.A. was less thun
three vears. The Committee also note that out of 1499 cylinder heads
received from the USA firm between 1971 and 1974, as muny as 708
cylinder heads, i.e., about 47 per cent of the total supply, cracked within
three years. Out of these 708 heads, 39 heads cracked within one yecur.
378 heads cracked within one to two years and 291 heads cracked withim
two to three years. That a large number of cylinder heads crucked pre-
maturely much before their expected service life is a matter which has caused
great concern to the Committee.

1.53. According to the supplier, the higher incidence of failure of cyfinder
heads on Indian Railways was attributable to the adoption of defective
maintenance practices. The Ministry of Railways, however, maintain that
correct —-— >~~~ practices pertaining to cylinder heads as advised by the
firm were being followed and that the contention of the firm in this behalf
had not been accepted. It has also been stated that this aspect of the
matter was being pursued with the irm. The Commiftee would like to be
apprised of the outcome of these discussions.

1.54. Explaining the reasons for the inadequate life of cylinder heads
supplied by the USA firm, the Committee have been informed during evi-
dence that the design parameters of the WDM-4 locomotives had a direct
impact on the life of the cylinder head. Besides, the operating conditions
had also a very vital role in determining the life of diesel loco components
including cylinder heads. It is stated that on somec WDM-4 locos. there
were cases of cylinder heads cracking in less than 3 years because of such
locos being deployed on heavy duty services. It has been admitted by the
representative of the Miunistry of Railways during evidence that the utilisa-
tion of WDM-4 locomotives has gradually increased. Earlier the engines
were put to much lesser loads than they were put to after 1968. The number
of diesel locos on maill and express trains increased from ni in 1962 to 2
in 1966 und to 16 in November 1973. During 1973 the utilisation of mail
and express locos was 761 kms. per day per engine. The speed of Howrah-
Kalka Mail which was 90 kms. per hour booked and 100 kms. per hour



23

maximum was raised th 100 kms. per hour booked and 110 kms. per hour
maximum in November 1971. Similarly, the Rajdhani Express train was
imtroduced using the same locomotive. During the earlier years of usage of
WDM-4 locos, these were mostly utilised for haulage of loaded coal wagons
from Mughalsarai to up country and the load used to be 2000 to 2250 tonnes.
The sume load has gradually increased and is now about 3600 tonnes.
The work done by the same loco and same cylinder is much higher than
in the earlier years. On some locos, there were cases of cylinder heads
cracking in less than 3 years because of such locos being deployed om
heavy duty services. Keeping in view the increasing load that is being put
on diesel locomotives and the incidence of cracking of cylinder heads, it is
impcrative that immediate remedial measures should be thought of so as
to arrest the premature failing of the cylinder heads in diesel locomotives.
The Committee would like to know the details of the steps that the Ministry
of Railways propose fo take in this direction.

1.55. The Committee observe that in April, 1975, the Northem
Railway Administration identified thermsal overload and inadequate cooling
arrangements as prime contributors to the premature cracking of these
cylinder heads and had suggested to the Railway Board that loads of mail
and express trains would require reduction by one bogie and as a further
means of reducing the thermal load, the fuel rack setting for WDM-4
locomotive should also be slighly reduced. The Committee desire that
the precise action taken in pursuance of these suggestions by the Railway
Administration should be intimated to them.

1.56. The Committee have been informed that out of a total of
5.264 cylinder heads supplied by the US.A. firm since 1963. 62 cylinder
heads had failed within the warranty period of 12 months. The claims
for 62 cylinder heads were preferred but the firm  accepted claim only
for 14 mumbers, the claim had been rejected for 19 numbers and the
claim was still pending for the remaining 29 numbers. The value of the
outstanding claim of 48 cylinder heads is approximately S 16.682. The
Committee desire that the matter may be vigorously pursued with the
firm and the final outcome intimated to them.

1.57. The Committee find that in addition to the cylinder heads
supplied by General Motors, 96 cylinder heads had been imported from
another firm viz. M/s. Hunt Spiller, these cylinder heads gave way pre-
maturely carlier than the expected life. Out of the 96 cylinder heads
supplied by this firm 73 (76 per cent) cracked after giving service
ranging between 36 days and 44 days only (the lowest and the highest
kilometrage done being 14,040 to 1,60.290 wgainst the warranty of
1,60,000 kilometres). The comparatively greater premature failures of



24

the cylinder heads are according to the Ministry of Railways ‘dwe to
wanufacturing defects. However it s with great difficulty that India
Supply Mission, Washington has been able to perswade the firm to agree
to replace 90 cylinder heads without further inspection and free of cosf.
The Committee would like to know whether ull these 90 cylinder heads

have since been replaced and are working satisfactorily.

1.58. From the information made available to the Commitiee it is
seen that there has been protracted correspondence between. ISM
Washington/Railway AdministraGon and M/s. Hunt Spiller in regard to
replacements of the defective cylinder heads. It would appear that the
main point of contention has been the interpretation of the warranty
clause, which according fo the Chairman, Railway Board was different
from the wamranty clause normally included in such contracts. The
Chairman, Railway Board stated in evidence : “That (warranty) clause
said tha! wherever there wss a defective thing, it should be sent back
and the suppliers should replace it. In our warranty clause—which we
have hcre we do not have such thing . . . we may have to change this
warranty clause in fature”. Even though the Ministrv of External Affairs
have stated that the “warranty clause stipulated in the contract is as per
the standards tcrms and conditions that sovern procurements of all siores
by the Supply Wing”, thc Committee nevertheless would like that the
matter should be revicwed in depth in the context of the difficulties that
have arisem in this particular case in order to ohviate rocurrcnce of such
case in future. The action taken this behalf mav be intimated to the
Committee.

1.59. The Committee would also like the matter to be investigated
further as to how far it was proper and techmically justified for ISM
Woashington to place the order for supply of cvlinder heads on M's. Funt
Spiller about whose technical capability of manufucturing the requisite
components they had no knowledge. It has been stated that the reports
sbout the performance of the cylinder heads supplied by M,/s. Hunt
Spiller, to Santa Fe, Chicago and National Railways, Mexico were culled
for on 9 January 1974, by ISM Washinglon, but no reply was received
from them.

1.60. The Committce have been informed that the entire requirement
of cylinder heads for WDM-4 locomotives was bheing imported as  the
indigenous manufscture of hese hard core items had mot  progressed
much. Altboush success is staicd to have been achicved in the develop-
ment of ALCO cylinder heods at the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works, a
break-through in perfecting the fechnique of producing WDM-4 cylinder
heads has yet fo be made, According fo the information furnished by the



25

Ministry of Railways, it is expected that during the course of next 12—18
months, it may be possible for Chitfaranjan Locomotive Works to produce
cylinder heads for WDM-4 locomotives. However, during the course of
evidence the Committee were informed that the Chittaranjan Locomotive
Works have been entrusted with the devclopment of the work of this
cylinder heads only recently. Knowing full well the urgency of the
requirements, the Committee feel that this work should have beem given
a very high priority than assigned earlier. They woumld like fo know the
results of the efforts made by Chittaranjan Locomotive Works in this
direction.

1.61. Yet another important point highlighted in the Audit Paragraph
relates (o delay in indenting for the cylinder heads leading to the emer-
gency procurement of cylinder heads which had to be airlifted from West
Germany at n cost of Rs. 2.25 lakhs. According fo the Railway Board
the emergency purchases of cylinder heads were necessitated because of
the low stock position and this had been brought about as the India
Supply Mission, Washington did not place an order till November, 1973
against an indent placed by DLW in September, 1972. The ISM
Washington have. however, pleaded that the delay in placing the order
occurred hecause several back refercnces had to he made to the indentor
for confimnation of prices, reduction of . quantities and allotment of
additional foreign exchange.

1.62 Prima facic it appears that the indent placed by Diesel Loco-
motives Works on 28 September 1972 was processed in a  haphazard
fashion alongwith the indents for 554 items for the WDM-4 locomotives.
It stands to reason that if cvlinder heads were required so urgently, the
indent for them should have been delinked from the other indents and
the ISM should have been told about the wrgencs. The references and
back references made by the Railway Administration and the ISM,
Washington rcsulted in delay which ultimately proved very costly. It is
also seen that ISM, Washington made two refcrences to the Railway
Administration asking for rcduction in the quantities so as to cover the
pu:chases within the available foreign exchange.  The Ministry of
Railways have stated that the proportionate reduction in the quantities
could have been made by ISM. Washington withcut any reference to
thon.  ‘The Committee regret that due to lack of proper  coordination
between the ISM Washington and the Ministry of Railways, he supplies
of cylinder heads were inordinately delayed. An avoidable cxpenditure
of Rs. 2.20 lakhs had, therefore, to be incurred for emergency airlift of
cylinder heads.

1.63. Keeping in view ihe large number of avoidable lapses that
occurred in this case, the Committee desire that the whale case may be



26

reviewed so us to rationalise and streamline the procedure regarding pur-
chases through India Supply Mission, Washington by the indenting
departments. The Comittee would like to be apprised within six months
of the presentation of this Report of the conclusive action taken in this

regard.

Diesel Locomotive Works—Rejection of Imported Cylinder Head Castings

Audit Paragraph

1.64. The Diesel Locomotive Works Administration placed three
purchase orders (two in May 1970 and onc in July 1971) valued at $ 5.19
lakhs f.a.s., New York. on a firm in U.S.A.. for supply of diesel locomotive
components including 3200 cylinder hecad castings. The supplies were
received between May and October 1971 and in September 1972. Out of
these, 540 cvlinder heads were rejected during machining operation due
to various manufacturing defects like valve scat insert landing width not in
accordance with the specifications. defective slceve rolling stud holes and
defective nozzle cooling slecve holes. The Administration preferred
warranty claims on the supplicrs for these 540 cylinder head castings in
5 instalments between March 1972 and Deccmber 1973.  Subsequently
the claim for 102 cylinder heads was withdrawn on the advice of the
firm that the casting variations were within the pcrmissible  tolerances
and that thesc cylinder heads could be used on locomotives without any
adverse cffcct on their lifc and functioning. The firm accepted
warranty claim only for 107 cylinder hecad castings. Out of
the balance 331 cylinder heads. the firm did not accept the warranty claim
for 312 cylinder heads on the ground that the defects had arisen at  the
time of machining duc to human crror and also because the castings had
not heen properly adjusted in the fixtures to suit the casting variations.
Although the contention of the firm was not acceptable to the Administra-
tion, the former finally rejectcd the warranty laims in August 1974  for
all thesc 312 cylinder heads. The Administration did not follow up the
claim for 19 cylinder heads till Junc 1975 duc to oversight.

1.65. The representative of the firm suggested in November 1973
that it would be possible to accept the claim for 325 cylinder heads if the
Dicscl Locomotive Works Administration placed a further order for 1000
cylinder heads but this was not confirmed in writing. The Administration
placed a fresh order on the same firm in April 1974 for supply of 1120
cylinder heads at a cost of $ 2.36 lakhs f.as.. New York. as there was no
other supplier for this item and indigenous capacity is still (December
1975) to be developed: but the firm cxpressed its unwillingness to accept



27

the order until the claim for rejected castings was withdrawn. The Admini-
stration, howcver, persuaded the firm not to link the issue relating to the
warraaty claim with fresh order for 1120 cylinder heads. The firm accep-
ted this order in April 1975. The cost of 331 cylinder heads, which are
still to be replaced by the firm, works out to Rs. 5.87 lakhs with a forcign
exchange content of Rs. 4.35 lakhs.

1.66. The Diesel Locomotive Works Administration stated (Decem-
ber 1975) that in a meeting held in October 1975 the representative  of
the firm gave an assurance to replace 200 cylinder head castings frece  of
cost leaving a balancc of 131 cylinder head castings (valued at R:<. 2.32
lakhs with foreign cxchange content of Rs. 1.72 lakhs). The Railway
Board further stated (January 1976) that the firm had adviscd the Diesel
Locomotive Works Administration of the machining technique for reclaim-
ing thesc cylinder heads. As a result, 25 cvlinder heads castings out of 131
had since been reclaimed after machining and were in pipe line for being
fitted: the remaining 106 cylinder heads are expected likewise to be reclaim-
ed.

[Paragraph 11 of the Report of Comptroller and Auditor Genera! of India
for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Railways)]

1.67. According to the Audit para three orders for supply of 3200
cylinder head castings were placed by Diesel Locomotive Works Administ-
ration during May 1970 and July 1971 on a New-York firm. The break-
up of the 3200 cylinder head castings ordered. supplied and rejected  is
given below :

Order No. Quantity Quantity Period during  Quantity rejected
Ordered  Supplied which supplies  Number Date
{Number) were received

511/02/090 800 800 August— 138 17-3-72

12-5-70 October, 1971.

$1/02/093 1440 1440 May—August, 165 3-7-12

19-5-70 1971

$1/02/120 960 960 September, 188 64-72

28-7-71 1972 33 30-8-73

17 11-12-73

3200 3200 540

1.68. Audit have also mentioned that in a meeting held in  October
1975 the firm agreed to replace 200 cylinder head castings free of cost
leaving a balance of 131 cylinder head castings. Giving details of the
2) LSS'77-3.



28

warranty claims preferred by the Ministry of Railways, the Member
Mechanical stated during evidence :

....of the total number of 3,200 cylinder heads under discussion,

the warranty claims were preferred against 540. They were
under three different headings. Defects which were noticed
regarding their manufacture; the machining procedure, the
design details and the number rejected for the manufacturing
defects come to a total of 307. After protracted correspon-
dence and discussion, these 307 have all been replaced......
That leaves a balance of 233 out of which for 102 we required
the design details. The defect was referring to the valve scat
insert landing width, for which adequate matcrial apparently
was not available for the purpose of machining; this was clari-
fied by the firm and after the design details supplied to us, these
102 were machined accordingly. This was donc three years
ago- They have been in use since then. And that left us with
131 cylinder head castings for which we required details for
the machining procedure.”

He has added :

“One of the defects that we observed was shift in the corc and while

using the fixture straightaway, it was not possible to get sufti-
cient metal for the purpose of machining. That was bascd on
the process sheets that were given to us initially as to how the
casting had to be machined. After the clarification was madc
available regarding the set-up shift, it was possible to do the
machining of 131 cylinder heads.”

1.69. Giving the latest position of the remaining 131 cylinder head
castings the Chairman, Railway Board has informed the Committee during
evidence that these have also been utilised by the Railway Administration.

1.70. The Audit paragraph states that out of 540 cylinder head cast-
ings for which warranty claims were preferred, the supplier firm acceptced
warranty claim only for 107 cylinder head castings. The Committee asked
what were the defects in these 107 cylinder heads. The Member Mcchani-
cal has explained :

“The outright rejections under the warranty were because of casting

defects of various types like hair line cracks, failure in hydrau-
lic pressure tests, blow holes in the castings. Outright rejec-
tions were made and the warranty claims for thesc had becn
accepted.”



29

- s

1.71. The Committee desired to know what was the final finding of
the Railway Administration as to the defects in the cylinder heads, i.c.,
whether there were manufacturing defects or there was non-compliance
with the manufacturing specification as claimed by the Diesel Locomotive
Works or there was improper machining and improper adjustment of the
castings as claimed by thc supplicr- In a note, the Ministry of Railway
have stated :

“The rejections were duc to core shift in the castings, beyond  the
normal permissible limits which is tantamount to a manufactu-
ring defect. The machining was done as per standard scttings
on the fixture as thcre was no provision in the process sheet
recommended by the collaborator for any sct-up adjustment
during the machining cycle. It is, however, true that if a set-
up shift had been organised at D.L.W. on the basis of the
variation obscrved on the initial castings machined. the recla-
mation would have bcen casier. This was not introduced carlier
so as not to jeopardize the warranty claim.”

1.72. In regard to the 131 cylinder heads which were rejected  but
sibsequently reclaimed after the supplier had explained the machining pro-
cess, the Committee enquired whether the machining technique as cexplained
by the supplier had worked satisfactorily and whether the reclaimed cylin-
der heads performed well.  The Committee also desired to know the period
and kilometres over which the performance of these reclaimed cylinder
hcads had been observed. In a note, the Ministry of Railway have stated :

“The reclamation of 131 Nos. of cylinder heads was completed on
Ist July. 1976. The technique recommended by the firm called
for set-up adjustment on the basis of a defect noticed on already
machined cyvlinder heads. D.I.W. has now adopted a method
for assessing cxtent of core shift if any, prior to machining,
thus enabling an adjustment to be done in the initial machining
operations. This is therefore an additional precaution adopted
by D.L.W. to climinate/reduce rejections to  the maximun
extent.

Of the 131 Nos. reclaimed heads a total of 115 reclaimed cylinder
hcads viz. 87 Nos. on engines produced at D.L.W. and 28 Nos.
as spares to the railways have so far been utilised since March
1976 upto date. The balance 16 cylinder heads will be fitted
by 30th August, 1976.

No adverse reports have so far been received regarding the perfor-
mance of these reclaimed heads.



30

The first lot of reclaimed heads were fitted on locometives turned out
during March, 1976. The reclaimed heads fitted so far have
been in service for periods varying upto 4 months. During
testing at D.L.W. no abnormality was obscrved. Record of
Kilometrage carned by these heads are not readily available.”

1.73. It is scen from the Audit paragraph that the warranty claim for
102 cylinder heads was withdrawn by the Railway Administration on  the
advice of the firm that the casting variations werc within the permissible
tolerance and that these cylinder heads could be used on locomotives with-
out any adverse effect on their life and functioning. The Committec asked
whether the Railway Administration had maintained any record of cast
numbers of these 102 cylinder heads for which the claim was withdrawn.

he Committec also asked whether these cyvlinder heads had been  used
and were giving trouble-frec service. In a note, thc Ministry of Railways
have stated :

“Scparate records for these 102 Nos. cylinder heads have not been
maintaincd. However we arc now muintaining svstematic re-
cords of cylinder heads fitted out of the reclaimed lots of 131
Nos. with a view to keep a watch over their performance.

These heads were used at the time the claim was withdrawn in 1973,
No adverse reports have been received for any of these cylin-
der heads.

No records are maintained by D.L.W. regarding the kilometrage
earned by these heads. Thev have howcver been in service for
abowt 3 years.”

1.74. The Audit Para points out that in November, 1973 a represen-
tative of the firm had suggested that it would be possible to accept  the
claim for 325 cylinder heads if the D.L.W. Administration placed a further
order for 1000 cylinder heads but this was not confirmed in writing. When
thec Committce drew attention to this observation in the Audit para. the
Member Mechanical stated “we did not accept it”. He further stated that
this was only a verbal offer which had been mace in the course of discussion
which is on record; but there were no minutes of the discussion. Clarifying
the position the Chairman, Railway Board has stated :

“The record is in this matter that a cable was sent to the firm on
30-11-1973 to confirm what thcy had offcred at the discussion
on November 2, 1973. A cable was sent to the firm to con-
firm that they will replace. There was no reply. Then they
were again reminded by another cable on 15-1-1974.  So.



31

these two reminders were sent to them but they did not want
to put it down in writing.”

1.75. According to thc Audit Paragraph on thc Diesel Locomotive
Works Administration placed a fresh order on, the same firm in April, 1974
for supply of 1120 cylinder heads as there was no other supplier for the
item and indigenous capacity was still to be developed. The Committce
desired to know on what basis the order for 1120 cylinder heads had been

placed and whether it was based on actual demand. The Member Mechani-
cal has stated :

“Our monthly requircment of cylinder heads is about 160. Based
on that, it comes to nearly 1920 per annum. This is the pro-
duction rcquircment. We must have some quantity for in-
process requircment. And after assessment, the placement of
order of 1120 was actually made. This was the normal requirc-
ment of the production and, for the in-process requirement.
It was a part of the rcquircment and so indents for the cylin-
der heads were placed by us every year. Each ycar we have
to place the indents for the production of these cylinders for
the subsequent year.”

1.76. When asked about the orders placed between August, 1971 and
NMarch, 1974, the witness has stated -

“In 1970 the order was placed for 2240 cylinder heads. In 1971
the order was for 1280. In 1972 the order was for 870 and
n 1973 the order was for 900 cylinder heads. The order placed
in 1974 was for 1120 and in 1975, taking into accoun: ihe
indigcnous production, the order that has been placed is for
420 cylinder heads.”

He has added :

“Our annual requirements are there and we had not only to place
orders in 1974, but we had to place orders in 1975 and
1976 also. That is a continwous procedure for placing the
order for production requirements.”

1.77. Explaining the reasons for fluctuations in the orders for ¢yvlinder
heads placed cach vear. the Member Mechanical has stated :

“When the orders are placed, the same are based on a projected
out-turn which is. envisaged at that timc but in the course
of the vear according to the resources that are available the



32

manufacturing programme is altered and, as such there are
certain fluctuations.”

1.78. The Committee asked whether the supplies against the April,
1974 order for 1120 cylinder head castings had been completed by the
firm and whether the supplies conformed to the specifications. In a note,
the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The firm has completed supplies of 1120 Nos. against order
No. 51/02/190 of 12-4-74 during the period December 1975
to March 1976. The heads conform to specification cxcept the
rejections for which warranty claims have been lodged.

The machining of some of these cylinders is still under process.
So far no heads have been rejected for defccts arising out
of core shift.”

1.79. The Committec enquircd about the rejections in the supplics
received against the April, 1974 order and asked whether warranty claims
had been preferred. The Ministry of Railways, in a note, have stated :

“Yes, 22 numbers have been rejected so far and for which warranty
claim have been lodged in July. 1976. 18 Nos. were rejected
for failurc in hydraulic test. 2 Nos. for inadequatc matcrial on
liner scat and 2 Nos. for unspecified opening in the casting.
The supplier’'s acceptance is awaited.”

1.80. The Committce desired to know the present position of replace-
ment of 107 rejected cvlinder head castings for which warranty claim was
accepted by the firm and another 200 cylinder head castings for which an
ascurance had been given by the firm for free replacement. The Ministry
of Raslways have informed that “all the replacements i.c.. 107 No<. plus
2060 Nos. have already been made by the supplier™.

1.81. The Committec asked whether any efforts were made to locate
indigenous sources for the supply of this component. The Member Mecchani-
cal has explained during evidence :

“This is one of the main itcnis required in large quantitics. 1 hawve
made a Jot of efforts to indigenisc this item. The order placed
in 1975 was for 1420 numbers. The balance are going to be
produced by Chittaranjan Workshop.”

}.82. On being asked as to when the entire requirement of cylinder
hcad castings by the Railways would be produccd in the Railway Workshops.
the Member Mcchanical has stated :



3

“I shall be most obliged if anybody in the country can say that he
would produce this. So far, nobody has come forward. We
are producing at Chittaranjan. We have produced successfully
about 1800 so far. We started only in a developmental way. At
Chittaranjan, the rejections were heavy but it has come down
now. 1 am hopeful that in the course of the next few months,
we shall be achieving normal production.”

1.83. In regard to rejections at Chittaranjan Foundry, the Member
Mechanical has stated that when they had started the rejections were over
60 per cent and now it had come to about 40 per cent. On being asked

whether the reasons for rejections had been identified, the witness has
stated :

“The corc was getting shifted ; and the metal porosity was not
coming to the required standard. It is an alloy cast iron :
therefore there is a special problem. But we are identifying

the problem. That is why we have been able to achicve tetter
results.™

1.84. As to the mcasures taken for reducing the rejection rate. the
Member Mechanical has stated :

“We arc very conscious of this special project; and we are going
all out ; and have put our best pcople on the job. I am very
hopeful that we shall have a break-through.”

1.85. Asked about the cfforts made to help other foundries for pro-
ducing this particular item. the Member Mechanical has stated :

“Wc have tricd quitc a lot. We contracted 25 foundries. It camc
down to 2 items. Whatever was supplied, even by these 2 firms,
was mostly rejected. Again 1 have had now displaved this item
tor anybody. who can do it, to come forward. Lately 1 or 2
other pcople have shown interest. But we have vet to sce
because it is a very intricate casting. lt is not that anybody
can do it.”

1.86. Asked in what way the Railways were prepared to assist other
manufacturers to cnable them to produce this item. the Member Mechani-
cil has further stated :

“Wc¢ provide technical details and have diccussions with them.
Whatever help they want, they can come and discuss .n the
DLW or CLW. In that way we are helping them.”



34

1.87. In a note subscquently furnished at the instance of the Committee
the Ministry of Railways have stated :

~As regards the development of Cylinder Heads, Ministry of Rail-
ways have been making continuous efforts during the past few
years. As against the annual requirement of railways to the
extent of 1600 number of cylinder heads for production and
2000 number for maintenance, CLW has now achicved capa-
bility of casting 200 heads per month i.c., about 2400 heads
per annum. This however includes rejections. CLW is striving
to augment the production to good casting upto 350 per month
and minimising rejections. The castings arc being machined
at DLW who arc also being gearcd upto machines all the
castings done by CLW. Besides some cntreprencurs have becn
located in the Public Sector. Development orders have also
been placed on these firms. The name of the firms with the
development order levels are as indicated below :

1. M's New Standard Engineering Company Limited. Bombay 100 Nos.
2. Mss. New Precision (India) Pvt. Ltd., Dewas. 100 Nos,
3. Ms. General Motor Industries, Ajmer. 32 Nos.

1.88. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note on the steps
taken by the Ministry of Railways for achieving self-reliance in the matter
of components and spares for locomotives. The note furnished by the
Ministry of Railways in this behalf is reproduced below :

“In order to achieve sclf-rcliance in the matter of indigenisation of
components and spares for locomotives a number of steps have
been taken by the Ministry of Railways. The major steps arc
as indicated below :

fa) The prospective manufacturers are given a commitment to
the cffect that an order for 100 per cent requircments for
the first vear, 80 per cent for the second year and 60) per
cent for the third year will bc placed on him provided the
prices are reasonable.

(b) Clauses relating to levy of liquidated damages extension of
delivery period, price escalation for development orders have
also been liberalised.

(c) Assistance in issue ‘of import licence for raw materials not
available in the country is provided whenever neccssary.



35

(d) To make an economic batch for production, requirements
upto 3 years are clubbed.

The Indian Railways have been making persistent efforts to achieve
maximum possible import substitution and sclf sufficiency so
far as railway equipment is concerned. They are the biggest
single purchaser of a very wide range of items of not only
specialised Railway equipment but also items of general usc.
In view of the tight ways and means position of aid/credit
from foreign countries and thc Prime Minister’s directive to
become sclf-reliant as far as possible, this aspect has assumed
a new dimension.

With a view to achicve indigenisation within the shortest possible
time development cclls have been set up in the Ministry of
Railways and on thc Railways/production units for developiog
indigenously items that arc imported. These cclls function in
close co-ordination not only with cach other but also with
DGTD and other Ministrics of the Government like  Ministry
of Industry and Civil Supplies. Ministry of Steel ctc. As a result
of the cfforts made, the proportion of imported stores to the
total railway purchascs has come down from 30 per cent
(1951-52) to 11.9 per cent in 1974-75 and 8.7 per cent in
1975-76. despite the fact that in pursuance of the modernisation
plan, the Railways have been adopting modernisation plan, the
Railways have been adopting modern mcans of transport such
as diescl and clectric traction in conjunction with sophisticated
mcthods of signalling, track maintenance ctc. The manufacture
of Diescl Locomotive was taken up in the year 1963 in Vara-
nasi. The first batch of locomotive had an import content of
98 per cent. This has been progressively reduced to 10.1 per
cent in 1974-7S. The Electric Locomotive was first manufactur-
cd at Chittaranjan in 1964 with §3 per cent import conitent.
This has come down to 15.8 per cent in 1974-75. Similarly
for diesel hydraulic shunters the first batch of locos turned out
in 1967 had an import content of 71 per cent while this has
been reduced to 21 per cent in 1974-75.

In view of the Primc Minister’s directive to become self-reliant as
quickly as possible Ministry of Railways have launched a drive
to give indigenisation of fresh impetus. Mectings arc being
held with the General Managers of the Production Units every



36

alternate month and the results so far achieved have sur-
passed all expectations. The progress in indigenisation since
the drive was initiated a year ago has been as under :—

Name of production Unit No. of items Approximate saving

in foreign exchange
1. D.LW. . . . . . . 48 4.23
2. C.LW. ..
3. Electric Loco . . . . . 35 0.65
4. Diesel Hydraulic Locos . . . 152 0.82
5. LC.F. . . . . . . 2 0.20

237 items Rs. 5.90 crores

The Ministrv of Railways recently exhibited the items being im-
ported and those in short supplv in two mobile vans <o that
the small scale industrialists or small enterprencurs can sce for
themselves thesc items and then select the items which they
can manufacture in their workshops. The items cxhibited
number about SO0 and have 2 value of over Rs. 9 lakhs. Thete
vans have just completed their tour all over the country lasting
about 7 months.”

1.89. The Committee have becn informed during evidence that D.L.W.
had entered into an agréement  with M/s. Overseas Dicesel  Corporation.
New York for supplying components of locomotives on rate contract. The
cvlinder head castings are therefore being procured from the firm on the
basis of this rate contract. The price of cvlinder hcad casting in 1971
was 160 dollars per piece whercas it is 210 dollars per picce now. It is
further stated that there is  a base price and then there  are cscalation
clauses according to which the prices arc determined from time to time.

1.90. The Committee asked since Railways were depending  on onc
source for this cssential supply. why no cfforts were made to locate other
sources in other countries. The Member Mechanical has stated :

“ALCO drawings arc there for these cylinder heads.  These are not
available to anybody clse. These have been given to us. The
monopoly to manufacture is with them. That is why we have
been scriously trving for the last onc year to take up its manu-
facture indigenously.”

1.91. In reply to a question whether efforts werc made to locate alter-
native sources of this supply in some socialist countrics, the Membcor



37

Mechanical has stated : “As per the original agreement, we cannot try
these East Buropean countries”. He has added :

“The ALCO had separate collaboration with these countries and as

per our collaboration, the drawings could not be used by
others.”

1.92. The Committee called for details of the relevant agreement and
desired to know why such a restrictive clause in the agrcement had been
accepted. In a note the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The Collaboration Agreement of 1962 for the manufacture of
Diesel Engines n D.L.W. between the Government of India
and ALCO Products Inc. USA (now called White Industrial
Power Inc.) along with subsequent negotiation imposed restric-
tion on the Government of India not io release designs, draw-
ings, specifications and other tcchnical data to sub-group "A’
countrics. The following are sub-group "A’ countrics as ad-
vised by ALCO :

Albania, Bulgaria, China (including Manchuria, but excluding
Taiwan and all territories or arcas dominated or controlled
by Communist China).

Communist controlled arca of Vietnam, Cuba. Czechoslovakia.
East Germany (Soviet Zone of Germany and  the Soviet
Sctor of Berlin). Estonia, Hungarv, Latvia, Lithuania,
North Korca, Outer Mangolia. Poland (including Danzing),
Rumania, Union of Soviet Socialist Republic.

The releant paragraph No. 21 of the original agreement is extract-
¢ed in Anncxure "A’ and the copy of subsequent letter  dated
September 20, 1963 from Vice-President, International ALCO
Products Inc. to the General Manager D.L.W. furnishes atove
details.

From the iocords available it has not been possible to locate any
reasons ¢y to why Article 21 of the Agreement was accepted.”

1.93. Extracts from the letter dated September 200 1963 from Viee-
President, International ALCO Products Inc. to the General Manager,
D.L..W. are reproduced below :

“Referring to the Agrecment of 1962 between the Government  of
India and our Company (ALCO) regarding tcchnical asso-
ciation for the manufacture of diesel locomotives and diesel



38

engines, respectively, you have informed us that you desire to
procure materials and components for the manufacture of
diesel locomotives and diesel engines under the Agreements
from various suppliers and manufacturers in India which arc
not nationals of that country or of the United States of
Amcrica, and wish to furnish them with copics of such of the
designs, drawings, specifications and other technical data (her-
inafter collectively called “data™ which we have furnished to
you as may be neccessary for such procurement, and you have
requestcd our consent thereto.

Until further notice we hereby consent 1o your furnishing the neces-
sary data 1o such of the supplicrs and manufacturcrs referrod
to abovc as arc not nationals of any of the countries listed
below as Sub group A countrics. subject to the following
qualifications and conditions :

1. Data shall not be dclivered to any firm or association in which
any of thc members is a national of Sub group A’ country
or to any corporation in which any of the officers, directors
or principal stockholders is such a national.

[

. Data shall not be delivered to any suppher or manufucturer
which is a licensee or agent of a Sub group A country or
a national thereof.

W

. Data shall not be dclivered to any suppliecr or manufacturer
except upon your rcceipt of written assurance thut  such
supplier or manufacturer will comply with the provisions of
Article 21 of the Agreements and will in no ovent deliver
any of the data available for inspectica by such a national.”

1.94. The Committee find that out of 3.200 cylinder head castings
received between May, 1971 and September, 1972 by the Diescl Locomo-
tives Works from a firm in USA, 540 cylinder heads were rejected during
machining operations due to various manufacturing defects. Warranty
claims on the suppliers for these 540 cylinder head castings were preferred
between March, 1972 and December, 1973. Out of the rejected cylinder
heads, the claim for 102 cvlinder heads was withdrawn on the advice
of the supplier firm that the casting variations were within the permissible
tolerances and that these cylinder heads could be used on locomotives with-
out any adverse effect on their life and functioning. However in the
absence of any separate records having becn maintained for these 102
cylinder heads it is difficult to judge whether these cylinder heads had
given trouble-free service as per warranty clause. All that the Committee



39

have been told is that “they have been in service for three years”. The
Committec would like to be informed as to how the Railway Administra-
tion safisfied themselves that these cylinder heads which were initially
rejected by them were later on considered fit for use on the locomotives.

1.95. The Committee further observe that besides the above 102 cylin-
der heads, 131 cylinder heads were rejected but subsequently reclaimed
after the supplier had explained the machining process. The balance of
307 rejected cylinder heads were got replaced by the firm after a great deal
of correspondence and discussion. It is seen that although the warranty
claims for replacement of rejected cylinder heads were preferred by the
DLW Administration between March, 1972 and December, 1973, the firm
gave an assurance to replace 200 cylinder heads only in a meeting held
in October, 1975. The excessively long time taken hy the supplier firm
to honour the warranty claims of the DLW Administration lead the Com-
mittee to conclude that either the warranty clause was worded in ambiguous
terms or the supplier firm was trving to take undue advantage of their
monopolistic posiion. In this context it is to be noted that in: November.
1973, a representative of the firm had suggested that it would be possible
to accept the claim for the rejected cylinder heads if the DLW Administra-
tion placed a further order for 1000 cylinder heads. Again in April. 1974
when a fresh order for supply of 1120 cylinder heads was pluced on the
same firm the firm expressed its unwillingness to accept the order until
the claim for rejected cylinder heads was withdrawn. This gives risc to
suspicion about the bona fides of the firm which, it appears to the Com-
mittee, wanted to take advantage of the helplessness of the inden’or in
the matter of supply of a crucial component. The Committee would like
the Railway Board to make an exhastive review of the terms of warranty
clauses incorporated in purchuse agreements with a view to ensure that they
are worded in unambiguous terms and are not susceptible to different inter-
pretations at different hands.

1.96. The Committee’s attention has nlso been drawn to the agrecment!
entered into between DLW and M/s. Overseas Diesel Corporation. New
York for the supply of components of the Locomotives. Under the terms
of this agreement a restriction had been impesed on the Government of
India not to release designs, drawings and other technical data relating to
components of diesel engines to certain specified countries in East Europe.
This in effect implied that for the requirement of the components of diesel
locomotives the Indian Railways had to depend solely on M/s. Overseas
Diesel Corporation, New York or its nominated alliess When asked to
explain why such a restrictive clause in the agreement was accepted, the
Railway Board have explained that from the records available it has not
been possible to locate any reasons why such a clause was accepted. The



40

Committee urge that the Railway Bourd should look into this aspect with
a view to taking nmecessary remedial measures.

1.97. The audit paragraph also brings into focus the almost pathetic
dependence of Ruilways on imports in so far as certain vital components
of diesel locomotives are concerned. The Committee have been informed
that the production of cylinder head castings has now been started in
Chittaranjan but a break-through has yet to be achieved as the rate of
rejections is too high. The Commitiee need hardly emphasise that more
concerted effiorts should be made for achieving seli-reliance in the manu-
facture of components and spare parts of the diesel locomotives.

Eastern Railway—Procurement of Tyres For Electric Multiple
Unit (EMU) Coaches.

Audit Paragraph

1.98. In March 1971, the Railway Board placed an order on a 8¢l-
gium firm for manufacture and supply of 3604 tyres required for electric
multiple unit (EMU) coaches on Eastern, Central and Western Railways.
The total c.i.f. value of the contract was about Rs. 32.48 lakhs. The firm
was required to deliver 1200 pieces by 30 Scptember 1971. 400 pieces by
30 Oc.ober 1971, 1200 picces by 30 November 1971 and 804 pieces by
31 December 1971.

1.99. In April 1971, .hc Rescarch, Designs and Standards Organisa-
tion advised an amendment to the specification of incidental alloying cle-
ments for EMU tyres according to which. inter alia, the chromium content
of the alloy was o be restricted to 0.15 per cent and suggested incorpora-
tion of this modification in the subject order. In May 1971, the Railway
Roard requested :he firm to supply the tyres to the amended specificatiun.
The firm, in June 1971, declined to accept the change in specification for
the reason that the manufacture of tyres was already in progress. The firm
also indicated that the steel chosen by it had, infer alia, chromium content
ranging from 1.1 per cent to 1.4 per cent. The Railway Board, in Novem-
ber 1971, asked the Research, Designs and Standards Organisation to con-
firm that the reply of the firm was acceptable adding that contractually the
suppliers could not be asked to supply tyres with later amendments. The
Research, Designs and Standards Organisation, in December 1971, indica-
ted thai he offer of the firm for supply of EMU tyres with 1.1 per cent
to 1.4 per cent chromium content was unacceptable. The Research, De-
signs and Standards Organisation also stated that the proposed amendment
was necessary in view of heavy incidence of burst tyres experienced in res-
pect of earlier supplies of tyres from Japan, which bad chromium content



41

of 0.9 per cent to 1.12 per cent. Meanwhile, in September 1971, the Rail-
way Board revised the delivery schedule to November 1971—February
1972, as there was a delay of 17 days on the part of the Railway Board in
sending the formal contract duly signed to the firm within the time stipula-
ted by it, namely, 1 March 1971. The delivery schedule was further cx-
tended up to 31 March 1972 as there was a strike in the work of the firm.

1.100. The Eastern Railway reccived 1667 tyres during January to
August 1972 against allotment of 1669 pieces. Two tyrcs were received
short and this matter was taken up with the Calcutta Port Trust. In
Octobr 1972, five tyres which were fitted on the wheel were found to have
cracked. A detailed investigation was undertaken by Eastern Railway in
December 1972 ; representative samples from 19 casts, out of 25 casts
involved in the supply, were subjected to chemical and metallurgical tests
by the Chemist and Metallurgist of the Railway who, in his report, indicated,
inter alia, that visual examination and micro characteristic clearly showed
evidence of prominent internal defect in the shape of laminations in all the
tyres and that the failures might be attributed io presence of inherent in-
ternal defects in the materials.

1.101. In September 1973. the Railway decided that, keeping in view
the safety aspect, every tyre should be tested ultrasonically. Out of 1440
tyres which were available for testing (213 numbers had already been fitted
in coaches and S numbers had been rejected), 706 tyres were found defective
and unfit for usc. In March 1974, the Railway Board asked the supplier to
replace these defective tyres in terms of the warranty clause of the contract.
Thereupon, the firm desired to have particulars of brand marks, cast num-
bers and details of deviations from the specifications. The Railway Board
forwarded the investigation report of the R. D. S. O. to the firm in April
1975 ; the cast numbers and brand marks of the defective tyres were advi-
sed to the firm in July 1974 and August 1975 respectively.

1.102. The Railway Adviser, London, who carried out inspection of
the tyres before shipment to India, was also simultaneously advised of the
defects by the Railway Board. He, however, stated (April 1974) that the
chemical analysis, mechanical test results and sulpher prints of the heats
involved seemed to indicate conformity with specification.

1.103. The firm stated in July 1974 that as per the contract specifica-
tion, the manufacturer was to supply complcte chemical analysis of each
cast of steel and the purchaser or his Inspecting Officer should, in case of
rcasonable doubts, resort to other forms of testing such as ultrasonic, mag-
netic, etc., as might be mutually agreed to between the concerned parties



42

for satisfaction that the tyres were frec from defects of any kind ; since
there had been no doubts with regard to chemical analysis by the inspec-
tion at the works, the ultrasonic testing was of course not necessary ; and
that the Railway should have obtained their preliminary agreement for ultra-
sonic testing at destination. The firm “stated that the defects were
discovered for the first time after hot setting-up at destination and could
also be due to unsound handling of the tyres causing change in their
structure. The firm. therefore, refused to comply with the rcquest for re-
placement of the defective tyres.

1.104. At the instance of the Railway Board, the Research, Designs
and Standards Organisation also carried out (Fcbruary 1975) metallurgical
investigations on macro sections and micro specimens petaining to the tyres
which initially failed after shrinking on wheel centres as also cut portions
from two new tyres out of those found defective in ultrasonic tests by
Eastern Railway. Thesce investigations showed that there were internal
discontinuities in the form of transverse cracks and distinct flaws in the
tyres, which had originated at the time of their manufacture. The Rescarch.
Designs and Standards Organisation also opined that the dcfects discovered
initally could not be due to unsound handling of the tyres as contended by
the firm. since defects were found even in tyres not taken up for heating
and shrinking.

1.105. The firm. however, declined (May 1975) to accept the findings
of the Rescarch, Designs and Standards Organisation and the claim of the
Railway Board for replacement of the defective supplics. Earlier in July
1974, the Railway Board decided to withhold puyment of Rs. 3.90 lakhs
available under the bank guarantecs furnished by the firm for this particular
contract and another contract with the firm. The Chief Accounts Officer,
London, was advised to this effect in April 1975 by the Railway Board.
The Chief Accounts Officer stated (19 August 1975) that the bank guarantee
for the subject contract, validity of which had already expired, was not
traceable and that the payment against the other contract had been authorised
on 13 August 197S. These defective tyres (706) have been lying with
the Railway Administration (February 1976) without replaccment or re-
covery of cost from the firm. The cost of these defeclive iyres is Rs. 7
lakhs with foreign exchange content of Rs. 5.76 lakhs.

1.106. The Railway Board stated (December 1975) that in a concluded
contract enforcement of an amendment in specification retrospectively was
not possible in the face of the categorical denial by the firm. It further
stated tha: the firm, in October 1975, had indicated its agreement for the
reimbursement of the ‘eventual broken tyres' and agreed to extend thc
warranty period by two years and that the Board was continuing its efforts



43

to make the firm accept its contractual liability and replace the defective
tyrés. It was, however, not incumbent on the Board to have revised the
delivery schedule when the firm had declined to supply the tyres accordmg
to the amended specification.

[Paragraph 18 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Railways)]

' 1.107. During evidence the Member Mechanical, (Railway Board) has
informed the Committee that the global tenders for procurement of EMU
tyres were issued for advertisement on 26 November 1970 and the tenders
were cpened on 16 January 1971, The formal contract for the supply of
EMU tyres by the Belgium firm was issued on 31 March 1971. In all, 3604
tyres were supplied by the firm, out of which 376 tyres were supplied to
the Central Railway, 1559 to Western Railway and the balance 1669 to the
Eastern Railway-

1.108. The Member (Mechanical) has further informed the Committee :

“At Central and Western Railways, it was found that there was no
failurc at the time of mounting or later in service ; it is only
in respect of supply to Eastern Railway that the cracking
occurred and further examination indicated failure in respect
of tyres with five digit cast nos. only which had been received
by the Eastern Railway. The supply of thc four digit cast
nos. received by the Western and Central Railways as also
by the Eastern Railway was found to be all right. This has
confirmed our views that the failurc was not on account of
diffcrences in the specifications, but on account of the manu-
facturing defects for which a claim has already been lodged
with the firm.”

1.109. The Committee have been informed that in response to the
global tenders, only the Belgium firm had made an offer althcugh previously
these tyres had been procured from Japan as also from Hungary and Poland.
In this connection, the Chairman, Railway Board has stated :

“Before order was placed on the Belgium firm, in 1968-69, 1969-70
and 1970-71, orders had been placed on M/s. Nikex, Hungary.
Aclually, the Japanesc had supplied once in 1965. So the firm
which had supplicd in the immediatc past before this global
tender was Nikex. Only the Belgium firm responded to the
global tender. Negotiations were conducted with Nikex, Hun-
gary and Kolmex, Poland, tc sec if they could supply these.
Thesc efforts were made, but because they could not supply,
finally the orders were placed with the Belgium firm.”

20 LSS/77—4



4

1.110. It is seen from the Audit paragraph that the order on the Belgium
-firm for manufacture and supply of 3604 tyres was placed in March 1971.
However, in April 1971, the Research, Designs and Standars Organisation
(RDSO) advised an amendment to the specification of the incidental alloy-
" ing elements for these tyres. When in May 1971, the Railway Board
requested the firm to supply the tyres according to the amended specification
the firm declined to accept the change in specification for the
reason that the manufacture of tyres was already in progress. The
Committee asked whether at the time of floating the tenders RDSO had
felt that a new specification was needed to improve the tyres. The Chair-
man, Railway Board, has stated :

“Some of the tyrcs supplied by the Japanese firm in 1965 had shown
some signs of distress and cracking after a number of ycars
of service. In the meanwhile, tyres were being obtained to the
same specification from Hungary and they served us well—
there were no signs of distress. But since some of the Japanese
tyres had developed troublc after a number of years. RDSO
was having certain investigations. They were studying the -
literature on this subject in all the other countries. They
through the nickel and chromium content in the tyres have a
bearing on the internal molecular formation. Really speaking,
chromium and nickel are very high cost elements, In our
specifications till then, we only said—sulphur should not be
more than this, phosphorus should not be more than this,
molybdenum should not be more than this, because these were
harmful elements which would reduce the tensile strength. But
RDSO thought that they should reduce the chromium and
nickel content and they revised the specification in May 1971.”

1.111. The Committee desired to know the circumstances which neces-
sitated amendment to the specification of tyres for EMU coaches. In a note
dated 19-8-1976 the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“A number of cases of EMU motor coach tyres cracking in service
occurred during the year 1968-69 on the South Eastern Rail-
way. The tyres cracked in service after carning a kilometrage
ranging from 38,000 to 99,000. The failed tyres had been
suppliecd by M/s. Sumitomo Metal Industries, Tokyo, Japan,
against ICF cratract No. ICF/2164/S/EBI/267/FP dated
18-8-1964. Detailed investigations of the failed tyres revealed
that the failures were due to thermal cffects on account of

~ cyclic heating and cooling of the tyres because of frequent



Chromium
Nickel

Molybdeaum .

45

braking on the EMU stock. The tyres, however, did conform
to IRS specification No. R15-64 and satisfied the clauses speci-
fied therein for EMU tyres. The chemical analysis of the tyres
showed that the actual percentage for chromium was 0.98 to
1.12. No limit of chromium was laid down at that time in the
IRS specification No. R15-64. After detailed studies and
investigations, reference to technical litcrature on failure of tyres
due to thermal effcct and check of international specifications,
it was found that the tendency to develop cracks during repeated
thermal stressing increases with increasing percentage of
chromium, ASTMA. 329 for driving tyres of locomotives etc.
laid-down the following permissible limits of incidental alloying
clements : '

% Max 0.15
% Max. 0.25
. % Max. 0.06

Since the chromium percentage in the EMU tyres which had failed

Chromium
Nickel

Molybdenum .

in service was found to be far in excess of the limit prescribed
in ASTM-A. 329, it was included, after detailed analysis, that
the failures of tyres supplied by M/s. Sumitomry Metal Industries,
Tokyo, Japan, on South Eastern Railway was due to higher
chromium content combined with high axle loads and severe
braking as obtainable on EMU motor coaches. As the IRS
specification No. R15-64 specified no limits for the allowing
clements. it was decided that the alloying elements viz. Chro-
mium, Nickel Molybdenum should be limited to the maximum
percentages specified in ASTM-A, 329. The IRS specification
No. R15-64 was, therefore, amended vide Corrigendum Slip
No. 3 of May 1971 to include the clause regarding restrictions
of incidental alloying elements for EMU tyres to the
following : :—

. .. ... % Max 0.15
« % Max. 0.25
% Max. 0.06

Such amendments to specifications based on experience and studies

is a very normal and continuous developmental activity and it
does not imply that all further ordering of materials is suspen-
ded till the amendments to individual specifications are finalised.
Materials continue to be ordered to current specifications. It
was thus in the normal course of working that the Contract
No. 71/RS(WTA)-38/Tyres/874/VIIl dated 31-3-1971 for
3604 tyres for EMU coaches was placed by the Board on M/s.



1.112.

46
Groupment Belgium, on 31-3-1971 and Corrigendum Slip No.

'3 to IRS specification No.. R15-64 was issued in May 1971.

However, this Corrigendum Slip No. 3 would not have pre-
vetned the defects in the Belgium supply of tyres as the cause
of the defects is totally different.”

1t would appear from the above that RDSO was investigating

the incidence of cracked tyres that had occurred in the tyres supplied earlier
by a Japanese firm. The Committecc asked when the incidence of cracked
tyres in respect of earlier supply of Japanese tyres had cume to the notice
and whether it was before the contract with Belgium firm had been finalised
in March 1971. The Committee also asked as to why tenders were invited
and orders placed on the basis of defective specification. The Ministry of
Railways have, in a note stated :

“The first case of incidence of cracked tyre in respect of earlier

supply of Japan came to notice of RDSO in October 1968 on
S.E. Railway. It may bc reiterated herc itself that the cracking
was after considerable usage in service (and not at the time
of the very first shrinking of thc ncw tyre on the wheel centre
as happened in the case of the Belgium supply). There was
no recurrence on S.E. Railway for the ncxt 2 months. Some
more fractures occurred in January 1969 and by March 1969,
18 Japanmese tyres had failed in scrvice.

incidexice of failure of Japanesc tyres had, therefore, come to
noticc of RDSO before the conmtract with M/s. Groupment
Beligum was finalised in March 1971 by the Board ... It may
be again clarified that the Corrigendum Slip No. 3 was issued
only to guard against incidence of thermal cracks in service
due to cycle heating and cooling in EMU tyres in future, which
was necessitated by the actual experience gained on the South
Eastern Railway with the carlier specification R15-64 (i.e.
without Corrigendum Slip No. 3).

On receipt of reports of failure of Sumitomo tyres (Japanese tyres)

from South Eastwrn Railway, prompt investigations were carried
ou: by RDSO in association with South Eastern Railway. As a
number of factors hke thickness of tyre, interference between
tyre and wheel centre, use of improper quality of brake blocks,
generation of high heat between brake blocks and the tyres on
account of brake binding normal braking, material specifications
of the tyre specific shoc pressure, could contribute to the
fracturing of tyres, the effect of each factor had to be individually
gone into in detail and the srelevant factors had to be climinated



47

by the process of elimination. After studying the various inter-
national specifications and literature available on the causes of
tyre fractures, RDSO could come to a decision about thr
amendment of the specification -R15-64. This, naturally, took
time and the Corrigendum Slip No. 3 to the specification
R15-64 could be issued only in May 1971.

As regards the Belgium supply, it may be clarified that in the course
of use of these tyres, Eastern Railway, sometime in October
1972, rcported 5 cases of totally ncw tyres having cracked/
fractured during the process of fiiting them on the wheel centres.
On 30-10-1972, 3 more cases of such tyrc fractures occurred
simultancously.  The casc  was investigated thoroughly by
Eastern Railway and it was found that 5 tyres which had
ini.ially failed showed internal flaws in the tyre structure. Any
possibility of incorrect fitting could be ruled out as the tyres
were bored to the correct diameter as per the permissible limits
beforc fitiing on the wheel centres. Further investigations by
RDSO on two samples of new unshrunk tyres found defective
by Eastern Railway, on ultrasonic tests rcvealed internal dis-
continuity/cracks in them which obviously had originated at
the time of their manufacture.

It will, therefore, be c¢vident that the cracking of the Belgium tyres
occurred  during  the precess  of  fitment of the tyres
on to the wheel centres and was attributed to the
manufacturing defects in the tyres.  This is also borne
ont by the fact that 371 tyres ouwt of 699  have
teen found defective on ulirasonic test as per method suggested
by M/s. Groupment Belgium viz. UIC Code 853-1. The fracture
of Belgium tyres has, theretore. no resemblance whatsoever
with the fracturing of the Sumitomo tyres which had occurred
due to thermal cffects afier the tyres had carned kilometrages
varying from 38,000 to 99,000. Even if the amendment to the
specification R15-04 had been issued carlier than the placement
of order for 3604 tyres on M/s. Groupment Belgium, if the
manufacture was proper, the defects would still have occurred
on these tyres and the failures during the process of shrinking
would still have occurred on the Eastern Railway.”

1.113. In another note, the Ministry of Railways have explained the
reasons for the long time taken by the RDSO in completing the investiga-
tons ;

“The first case of incidence of cracking of tyres on the S.E. Railway,
in respect of an carlier supply of Japan, came to the notice of



. 48

RDSO in October 1968. Again some more fractures were
aoticed in January 1969 and by March 1969, 18 Japanesc
tyres had failed in service out of 577 Nos. On receipt of reports
of failure of Sumitomo tyres (Japanese tyres) from South
Eastern Railway, prompt investigations were carried out by
RDSO in association with South Eastern Railway. As a number
of factors like thickness of tyre, interference between the
tyre and wheel centre, use of improper quality of brake
blocks, generation of high heat between brake blocks, and
the tyres on account cf brake binding/normal braking, material
specifications of the tyre and specific shoe pressure, could
contribute to the fracturing of tyres, the effect of each factor
had tc be individually gone into in detail and the relevant
factors had to be eliminated by the process of elimination.

Only after all this had been done that the RDSO came to the con-
clusion some time in February 1971 that an amendment in the

specification was necessary.”

1.114. The Committee asked when it was known that RDSO wcre
investigating into the need for a change in the specification of tyres, why
could not the calling of global tenders be delayed to admit of the amended
specifications being incorporated in the tender schedule before its issuc on
26 November 1970. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“It was known that RDSO were investigating into the cause of
bursting of tyres. It was, however, not known that it will result
in an amendment of the specification. Such studies are normal
and continuous devclopmental activities. The fact of a study
going on does not require that all further ordering of material
should be suspended till the siudy is finalised. Besides, thesc
tyres were required continually to keep the Elcctrical Multiple
service in good fettle.

Since supply of tyres to thc then current specification i.e. IRS R.
15-64 with Corrigendum Nos. 1 and 2 procured earlier from
Japan and thereafter from Nikex/Hungary had functioned in a
satisfaclory manner, there was no cause to bc apprehended that
ultimately a change in the specification would become necessary.
Railways also needed tyres to main EMU service.”

1.115. During cvidence the Member Mcchanical has stated :

“At that time when this order was placed, we were nct aware that
therc was going to be a change in the specification for EMU
tyres.” .



49
In the same context the Chairmanys Railway Board has stated :

“Some of the Japanese tyres which were supplied in 1965 have
failed after some years. On the same specification we havc
been getting tyres from Hungary in 1968-69, 1969-70 and
1970-71 and they havc not given any trouble, of course the
RDSO always try to improve the specifications. There was
nothing suspicious at that time about the specifications to pre-
vent global tenders from being invited.”

1.116. In regard to the time taken by RDSO for completing their
investigations of the defects noticed in the EMU tyres, the Member Mechani- -
cal has stated :

“RDSO started the investigation after the tyres had burst. Then it
took two years to carry out all the detailed investigations because
of the parameters to study all these things.”

1.117. The Committee asked whether it was not necessary to consult
RDSO before placing orders for somt sophisticated equipment. To this, the
Member Mechanical has replied :

“Once the specification had been laid down, for every order that
we place, consultation with the RDSO is not done because we
procure them according to the specification laid down.”

1.118. The Chairman, Railway Board has further clarified :

*“The RDSO dutics and responsibilities are to supply designs and
specifications for the items that we procure ; whether it will
be in the field of machine tools or anything else, it is their
duty to supply them. The Railway Board, when they call for
global tenders, take those designs and specifications into account.
Therefore, the RDSO’s specifications are followed. But whea
the tenders arc received, if there is any doubt or if there is
any variation from the specification, then they are sent to the
RDSO for clarification.”

1.119. As the RDSO had been investigating the matter regarding defects
in EMU tyres for quite some time, the Committec asked why this tact was
not taken into account before floating the teaders in accordance with the
old specifications. The Chairman Railway Board has stated :

“The only explanation to this point is—and this is my submission.
If the tyres which had been procured in 1968, 1969 and 1970
according to the original RDSO specification, had given trouble



50

then it would have definitely given trouble later on also. But
these tyres behaved perfectly all right. That is why the tenders
were accepted.”

1.120. The Audit para points out that in June 1971, the firm while
declining the acceptance of the amended specification, had indicated that
the steel chosen by it had, inter alia, chromium content ranging from 1.1
per cent to 1.4 per cent. This fact was referred to the RDSO by the Rail-
way Board in November 1971 and the RDSO then indicated that the
proposed amendment to the specification was nccussary in view of heavy
incidence of burst tyres cxpersenced in respect of carlier supplies of tyres
from Japan, which had chromium content of 0.9 per cent to 1.12 per cent.
The Committee asked what was the point in asking RDSO’s opinion after
the contract with the Belgium firm had alrcady been finalised. The Chair-
man, Railway Board has stated :

“We were urgently in neced of tyres for EMU. 1 emphasisc again
that the tyres which had been supplied in 1968, 1969 and
1970 to the same specification have not given any troubl:. So
global tenders were called according to those specifications.  If
there had becn some trouble with the tyres supplied earlier,
we would have again consulted the RDSO. When the RDSO
were consulted, they said, ‘we arc advising a change in specifi-
cations’. Wc¢ have got full faith in RDSO and we tried to sce
if the contract could be amended to suit thuse specifications.™

1.121. The Committee asked whether the tyres subscquently imported
with the changed specifications had shown some improvement in the per-
tormance. The Chairman while replying in the affirmative has stated :

“After the RDSO changed the specifications, our further tenders are
based on the RDSO specifications. Even in regard to thc Bel-
gium contract, the tyres supplied to the Western and Central
Railways did not give any trouble. Thirdly, after the RDSO
revised the specifications, wc have got tyres from the British
Steel Corporation. M/s. Nikex Hungary and Korea. Our ex-
perience t:ll now is that they are alright.”

1.122. The Committee asked whether the Railway Board was sausficd
that the time taken by RDSO in coming to a decision about the specifications
of EMU tyrcs was reasonable and there was no undue delay. The Member
Mechanical has <{ated :

“For the purpose of this investigation one has to go into a lot of
parameters likc the chemical composition, the quality of brake



51

pressures etc. Corisidering all that, the time taken is not uaduly
long.”

1.123. In the same context the Chairman, Railway Board has stated :

“In a complex matter like this to give an opinion like that, we fecl
that it was (time taken) justified.”

1.124. In reply to a question whether RDSO was at any time consulted

about the progress of their research work, the Chairman, Railway Board
has stated:

“The practice is that thc Railway Board discusses at least once n a
quarter with the RDSO the progress of their research work.
Therefore, the Railway Board must have been fully aware of
the progress.”

He, however, added :

“Before calling for the tenders, therc was no discusston with the
RDSO as 10 whether there was necd to alter the specification
and when it could be adopted.”

1.125. When the Commitice put it to the witness that a lapsc had taken
place, the Chairman, Railway Board has conceded :

“Consultation with RDSO could have been better, I agree.”

1.126. The Audit paragraph states that in June 1971, the Belgium firm
declined to accept the change in the specification on the ground that the
manufacturc of the tyres was alrecady in progress. The Committee desired to
know whether it had been found out from the Railway Adviser as to what

was the progress made in the manufacture of tyres at that time. The Mem-
ber Mcchanical has stated :

“The supply of tyres was to commence cight months after the place-
ment of the order.  There were no actual tyres being produced
at that point of time. To manufacture the tyres. you have to
procure the stecl you have to sclect the steel far the purpose,
and start taking initial action. That is only with respect to the
initial action that was taken by the firm.”

1.127. The Commitice asked whether any effort was made to persuade
the firm to accept the modification in the specification after payment of

some compensation for thc amount alrcady spent by them. To this, the
Mcmber Mechanical replied :

“We did not do that.”



52

1.128. In a note, furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Railways
have stated : ’

~ “Our tender enquiry, firm's quotation as well our acceptance of the
offer was as per the specification then current viz, IRSR.
15—64 with Corrigendum No. 1 of May 1965 and No. 2 of
February 1967. Subsequently RDSO advised on 14-4-1971,
that Corrigendum No. 3 of this specification was under issue.
The matter was referred to the firm and they were asked to
supply the material to the amended specification. The firm
replied on 7-6-1971 that as the manufacture was alrcady in
progress, it would not be possible for them to supply tyres to
the amended specification.

In view of this, any further efforts on our part to press the firm for
a change in the specification was not considered appropriatc.”

1.129. Since the firm had expressed its inability to acccpt the suggested
change in specifications, the Committee asked why did not the Railway
Board invoke clause 8 of thc General Conditions of the Contract which
lay down the procedure for alicration in the work subject to price being
negotiated and agrced upon the both partics. In a notc the Ministry of
Railways have stated:

“Under clause 8 of the general conditions of contract, it is provided
‘that the purchaser or his nominee may require such altcrations
to be made on the work during its progress as he decms neces-
sary. Should these alterations be such that either party to the
contract considers the alteration in price justified, such altera-
tion shall not be carried out until amended prices have been
submitted by the contractor and accepted by the purchaser’.
This provision for alterations is an enabling provision to carry
out such minor changes as may be found necessary during the
progress of the work with mutual agreement and with alteration
in price as may bec justified. In the present case, the Railway
Board did ask the supplier to supply according to latest corrigen-
dum No. 3 and had the contractor agreed, the nccessary amend-
mem to the contract would have been issued in consultation
with IDA authorities since the procurement was against IDA
Credit.

The contractor, kowever, did not agrec to the alteration as manu-
facture to the old specifications was alrcady in progress. At
that stage, contractually the supplier could not be asked te
supply tyres with later amendments.”



53

1.130. The Committee desired to know what was the legal opinion in
regard to Railway Board’s right to alter the specification subject to nego-
tiation of reasonable price. The Ministry of Railways have, in a note stated:

“With the issue of telegraphic acceptance on 17-3-1971, the contract
came into being between the President of India on one hand
and the contractor on thc other. Any alteration in the specifica-

tion or terms and conditions of the contract could only be made
with the consent of both the parties.

The firm was requested to agree to the change of specification. In
reply they stated that they had already chosen the steel and,
therefore, were unablc to accept the suggested change. In view
of this, the question of our holding any negotiations with the

firm did not arise. Since no legal point was involved, the legal
opinion was not sought.

The purchase was finalised under IDA Credit and thc guidclines for

procurement under World Bank loans and IDA Credits stipu-
late the following :—

‘Clarifications or Alterations of Bids.

...... The Borrower may ask any bidder for a clarification of his bid
but should not ask any bidder to change the substance of price
of his bid'.

‘Award of Contract.

. ., such bidder should not be required, as a condition of award.

to undertake responsibilities or work not stipulated in the speci-
fications or to modify his bid".

Therefore, any further efforts on our part to press the firm for a

change in specification would have infringed the World Bank
Guidelines.”

1.131. During evidence the Committee enquired whether the guidelines
for procurement under World Bank loans and IDA Credits precluded amy
legal action against the firm for not agreeing to the change in specifications.
The Financial Commissioner for Railways has stated :

“It is truc that normally all the specifications are to be given in the
tender documents and thereafter they should not be changed.
But in case the purchaser and scller agree to some change, we
could go to the World Bank. In that case, they do agrec to
accept such modifications.™



54
He has further added :

“The point was that if the specification was changed, it would mean
a change in price and it may be that the World Bank might insist
on having another tender bccause then the old tender would
take a different complexion. As stated by my colleague earlier,
they did not have any apprchension that these things would fail
cven at the very initial stage. Possibly it was not considered
nccessary to reopen the issue with the World Bank.”

Delivery Schedule

1.132. As per the formal contract sent by the Ministry of Railways on
31 May. 1971 10 the Belgium firm, the following delivery schedule  was
provided for :
1200 picces by 30 September, 1971.
400 picces by 31 October, 1971.
1200 pieces by 30 November, 1971.
804 picces by 31 December, 1971.

From thc information made available to the Committee it is scen that on
6 April, 1971 and 16 April. 197! the Indian agent of the firm wrote to the
Railway Board that as the formal contract had been delayed beyond
1 March. 1971. the delivery time should be extended by one moenth and that
the revised delivery schedule should he read as follows :

1200 pieces by 31 October. 1971.
400 pieces by 30 November, 1971.
1200 pieces by 31 December, 1971
804 picces by 31 January, 1972

In a cable sent by the Railway Board to the firm on the 11 May, 1971,
the following delivery schedule was agreed to :

800 pieces by 1 Novcmber, 1971.
400 pieces by 15 November, 1971.
140 picces by 1S December, 1971.
800 pieces by 31 December, 1971.
400 picces by 15 January, 1972.
802 picces by 1 February, 1972
262 pieces by 15 February, 1972.



55

On 18 September 1971, this revised delivery schedule was formally conveyed
to.the supplying firm in, the form of an amendment to the formal contract of
31 March, 1971. The Railway Board, vide amendment No. 2 issued on
15 March, 1972, extended the date for completion of delivery from 15
February, 1972 to 31 March, 1972. Explaining the reasons for changes
made in the delivery schedules, the Ministry of Railways have, in a note.
stated :

“The firm initially quoted the delivery commencing 8 months from
the date of rececipt of the order at the rate of 1200 Nos. per
month. According to this the delivery would have commenced
in November 1971 and the terminal date would have been mid
February 1972. In order to utilisc thc IDA credit within the
target date, they were requested to improve upon the delivery
schedule. The improved delivery schedule offered by the firm was
subjcct to order being received by them before 1-3-1971 in
which case they offered to commence delivery in September
1971 and complete by December 1971. The order could not be
placed by this datc as Railways were negotiating for better
terms with M/s. Nikex who were the last supplier of this item.

The negotistions with M /s, Nikex were sprcad over during the period
24-2-1971 10 31-3-1971 and during these discussions M/s. Nikex
offered to supply only 500 Nos. of these tyres at a unit [.o.b.
price of Rs. 637. This offcr was availed of an order No. 71/
RS(WTA)41/Tyres/874/X111 dated 13-5-1971 was placed on
Nikex for 500 Nos. against Railways requirements of 1972-73.

As the Railways requirements of this item during 1971-72, i.e., 3604
Nos. could not be deferred, tclegraphic acceptance of their
offer was communicated to M/s. Groupment on 17-3-1971......
After the formal contract was issucd, firm's Indian Agents re-
quested for revision of delivery period so as to conform with
their original quotation vide their letters No. 1997 dated 6-4-71
and No. 2183 dated 16-4-1971.  Accordingly, the delivery
schedule was revised under Railway Board's cable No. 16 dated
11-5-1971."

1.133. The Committce asked when the firm was not agreeable to accept
the change in the specification why did the Railway Board cxtend the delivery
schedule to accommodate the firm. In a notc, the Ministry of Railways
have stated :

“It was necessary to extend the delivery period upto February 1972
as the order could not be placed by 1-3-1971 to enable the



56

firm to improve upon the delivery. In order to improve
the delivery, the firm would have possibly reserved capacity in
their works for the appropriate periods. Due to delay of 17
days in confirming the order, possibly that capacity might not
have been available with the firm. The firm asked for a fur-
ther cxtension of the delivery period to March 1972 duc to
strike in their works a circumstance which was beyond thcir
control. Contractually it would not be correct to connect it with
the firm’s inability to accept the change in specification which
was due to manufacture. to the carlier specification having
started.”

1.134. The Committee asked whethcer it was proposed to levy liquidated
damages on belated supplies. In this connection, the Ministry of Railways
have stated :

“Since the first revision of the delivery schedule was in conformity
with the firm's original offer and the second due to strike in
firm's premises—during the period 1-11-1971 to 30-12-1971,
namely, a force majeure condition over which the firm had no
control, it is aot proposal to levy liquidated damages for belated

1.135. It is seen from Audit paragraph that on the basis of ultrasonic
tests carried out by the Eastern Railway, 706 tyres were found defective and
unfit for use. In March 1974, the Railway Board asked the supplier to
replace these defective tyres in terms of the warranty clause of the comtract.
The Railway Adviser, London, who carried out inspection of the tyres
before shipment to India, was also simultaneously advised of the defects
by the Railway Board. He, however, stated in April 1974 that chemical
analysis, mechanical test results and sulphur prints of the heats involved
seemed to indicate conformity with specification. The supplier firm also
stated that as per the contract specification the manufacturer was to supply
complete chemical analysis of each cast of steel and the purchaser or his
Inspecting Officer should, in case of reasonable doubts, resort to other forms
of testing such as ultrasonic, magnetic, etc. as might be mutually agreed to
between the concerned parties for satisfaction that the tyres were free from
defects of any kind.

1.136. During evidence the Committee enquired how could the defects
ncticed in the tyres pass through inspection carried out by the Inspecting
agency. The Member Mechanical has stated that the Belgium Railways
had carried out the inspection and “from what report we have received, they
have done it properly.” The Committee asked why did the Railways rely



57

only on the Belgium Railways when the Railway Adviser who was technically

competent to do the test was also available for this work. The Member
Mechanical has stated :

“The inspection of wheels and tyres has to be done continuously. A
man must be posted there all the time for the duration of the
period the tyres are under manufacture. The Deputy Railway
Adpviser has got other work also, other inspections to be done.”

1.137. As to the role of the Railway Adviscr, the Mcmber Mechanical
has stated :

“The actual inspection was done through the agency of the Belgium
Railways. But he is supposed to have the checks carried out.”

1.138. The Committce asked if the checks had been carried out by the
Railway Adviser and, if so, how the defects as mentioned in the Audit para-
graph had cscaped his attention. The Member Mechanical has stated :

“The Dcputy Railway Adviser carried out oversight inspection as to
how things are going on. But the actual inspection is carried
out by the agency in this particular casc the Belgium Railways.™

He has added :

“The defects were internal defects and from the visual examination,
the internal defects would not be visible.”

1.139. The Committee then drew attention to the observations in the
Audit paragraph which, inter alia, stated that “visual examination and micro
characteristics clearly showed evidence of prominent internal defect in the
shape of laminations in all the tyres.” Clarifying the implication of
the visual examination, the Member Mechanical has stated:

“This result...was after the section of the tyre was cut and thea a
conclusion was arrived at; it became visual after it was cut.”

1.140. The Additional Member Mechanical has added in this connec-
tion :

“In metallurgical tests, the method that we adopt is that the tyre is
subjected to an ultrasonic tests. We see on the oscilloscope whe-
ther the beam is reacting well or not and whether there is any
lamination inside. With the oscilloscope and the ultrasonic
equipment, we are visually able to see on a screen outside whe-
ther there are any internal defects or not. According to what
you had just now read out, it is clearly mentioned that he has



58

done micro characteristic examination and sulphur prints. Sul-
phur print can only be done when you cut the tyre.
Yt cannot be had from the tread of the tyre. You have to
cut it. After you cut it, etch it and then grind it and make the
surface clean and thereafter make the sulphur print. At that
moment, you have already cut the tyre to find out what is wrong.
The Audit Report observation is very correct. There is nothing
wrong in it. He has said, ‘visually’.”

1.141. The Chairman, Railway Board has further clarified :

“There are two things. One is whether a tyre, as it is, is capable
of examination by a Metallurgist, according to the standard
practicc. That is thc point. If he wants to find out whether
there arc any flaws, he has necessarily to cut a sample. He
has to submit a report. He just cannot take a tyre and say
that there are laminations. When he says visual examination,
what he means is that he has cut a piece both for visual cxami-
nation and for ultrasonic examination and that there are defects.
That is precisely what he means.”

1.142. The Committec asked what was the basis of the observations
made by the Railway Adviser, London to the cffect that “chemical analysis,
mechanical test results and sulphur prints of the heats involved seemed to
indicate conformity with specification.”, The Chairman, Railway Board, has
stated :

“The tyres have already come to India. He must have scrutiniscd the
report of the Inspecting agency and then verified it.”

1.143. When asked whether such a verification did not amount to sign-
ing on the dotted lincs. the Member Mechanical has stated :

“The international practice is that the inspecting agency’s reports are
honoured- The Adviser visits Europe and carries out somc ins-
pection as to how the procedure has been followed. He also
carries out thc spot inspection of what had been purchased.
Then only he puts his signature.™

The Chairman, Railway Board has added :

“Your question was, whether this is an international practice. For
doing this chemical examination, mechanical test, sulphur priat
and all that, we require a lot of equipment. Therefore, the inter-
national practice also is, when equipment js purchased in other
couatries, that they entrust it to a reputed organisation there.



For example, when various countries are now purchasing rails
and rail fittings, we are doing the inspection, the chemical tests,
sulphur prints and all that. This is an international practice.
1t is definitely the responsibility of an organisation who do it to
see that they do it properly.”

. 1.144. Referring to the tests carried out by the Inspecting Agency,
namely, the Belgium Railway, the Chairman, Railway Board, has further

stated :

“The same type of test as was done in India by the Chemist and

Metallurgist should have been done there also...... The inspect-
ing agency should have taken a sample from each cast and
submitted it to the test. They are supposed to have
done it and given their reports. When the Railway
Adviser says it in April 1974, by that time, the tyres had arrived
in India- What he has done is that he has gone through various
chemical test reports which the inspecting agency had done
and he is saying that those reports indicate conformity with
specifications.”

1.145. The Committee enquired whether any specific reference was made
by the Railway Board to the Railway Adviser to the effect that the informa-
tion given by him about the tests at the time of despatch was not found to

be correct.

The Committee also asked whether the matter regarding diver-

gence of opinion on the tests carried out in India and the tests carried out

by Belgium

Railways as inspecting agency had been taken up with the

Belgium Railways. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“No

such reference was made by the Railway Board in view of the
following :

The inspection was eatrusted by Railway Adviser, London to

In

20 1.88/77—5

Belgium National Railways and the oversight inspection was
entrusted to a Technical Assistant in the R.A’s. organisation,

case of oversight inspection, the official countersigning the ins-
pection certificate normally ensures that the material supplied
is as per specification and the tests as detailed in the specifica-
tion are carried out. In this case, each inspection certificate
was accompanied by physical test report, i.e., report of drop
test and tensile test report. Chemical analysis report was also
submitted by the Belgium National Railways which was
checked. It is relevant to point out here that the results of
the aforesaid tests were as per the specification and, therefore,



60

neither Belgium National Railways nor R.A’s organisation in-
sisted upon the ultrasonic test, which is required to be conduct-
ed only in the event of doubt.

The matter was not taken up by the Railway Adviser with the
Belgium National Railways as it was felt by him that the
Belgium National Railways had carried out the inspection
strictly as required by the specification and since there was
no cause for a doubt, they had not resorted to ultrasonic test.”

1.146. The Member Mechanical has informed the Committee during evi-
dence that at the time agreement was entered into with the Belgium firm for
supply of tyres, no provision for ultrasonic test had been made as per prac-
tice then prevailing. ' The reason for this was that in the past there was
never an occasion for rejection on such a large scale. He has, however,
added :

“These are internal manufacturing defects which are highlighted by
ultrasonic test. If you have to test ultrasonically each tyre, the
cost will go up; it takes about half an hour to test one tyre. That
is why, it had been kept open. What I now propose to do is
to test five per cent from each cast.”

1.147. The Aldit paragraph points out that in September 1973, when
the then available 1440 tyres were tested ultrasonically by the Eastern Rail-
way, 706 tyres were found defective and unfit for use. However, the re-
sults of these tests were not accepted by the supplier firm as according to
them the tests were defcctive inasmuch as they did not conform to the interna-
tionally accepted testing procedure which was contained in UIC Code 853-1.
The Chairman, Railway Board, has stated in this connection :

“Earlier, ultrasonic testing was done by the Eastern Railway, and
when the result of the ultrasonic test was sent to the firm,
they said that that was not as per the international code, that is,
UIC Code. Then we consulted the RDSO. In India, at
that time, there was no code for ultrasonic testing. The equip-
ment available with the Eastern Railway was mcant for testing
axle. RDSO later checked with their equipment and they adopt-
ed UIC standard, which is an international standard because
we had no code at that time in India.”

He has added :

“The Eastern Railway did not use the proper equipment for the
tyre nor did they follow UIC Code which was an accepted
standard.”



1.148.

61

The Committee asked when the Eastern Railway was not pro-
perly equipped for making ultrasonic tests, why they were allow-
ed to make such tests which were ldater on not accepted by the
firm. The Chairman, Railway Board, has stated :

“Actually, they should have asked the RDSO to do it. Later
on, the RDSO did it. But, in the beginning it was the Eastern
Railway who had to do it.”

1.149. The Member Mechanical has stated during evidence:

1.150.

The

“At that time, the expertise about the ultrasonic testing of tyres
was really not available. They tried to do it only with whatever
little knowledge they had, and on whatever little flaw noticed
by them under that, they rejected it. But, finally, they were aware
of the UIC testing procedure, which took into account the tole-
rance permissible for the ultrasonic testing. Then we rejected
the lower number and at that time, I would only say that the
knowledge was not available.”

The Committee enquired whether the supplying firm has agreed
to replace 389 tyres found to be defective as per the ultrasonic
testing procedure. The Member Mechanical has stated that “so
far they have not accepted it. We have, however, not given it
up.” In a note dated the 19 August 1976, the Ministry of Rail-
ways have stated :

“After discussions with the firm R.A., London advised (on
23-2-1976) that the firm is considering acceptance of the tyres
rejected on the basis of the criteria laid down by UIC Code
853/1. RDSO re-tested the rejected tyres on the basis of UIC
Code 853/1 and had submitted their report in 3 parts—firstly
on 28-6-76, secondly on 20-7-1976 and finally on 11-8-1976.
In their latest letter dated 11-8-1976 they have advised that 376
tyres are rejectable—further 12 Nos. have been cut up during
investigation and 317 Nos. are acceptable, bringing the total to
705 Nos. Therefore, test data in respect of one tyre has yet to
be received from RDSO. However, DRA/Bonn has been ad-
vised on 13-8-1976 to treat the quantity of rejected tyres as
389 (376+12+1).

test data sent by RDSO in their interim reports was sent to
DRA/Bonn. In his telex of 12-8-1976, DRA/Bonn has
advised that test data is being scrutinised by the firm and
he is expediting them for an early decision with regard to
replacement. The approximate cost of 389 tyres is Rs. 3.89
lakhs. ‘



62

The following mentioned bank guarantees are still current and have
been withheld : . '
(0 No. 71/RS (WTA)—36/Tyres/874/1 For Rs. 2.39 lakhs approx. valid upto
dated 30-3-1971. 31-10-1976
@ii) No. 72/RS (WTA)—51/Tyres/874/IX  For Rs. 1.2 lakhs valid upto 30-9-1976
dated 22-6-1972.

As regards contract No. 71/RS(WTA)-38/Tyres/874/VILI dated
31-3-1971, Bank Guarantee for Rs. 2.7 lakhs approx. Which
was to be submitted by the firm to chief Accounts Officers,
London, is still being traced by the later. He has been asked
to obtain a duplicate copy of the bank guarantee, if original
is not traceable and to get it extended upto 31-3-1977. His
reply is awaited.”

1.151. In another note subsequently furnished to the Committee, the
Ministry of Railways have stated :

“As per the ultrasonic tests conducted by RDSO, 388 tyres finally
stand rejected. RA/London and DRA/Bonn have been in touch
with the firm regarding free replacement of 388 tyres FOB
value-BF 1,943,880 (Rs. 2.95 lakhs) under the warranty
clausc. The firm have, on 7-9-1976, accepted rejection of 358
tyres (the test results in respect of the balance quantity being
still under examination by them). These firm have further
suggested that the scrap value of the rejected tyres would be
equivalent to the value of 83 tyres. They have, therefore, offer-
ed to make free replacement of 275 tyres. The firm has been
(on 20-9-1976) advised that in term of the contract, they are
required to make free replacement of the rejected tyres at
destination and thus they can take delivery of the rejected
tyres from us. Further that they should make free replace-
ment of 389 tyres. The test data in respect of about 25 tyres
is still to be obtained from Eastern Rsilway and, thereafter
thegurronotreplaccmemonhesetynswinbenkenupwith
the

In the meantime, the firm have submitted a bank guarantee
valued at BF 1,805,604 (Rs. 2.7 lakhs) represent-
ing 10 per cent FOB value of the contract current upto
31-3-1977. This B. G. will be utilised to ensure that the firm
makes replacement of 388 tyres and suitable warranty period
for these tyres.”

1.152. According to the Audit paragraph, the Railway Board had in
July 1974, decided to withhold payment of Rs. 3.90 lakhs available under



63

another contract with the firm. The Chief Accounts Officer, London was
advised .to this effect in April 1975 by the Railway Board. The Chief
Accounts Officer stated on 19 August 1975 that the bank guarantee for the
subject oontract, validity of which had already expired, was not traceable
and that the payment against the other contract had been authorised on 13
August 1975. The Committee asked how could the Chief Accounts Officer,
London authorise payment in August 1975 against the bank guarantee relat-
ing to another contract for the tyres ignoring the specific directive of April
1975 of the Railway Board to withhold the same. The Ministry of Railways
have in a note, explained : '

“Chief Accounts Officer, London has on 28-4-1976 advised that the
balance payment of BF 196.964 (Rs. 29,520) relating to cont-
ract No. 72/RS (WTA)-51/Tyres/874/1X dated 22-6-1972
was released on 13-8-1974 and not on 13-8-1975 as earlier
stated by him. In this coatext, it may be stated that Railway
Board under their letter dated 26-3-1974 adviscd CAO, Lon-
don to arrange recovery of the full cost of the defective tyres
from any outstanding bill of the firm. This letter had becn duly
received by CAO, London.

In his letter No. ACCTS/DIR/188 dated 24-4-1974 CAO, Lon-
don, had indicated thbat only an amount of BF 196,964 re-
mains to be paid. Although he had not asked any further
instructions or confirmation regarding withholding of this
amount he has stated in this letter No. ACCTS/SI/DRI/188
dated 28-4-1976 that payment of BF 196,964 had becn made
as he did not receive any confirmation from the Railway Board.
This position, however, is not accepted as our instructions
dated 26-3-1974 regarding withholding payments were quite
clear and he had not asked for any confirmation.”

1.153. Explaining the position on this point, the Ministry of External
Affairs have, in a note, stated :

“The payment of Belgium Francs 196,964 was authorised to the
firm on 13-8-1974 and not on 13-8-1975. Instructions to with-
hold this amount provisionally contained in the Railway Board’s
Jetter No. 71/RS(WTA)-38/Tyres/874/VHI dated 19-4-1975
could not be carried out by CAO, London as the payment had
becn releascd long before the receipt of that letter.”



64

1.154. The relevant extracts from the correspondance on this sub-
ject exchanged between the Ministry of Railways and the Chief Accounting
Officer, High Commission of India in London are reproduced below :

(i) Letter No. T1/RS(WTA)-38/Tyres-814/VIII dated 26-3-1974
from Ministry of Railways to the Chief Accounts Officer, High
Commission of India, London.

“Please arrange to recover the full cost of the tyres (721 Nos.)
from outstanding bill of the firm, if the payment of the same
has already been made to them....”

(ii) Letter No. ACCTS/SI/DLR/188 dated 24-4-1974 from the
High Commission of India, London to Ministry of Railways :

“We have no bills outstanding against the above contract from
which the recovery can be effected. Please let us know the
contract number against which the recovery can be made. We
have only been able to trace out contract 72/AS/(WTA)-SI/
TYRES/874/1X dated 22-6-1972 against which BF 196,964
remains to be paid. This does not cover the cost of 721
tyres.”

(iii) Letter No. 71/RS(WTA)-38/Tyres/874/VIIII dated
18/19-4— 1975 from the Ministry of Railways to the Chief
Accounting Officer :

“Ref : Your letter No. ACCTS/SI/DIR/188 dated 24-4-1974.

Under the circumstances indicated in your letter referred to above,
it is desired that the amount of BF 196,964 available with
you against contract No. 72 ‘RS(WTA) 51/Tyres/374/1X
dated 22-6-1972 may be withheld provisionally till further
advice.”

(iv) Letter No. ACCTS/SI/DIR/[188 dated 19-8-1975 from the High
Commission of India, London to the Ministry of Rail-
ways :

“As regards withholding of payment against coniract dated
22-6-1972 it ha: been verified that the same was authorised
through IDA vide Application No. L. 52 on 13-8-1974. It
is further observed that no instructions to withhold this pay-
ment was received from end till that time.”



65

1.155. As to the loss of the guarantee, the representative of the Ministry
of Extemal Affairs has stated during evidence :

“When it was made known to us that tlns particular guarantee was
not traceable we wrote to the Chief Accounts Officer, London
in this connection. It was a period when the Accounts Office
was being shifted from place to place as a part of the re-
organisation scheme. When we got the message, we asked
them forthwith try to revalidate the guarantee and a message
has been received that this has been extended upto 31-3-1977.”

Indigenous manufacture of EMU tyres

1.156. The Committee enquired whether EMU tyres were being manu-
factured indigenously. The Member Mechanical has stated :

“The tyres are manufactured in the country but only TISCOs are
manufacturing. But they are not manufacturing the tyres re-
quired for the EMU, i.e., to the same hardness tha: we need.
If we are in distress, we sometimes ask them to manufacture to
a low hardness of steel, but nobody else is doing it. Durgapur
people are not doing it. Durgapur is doing only the wheels and
not tyres. At the moment there is no other agency doing the
EMU tyres.”

He has added :

“In regard to tyre manufacture, we asked the TISCO people whether
they would be able to manufacture to that specification. We
are not pursuing the manufacture of tyres with the Durgapur
people, because they do not make tyres.”

1.157. Askcd whether the Railways proposed to manufacture these
tyres themselves, the Member Mechanical has stated :

“Durgapur is manufacturing wheels ; and whatever they are pro-
ducing, we are taking. But that is not enough ; and we have
been trying to set up our own wheel-and-axle plant at Banga-
lore. We are not pursuing the manufacture of tyres for EMU
coaches. We can provide solid tyres.”

1.158. The Committee asked whether any time-bound programme had
been drawn up for the manufacture of tyres. The Member Mechanical
has stated :

‘““The whole issue depends on the wheel and axle plant. I is a
" sanctioned work. Buwt unfortunately, there has of late been a



66

re-appraisal of this project. We have beon asked by the Plann-
ing Commission whether it should be done or not, because
ofthesupphesthatweareexpecungﬂ‘omDutgap\n So, that
Issub is going on.”

1.159. The Chairman, Railway Board has stated in this connection :

“Our planning is to have self-reliance in respect of thess wheels
and tyres. Those wheels need solid tyres, so that the tyres
will not be imported, and the retyring work alse will aot be
there, That is our planning. We had included in our plan,
a wheel-and-axle plant on which some work has also been
started. In the meantime, the Planning Commission is having
a re-appraisal. Of course, Durgapur’s production is going up.
They are doing 15,000 per year. We said that they should
go upto 40,000 a year; but our stand has been that even
after we reach 40,000 per year, our total requirement will be
such that we will require that wheel-and-axle plant. We want
to do that and avoid all the impory of wheels and tyres from

abroad.”
1.160. In a note subsequently furnished to the Committee, the Ministry
of Railways have stated : N

“Tata Iron & Steel Co. is the only indigenous manufacturer of tyres.
The quantity of tyres indented by the Railways, quantity plan-
ned on TISOO and quantity earmarked for import during the
last 3 years is indicated below :

1974-75 1975.76  1976-77

_Total quantity indented by the Railways . . . 41,854 58,820 59,961
Quantity planned on TISCO . . . . 21,272 25,857 35,853
Balance quantity earmarked for |mport . . . 20,582 32,963 24,108

Tyres indented by the Railways are for steam locos. Carriage &
Wagon and EMU application. The capacity of Tatas is parti-
cularly deficient in regard to M.G.CAW tyres and EMU tyres.
The requirements of M.G. Carriage & Wagon tyres are quite
considerable. In earlier years, these tyres were being imported
from East European Countries, i.c., Nikex/Hungary & Kol-
mex/Poland against ‘rupec payment. Their prices were very
competitive. However, lately the prices quoted by them have
also increased and consequently we have started taking in lieu
solid wheels manufactured by Durgapur, which on cost to cost




.67

basis work out even more economical. This has become possi-
ble due to increase in the production at DSP in the post emer-
goNCy era.

Tyres for application on Electrical Multiple Units require oil quen-
ching and the capacity of TISCO in respect of these tyres is
quite limited. The inputs required by TISCO to augment this
capacity are quite considerable and, therefore, it has not been
possible to augment this capacity. Therefore, for some time
more, we will have to import EMU tyres.”

1.161. Referring to the supply of tyres by the Durgapur Steel Plant,
the Committee enquired whether the price paid to the Plant for tyres was
lower than their cost price as also the price paid for imported wheels and as
a result the Durgapur Steel Plant was not going in for production of tyres
or solid wheels. The Chairman, Railway Board has stated :

“We had a discussion with the Stee]l Ministry and other officers and we
have agreed to pay them a higher price. The price is also fixed,
and are paying this from 1st of April, this year. The price ques-
tion has been settled with them; and we have told them : ‘If
you still have any dispute, there is a costing orgaaisation of ihe
Finance Ministry. We are quite willing to abide by its decision’.
On that basis, we are paying higher price from 1st April.”

1.162. The Committee asked. whether the lack of decision about the
price to be paid to the Steel Plant had any effect on the production and
supply of tyres by the Plant. The Member Mechanical has stated :

“The price fixation of wheels and tyres is done with the approval
of the Government, based on an agreement arrived at between
the producers and the Railways under the acgis of the Joint
Plant Committee. These are prices which are not fixed arbi-
trarily, but in a joint meeting with the producers. That was how
it was fixed in the past. It was acceptable to both.”

1.163. The Committee learnt that the Plant had been suffering a loss
of about Rs, 2,000/- per set of wheels supplied to the Railways as the
Railways refused to pay the Plant even cost of production. During evidence
when the Committee enquired about the factual position, thc Chairman.
Railway Board has stated :

“There is one point in the matter or pricing of these wheels. There
is a dual pricing policy of steel by the Governmemt of India.
{.e., for the steel ingots that are used for making things for



68

public sector or for Government Departments, there is one
price; there is a different price for public consumption. We had
been agreeing to their price increase based on the escalation,
i.e., the base price as agreed to for the government parties, that
is whatever be the JPC price, plus whatever escalation that had
taken place from time to time. We have always stood by the
principle that if they do not agree to what we say that they
should have, the costing organisation of the Finance Ministry
can be approached; and that we will abidc by its decision. In
April this year—or May—we had a meeting. They said that
they should have some ad hoc increase,. We gave them; and
we are abiding by the decision that we will buy according to
the price fixed by the independent costing agency.” '

He has added :

“Perhaps because the price increase was not agreed to for 1 or 2
yeas, their loss might have increased. But I do not think they
curtailed their production in any way because of that. The
production has now been going up steadily and from 8,000
they are coming up to 15,000 this year. And if they do not
agree to our price, we are ready to have discussions on this.”

1.164. It is seen from paragraph 27 of the 29th Report of the Committec
on Public Undertakings (Third Lok Sabha) that in order to meet the re-
quirements of the Railways for wheels and axles, a Wheel and Axle Plant
having a rated capacity of 57,000 tonnes per annum was set in Durgapur
Steel Plant. The production in this plant has been much lower than the rated
capacity. Paragraph 3.53 of the First Report of the Committee on Public
Undertakings 1971-72 mentions that the low production in Wheel and Axle
plant also affected the production of rail coaches and wagons. As against
their annual requirements of about 45,000 wheel sets the number of
wheel sets actually produced was much less. In this connection, Committee’s
attention has also been drawn to the following news-item which appeared
in the Economic Times of 10 June, 1977 :

“The woes of the Durgapur Steel Plant are proposed to be overcome
through a surgical operation by transfering the wheel and
axle unit to the railways. The Planning Commission is under-
stood to have given the green signal for the railways to set up
a wheel and axie plant as a captive unit.

The Durgapur Plant which has been designed to cater mainly to
the railways has been incurring losses year after year. The plant
authorities have been complaining that the railways being the



69

only buyer have been exploiting them by paying unremunerative
prices.

The railways have been giving them a price of just Rs. 2,750 per
wheel set while it costs near three times to the plant. The im-
ported price of a wheel set is even higher around Rs. 10,000.

There has been a continuous dialogue over the price between the
steel plant and the railways. But it has been a futile effort on

the part of the steel authorities and the issue has not so far
been sorted out.

The railways claim that the cost of production of the unit should be
worked out at its full production capacity. The railways claim
that the cost of production for wheel set can be brought down
by half if the unit works to its full capacity.

At the same time the plant has been claiming that it can work to i‘s
full capacity only if the railways place enough orders with
them. Against the potential capacity of 40,000 wheel sets per
annum, the order booked with the unit has been only of the
order of 10,000 sets. Besides the orders have also not been

placed for complete sets as the railways have the capacity to
assemble them in their yards.

The railways have also been importing about 26,000 wheel sets every
year at a cost of about Rs. 27 crores. On the other hand. the
DSP has been subsidising the railways every year on the supplies
by over Rs. 10 crores.

Scveral committees have also gone into the wrangle between the rail-
ways and the Durgapur Steel Plant. The Committee appointed
by the Steel Ministry some time back has found that the cost of
production of wheel sets at the Durgapur Steel Plant is almost
equal to thc imported price. They have felt that the Durgapur
Steel Plant supplies to the railways have been underpriced.
Though somc price increase has been given by the railways it
has never neutralised the cost completely.

There has been a proposal for modernisation and diversification of
the wheel and axle unit at the Durgapur Plant. But it again
depended on the price that the railways will be willing to pay
to get a clearance for the project.

So finally disgusted with the attitude of the railways, the Durgapur
Stecl Plant authoritics offerred to the railways to have their



70

own wheel and axle unit as a captive unit, The railways have
also shown willingness to take up the project provided the
Planning Comission finds them the capital cost for the project.
The commission is understood to have cleared the proposal. But
the financing of the project is still vader discussion.” -

1.165. An order was placed in March, 1971 on a Belgiom firm for
wmanufacture and supply of 3604 tyres required for Electric Multiple Unit
(EMU) coaches on Eastern, Contral and Western Railways. The global
tenders for the procurement of these tyres were issued for sdvertisement
on 26 November, 1970 and opened on 16 January, 1971. In April, 1971
the RDSO advised an amendment to the specification of the incidental
alloying eclements for these tyres and when in May, 1971, the Ministry
of Railways requested the firm to supply the tyres according fo the
amended specificafion, the firm declined to accept the change in specifica-
tion for the reasom that the mamufacture of tyres was already im pro-
gress.

. 1.166. The Commiltee have since been informed tha: following the
cases of cracking of EMU fyre supplied earlier from Japam, during the
year 1968-69 on the South Easterm Railway, the RDSO had been
making detailed studies and investigations over a period of about two
years in the causes of the incidence of cracked ; fyres. As a result of
these investigations the RDSO bhad suggested an amendment to the
specification which had the effect of restricting the percentage of chromium
content used in EMU tyres to 0.15. The Committee are unable to
understand how the Ministry of Rallways could invite a global tender for
the supply of EMU tyres of a particular specification kmowing fully well
that the RDSO was engaged in investigations on the incidence of the
cracked tyres which had been supplied earlier from Japan. In view of
fact that the specifications for the EMU tyres had fo be amended on
basis/of the investigations conducted by RDSO, the Commiftee fecl
the Ministry of Railways should huve consulled the RDSO before
the global tender which they did on 26 November, 1970, i.e.
months before the RDSO advised amendment to the specifica-
Chairman, Railway Beard has conceded during evidence that
with RDSO could have been better. That the imvestigations
out by the RDSO were not of a routine nature is borne
fact that when the offer of the firm to supply tyres with 1.1

4 per cent chromium content was referved o RDSO, the
offer and insisted that the specification as amenrded
. It bas also been stated that the tyres conforming

en

e
t%i?ll

L
i

to

i
;

them be

fhe RDSO
‘ the position that f RDSO had been comsulted before the

i“
ii



n

floating of tenders, the inconvenience and financial loss suffered as a result
of defective supplies of tyres by the Belgium firin could perhaps have
been avers
1.167. The Committée also feel that there has beem & ~T——

gop between the RDSO and the Ministry of Railways even though #
has been claimed that the Minlstry of Railways are continuously in towch
with the activiies of RDSO. 1t is seen that the RDSO had come to the
conclusion some time im February, 1971 that an amendment fo the
specification of EMU tyres was mecessary, However, this was > e
Ministry of Rallways in April, 1971 after the placement of

i
¢

like to be informed of the action taken.

1.168. The Commitiee note that the Ministry of Raflways requested
the firm in May, 1971, i.e. within less than two months of the acceptance
of the offer of the irm to supply the fyres according to the amended
specifications but the firm declined to accept the change in specifications
for the resson that the manufacture of tyres was already in progress. The
General
negotiated

?
?
!
s
!

delivery period twice on the request of the firm. By doing so the Railway
Board lost the opportunity of either making the supplier to agree to
change in the specification or to cancel the contract withowt financial



72

1.169. It is surprising that in the present case the patent defects
which could be discovered by the Eastern Railway by visual inspection
could not be detected at the initial inspection either by the Inspection
Agency or the Railway Adviser. The Committee have been informed

k
f
|
E
E
5
’
b

tests mecessary.
knowing that the chromium content of the steel
wsed by that firm was excessive with reference to the revised specification.

|

1.170. The Commitice have been informed that ont of the total supply
of 3604 tyres only the tyres which were supplied to the Eastern Railway
he same cast showed defects. From the information

made available to them, the Committee note that affer a great deal of
pcrmiission and discussion, the firm has agreed to a free replacement of

1.171. The Committee would also like to know whether such of the
which were found defective by the Eastern Railway but were mot
rejected by RDSO have since been utilised. «

i

1.172. The Committee find that in March, 1974, the Ministry of
Railways wrote (o the Chief Accounts Officer, High Commission of India
in London to arange to recover the full cost of the defective tyres from
the outstanding bills of the firm for supplies against another comiract, H
the payment of the EMU tyres had already been made to (hem. On 24
April, 1974, the Chief Accounts Officer informed the Railway Board
through 8 letler that they had mo bills outstanding against this particular
contract but that they have been able to trace out a contract of 22 Jume
972 sgainst which BF 196,964 remained to be paid to the firm. It was
only on 19 April, 1975, i.c., after about a year the Ministry of Railways

Chief

-y

asked the Accounts Officer (o withhold this payment, which had
siready beem awthorised by the Chief Accounts Officer on 13 August,
1974. How the delay of a year in asking the Chief Accounts Officer to

withhold peyment *ss—icu meeds 90 be Investigated to fix respomsibility.



the

1.174. The Committee have been informed that the firm had sub-

mitted & bank guarantee valued at BF 1,805,604 (Rs. 2.7 lakhs) which

was curent upto 31 March, 1977. This guarantee was to be ufilised to ensure

that the firm makes replacement of 388 tyres. The Commitiee would like
to know whether the necessary replacements have since becn made.

Northern Raflway—Import of spare parts for WDM-4 Diesel electric loco-
motives.

Audit Paragraph

1.175. The Railway Administration placed an indent in March, 1973, on
India Supply Mission, Washington, for procurement of three numbers dwelling
assembly, six numbers frame assembly and six numbers bolster assembly for
WDM-4 Diesel electric locomotives at an estimated cost of $§ 63,799
(Rs. 4,78,493). These items, being proprietary, were to be puchased from a
firm of U. S. A. Out of foreign exchange allocation of $ 63,799 sanctioned by
the Railway Board in October 9, 1972, 56,964 were earmarked for the cost
of thesc spare parts and $ 6,835 for freight and insurance charges.

1.176. The India Supply Mission, (1. S. M.) Washington, informed the
Northern Railway Administration on 29th May, 1973 (letter received on
20th June, 1973) that the prices of all the thrce items exceeded the estima-
ted cost by 15 per cent and that the catalogue numbers were differemt for
two items, namely, dwelling assembly and frame assembly, from those indi-
cated in the indent. It was specifically mentioned in the communication of
the 1. S. M., Washington, that quotation would expire on 22nd August,
1973. The Railway Administration advised the revised requirement of two
numbers dwelling assembly, four numbers frame assembly and four numbers
bolster assembly, within the available foreign exchange on Ist August, 1973.
The 1. S. M., Wishington, cabled back on 3rd August, 1973 that the foreign
exchange was not sufficient to cover the cost inclusive of freight and that the
position should be reviewed by 15th August, 1973 since the offers were ex-
piring on 20th’ August, 1973. The Railway Administration agam revised their
requirements to three numbers dwelling assembly, threc numbers frame as-
sembly and four numbers bolster assembly only on 31st August, 1973, by
which time the offer had expired. "

1.177. Fresh ofters from the same firm of 12th December, 1973 were
higher for two of the three items, and in order to keep the expenditure within



74

the smount of foreign exchange initially released, orders were placed in
Fobruaty, 1974 for three aumbers dwelling assembly, two nutiibers frame ds-
smbly and four number bolster assembly each at the rate of $ 4212.60,
$13,662.60 and $4,559.60 respectively against origitial quotation of
3421260310836IM8303036 The purchase order placed by the
1. 8. M., Wasington, in February, 1974 was not accepted by the firm on
the ground that the letter of credit had not been opened by the 1. S. M.
Wasington, within the validity period, namely, 12th March, 1974. The firm
was asked on 10the September, 1974 to quote aguin. The offers received
in October, 1974 were still higher and not only the prices of the stores were
increased but alsu the incidental charges which were raised from 9.67 per
cent to 12 per cem. The quantities were again revised to 2 numbers each
of dwelling, frame and bolster assemblies. The total increase in expendi-
ture on the quantities now ordered would be $ 22,907.33 (or Rs. 1,46,742).

1.178. The Railway has also sustained indirect loss on account of delay
in the receipt of spare parts. It is estimated that every month 8 locodays and
192 manhours are being lost because the locomotives remain in sheds during
scheduled overhauls for longer periods than is warranted as the locomotives
which come for periodical overhauls are fitted with damaged assemblics
(as dummies) to enable repairs being undertaken and working assemblies
taken from such locomotives are fitted to outgoing locomotives in order to
make them fit for service.

[Paragraph 12 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of Indin
for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Railways).}

1.179. The following statement gives details of the number of spare parts
indented from time to time and their cost in terms of foreign exchange :

March 1973 (Original Indent)
Name of the spare part . Nos. Estimated cost

PemeAsebly . . . . . . . 6 § 63799
- . . . . . °
. ] . . . . . 2

FrameAmembly . . . . . . . . 4 3637
. . . . . . 4

. .. . . . 3 $ 63,799
4




195

" Name of the sparc part Nos. Estimated cost
- Fdurdary, 1974 (3rd Revision)
" ‘Dwelling Assembly 3 S
. Fame Assembly . 2 $ . 63,799
_ Bolster Assembly 4
October, 1974 (4th Revision)
Dwelling Assembly 2
. Frame Assembly 2 8 63,799 +
Bolster Assembly . 2§ 22,907.33
$ 86,706.33

1.180. The Commitice lcarnt that the Railway Administration had re-
queste¢ the Railway Board on 15 October, 1971 for the release of forcign
cxchange for import of sparcs. The Committce desired to know whether the
spares mentioned in Awdit Paragraph were required on replacement account
and if so when was its need felt and when the indent was placed by the con-
suming department (Locoshed). The Ministry of Railways have in a note,
stated : — .

“The sparc assemblies were required on replacement account. The
nced was felt by the consuming department in August, 1971
after spare bogies had got damaged and the demand was placed
in September, 1971."

1.181. The Committcc enquired about the time taken at different stages
for processing the indent and cbtaining foreign exchange allocation. In reply,
the Ministry of Railways have stated :—

“Time taken for processing the indent and obtaining foreign cxchange
was about 14 ycars. Different stages for processing indent and
relcase of foreign exchange are given below (—

15.10. 1971 Board approached for release of forcign exchang..
24 11,1971 Clarification sought by Board and furaished on 29 .11 1971,

10.10. 1972 Fore:gn exchange sanction reccived from Board.

16.3.1973 Indent placed on ISM/Washington goetting the demand vetted
from associated Fuance.”’

1.182. The Audit Para states that the India Supply Mission, Washington,
informed the Northern Railway Administration through a letter dated

20 1.88/77--6.



76
29 May, 1973, that the prices of all the three items indented exceeded the esti-
mated cost by 15 per cent and that the catalogue numbers were different for
two items, namely, dwelling assembly and frame assembly from those indicat-
ed in the indent. In this context, the Committee desired to know the factors
that contributed towards increase in the prices to the extent of 15 per ceat
over the estimated cost and the reasons as to why the catalogue numbers

given in the indent in respect of the two items happened to be differemt. The
Ministry of Railways have explained :—

“The estimated cost was based on the firm’s latest available price
list of 1970 and the prices given in the price list are not firm,
and are subject to change. The increase of more than 15 per cent
over a period of 3 years is due to rise in prices claimed by
the firm. The difference in part Nos. was due to typographical
error.”

1.183. The Audit Paragraph brings out that India Supply Mission,
Washington’s letter of 29 May, 1973 was delivered to the Northern Railway
on 20 June, 1973. Explaining the reasons for the delay in delivering the lettcr
to the Northern Railway, the Department of Supply has stated as follows :—

“It has been learnt from the Ministry of External Affairs (who claim
to have a photostat copy of the Way Bill) that the letter in
question was despatched by the ISM, Washington on the 31st
May, 1973 through Diplomatic Bag which was reccived in the
Supply Department on the 5th June, 1973.

The Diplomatic Bag used to contain a Way Bill in duplicate. One
copy of the Way Bill used to be retained in the Supply Dcpart-
ment and the other copy used to be returned to the ISM, Wash-
ington duly signed in token of having rececived the contents of
the Bag.

On opening the Bag the local dak used to be distributed through
messenger (Peon) books. The letter to N. Rly. would have also
gone through the Messenger Book.

The Way Bills being in the nature of ‘Invoices’ as defined in para 11
(1) of the Central Secretariat Manual of Office Procedure (1972
Edition) were retained only for one year as per Retention Sche-
dule given in Appendix 22 of the said Manual. The retention



77

period prescribed for the Messenger Books is also one year. Thus
both the relevant Way Bill and the relevant Messcnger Book
bave already been destroyed.

In the absence of the Way Bill and the Messenger Book it is not
possible to say whether in fact the letter in question was delayed
in the Supply Department and if so, what were the circumstances
which led to such delay.”

1.184. The Audit para further points out that the India Supply Mission,
Washington’s communication dated 29 May, 1973 had specifically mentioned
that the quotation would expire on 22 August, 1973. However, the Railway
Administration advised the revised requirements of the spares only on 1
August, 1973. The Committec enquired about the reasons as to why it
should have taken 41 days to send a reply on 1 August, 1973, to a communi-
cation dated 29 May, 1973 (received on 20 June, 1973). In reply, the Minis-
try of Railways have stated :

“Since the foreign exchange required was considerably higher than
already provided for, a drastic reduction in the quantities was
called for. This required detailed examination of the matter in
consultation with the indentor’s representative and in the Head
Quarters Office. This took some time and the cable reply could
be sent on 1-8-73 only which was still 22 days before the expiry
of the quotation.”

1.185. It is further seen from the Audit Paragraph that on receipt of the
revised requirements of the spare parts, the India Supply Mission, Washington
had cabled back to the Northern Railway Administration on 3 August, 1973
stating that the foreign exchange was not sufficient to cover the cost inclusive
of fresght and that the position should be reviewed by 15 August, 1973 as
the offers were expiring on 20 August, 1973. In spite of this
cable, the Railway Administration could revise their requirements
only on 31 August, 1973 by which time the offer had expired. In the light
of these facts, the Committce desired to know whether the element of freight
and insurance was taken into account while assessing the revised requirements
of spare parts as advised to the India Supply Mission, Washington on 1
August, 1973 and if not, what were the reasons for omission of these charges.
The Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated as follows : —

“Ocean freight and insurance were not taken into account while
assessing the revised requirements as advised to India Supply
Mission on 1-8-73 as these were not included in the total foreign
exchange as per firm’s quotation as conveyed by India Supply
Migssion in their letter of 29-5-1973. It was also thought that any



'8

changes on these accounts would be less ~ than the 15
per cent margin normally allowed by India Supply Mission.
Any reduction of even one spare assembly would have meant
under utilisation of sanctioned foreign exchange.”

1.186. When asked as to why it was not possiblc for thc Northern Rail-
way Administration to review the position by 15 August, 1973 and advisc the
results to India Supply Mission. Washington beforc the expiry of offers on
20 August, 1973, the Ministry of Railways have stated : —

“Although reduction in the quantitics was finalised in consultation
with the indentor by 13-8-73 but thinking that no valid contract
could be concluded within the validity period due to insufficient
time left for opening of letter of credit. it was left to the Director
General, India Supply Mission, Washington to take action on
Railway’s earlier cable of 1-8-1973 which authorised him to
place contract upto the available forcign exchange after consi-
dering all aspects. However, since a further cable was received
from India Supply Mission on 22-8-1973, the reduced quantitios
were intimated.”

1.187. The Committee desired to know whether the Railway Administra-
tion had not authorised the India Supply Mission. Washington to cover
the items within the available forcign exchange. In reply. the India Supply
Mission, Washington, have stated as under : —

“There were no standing instructions to India Supply Mission by the
Railway Administration to cover items within availablc amouni
of foregin exchange if quoted prices cxcceded available funds.
The cable received from thc Northern Railway was still not chkear
and the foreign exchange was insuflicient cven to cover the re-
duced quantities.

They have further stated that Northern Railway’s Cable received by
them on 2 August, 1973 read as below :—

“REFER YOUR LETTER C-7246/43/IDA OF MAY 29
PLACE ORDER FOR 2 NUMBERS OF HOUSING TO
PART 8289502 FOR FOUR NUMBERS OF FRAME TO
PART 8311174 AND FOR 4 NUMBERS OF BOLSTER TO
PART 8257788 WITHIN AVAILABLE FOREIGN EX-
CHANGE COMMENTS FOR THE BALANCE WILL FOL.-
LOW-NORTHRAIL"

The interpretation of the cable was taken to be that thc quantitics as
reduced and intimated to them could be procured within the



[

available foreign exchange. This was precisely not the position
and the foreign exchange available with the indemt was still not
sufficicnt to cover the advised/revised quantities. “Therefore it
. was necessary to make another reference to Northern Railway
for making available the nccessary amount of foreign exchange.

The Ministry of Railways, however, hold the vicw that the cable
referred to above authorised India Supply Mission, Washington
to cover the requiremcnts within the available foreign cxchange
and thereforc quantity could have been reduced by India Supply
Mission to enable coverage within the availability of foreign
exchange if it werc not possible to cover the quantity indicated
in the cable.”

1.188. The Committee enquircd whether the India Supply Mission,
Washington coul® not have revised the requirements on its own so as to kecp
the value within the forcign exchange allotted. To this, the India Supply Mis-
sion, Washington have replied as under :—

“It is not normally the fumction of India Supply Mission to reduce
quantities without prior approval of indentors. India Supply
Mission, Washington at that time was not authorisced by Northern
Railway to reducc the quantity o their own and adjust
purchases within the available amount of foreign exchange. There
arc now standing instructions from the Railway Board that
whenever forcign exchange falls short India Supply Mission
will carry out corresponding reduction in the quantity if possible
to adjust thc purchase within available forcign cxchange as
well to utilise the available bids.™

1 189. In this context. the Ministry of Railways have elucidated : —-

“Ministry of Railways hold the view that in terms of Northern Rail-
way’s cable dated 1 August, 1973, India Supply Mission.
Washington could have reduced the quantity to ecnable coverage
within the available foreign exchange. Besides this, India Supply
Mission could have taken action to at least cover the quantities
within the available foreign exchange and could have kept an
optional clause for marginal adjustment in the quantities as and
when additional foreign exchange were made available.”

1.190. The Audit paragraph states that the purchasc order placed by
India Supply Mission, Washington in Fcbruay, 1974 was not accepted by the
firm on the ground that the letter of credit had not been opened by the India



80

Supply Mission within the validity period namely the 12 March, 1974. The
Committec enquired when the letter of credit was opened as also the explana-
tion given by India Supply Mission, Washington for not opening the letter of
crodit within the validity period. The Ministry of Railways have stated :—

“ISM have advised that the contract was placed on 2 February, 1974,
The normal period taken by the Accounts Office for opening of
letter of credit was one week but in the case of letters of credit
uander Class VI procedure of IDA loan, the normal period was
three weeks. In this particular case, the Accounts Officer request-
ed the State Bank of India, New York to open a letter of credit
on March 13, 1974. There was a gap of more than onc week but
this mainly due to seven non-working days intervening between
the date of placement of contract and the date of request to the
Bank for letter of credit. There was also no undertaking in the
contract in regard to the establishment of letter of credit within
a time limit.

The State Bank of India’s letter of credit in favour of the firm on
March 18, 1974 was subject to qualified agrcement to reimburse
being received from the IDA. This conditional letter of credit
was a normal feature wherever case VI procedure was involved.
The agreement to reimburse was issued by thc IDA on 34-1974.
The firm objected to the letter of credit on 4-6-1974 not only
on the ground of expiry of validity of quotation but also against
various provisions in the letter of credit which werce standard
terms incorporated in all similar lctters of credit opend under
case VI procedure of the IDA. The objections against standard
terms raised by the firm in carlier cases. The main reason for
the firm taking a different attitude this time was duc to adminis-
trative changes which werc taking place in their organization.
The question of litigation with the firm was also considercd but
the same was not found to be prudent action. However.
with discussions held with the firm, it became possible to do
away with the system of letter of credit and the firm arc
now quoting payment terms within 30 days against docu-
ments. This has eliminated recurrence of such situations in

future”.

1.191. The Committce desired to know the financial cffcct of the
locomotive days lost and the extended repair hours wasted on account of
delays in replaccment of damaged parts. The Railway Board have, in a
note, stated :

“192 man-hours roughly arc lost per month on account of non-
availability of frame assembly”.



81

K192, Asked if the indent involving use of foreign exchange was
onghaﬂy prepared on a realistic basis and if so, how the same
could be so drastically reduced later from time to time depending on the
availability of foreign exchange, the Ministry of Railways have replied :—

“The demand originally prepared was on realistic basis. There was,
however, no alternative except to reduce the quantities in order
to cover the demand within the sanctioned foreign cxchange
available to avoid loss of time in obtaining additional foreign
exchange.”

1.193. According to the Audit Paragraph the items actually purchased
were less than the orginal requirement. In view of this, the Committee desired
to know how the balance requirements have becen met and at what cost. The
Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated :—

“The quantities had to be reduced to fit within the available foreign
exchange. The procurement for the balance quantities is already
in process. At the same time possibility of repairs to damaged
bogies in the Railway workshop/CLW was explored and two
damaged bogies have been sent to CLW for repairs as a trial
measure.

Manufacture of one set of proto-type high speed bogies is also in
hand in DL

1.194. The Committee nole that the Northerm Railway Administratton
placed an indent in March, 1973 on India Supply Mission, Washington for
procurement of some spare parts for WDM-4 Diesel Electric Locomotives
from a firm in USA. The Committee have been informed that the need for
the spares, which were required on replacement account, was felt by the
comsuming department as far back as in Aungust, 1971. The time taken for
processing the indent and obtaining foreign exchange was about 1-1/2 years.
In view of the fact that in the absence of these essential spares the locometives
had necessarily to suffer detentions in workshops for longer periods tham is
warranfed, the Committee would like the Railway Board to critically review
this case with a view to find out if the time taken in processing the indemt
was the barest minimum and if not, what remedial measures need be taken
to obviate delays.

1.195. The Committee further note that although the indent had been
placed on the India Supply Mission. Washington in March, 1973, ordere for



82

the ‘Apares could be placed on the supplier firm some time aftey Octoler,
1974, cven though the items to be procured were of a proprietary nature and
bad to be purchased only from ome particular firm. It is seen that between
the datcs of placing indeat on 1SM, Washington and of placing orders o the
firm, lot of time was taken in avoidable correspondence involving several re-
ferences between the ISM Washington and the Northern Railway Adminstra-
tion. The Committee feel that if clear-cut instructions in regard to the mini-
rram requirements of the spares which could be brought within the amount
of foreign exchange initially released, had been given by the Railway Admi-
nistration, the ISM, Washington would not have been obliged to seek specific
orders on more than one occasion in regard to the number of spare parts
to be purchased. Further, the Northern Railway Administration, whilc reply-
ing to the first reference made by the ISM, Washington on 29 May, 1!

took umnecessarily a long time in conveying their revised requirements 'with
the result that the period upto which quotations were kept open by the firm
viz. upto 22 August, 1973 had expired. It is further seen that aftec the
Railway Administration had conveyed their requirements on 31 August,
1973 the ISM, Washington could place the orders for those spares only in
February, 1974 and that too on higher rates. This order was, however, not
accepted by the firm on the ground that the letter of credit had not been
opened by the ISM, Washington within the validity period. As a result
thereof fresh offers had to be invited again. Thus there has been delay at
various stages which ultimately had the effect of enhancing the total expen-
diture on the redwced quantity of spares by more than Rs. 1.46,742. The
Commitiee cannot but deprecate incurring such increased cxpenditure which
could have been avoided, if the case had been handled more carefully and

expeditiously.

1.196. The Committee are also concerned to note that the Railways
also sustaimed indirect loss on account of delay in the receipt of spare parts.
It is estimated that every month 8 locodays and 192 man-hours were lost
because to Jocomotives remained in sheds during schedulcd o+erhauls for
longer periods than was warranted. The Committee desire that the
Ministrvy  of Railways should review this case in coajunc-
tion with the ISM, Washington with a view to strenamline the procedures
involved im processing of indents and placing of orders in the light of the
deficiencies and lapses which came to notice in the present case. The precise
action taken in this behalf may be intimated to the Committee. ,

Eastern Raflway—Procurement of screw couplings

Audit Paragraph

1.197. In August, 1972, the Director General, Supplies and Dnspouls
cntered into a running contract with a Calcutta firm for supply of 6,068



83

screw couplings to the Stores Depots of Fastern Railway at Liluah ‘and
Halisahar at the rate of Rs. 170 each plus sales tax. The supplies were to
be ‘completed by 30th June, 1974. Between July, 1973 and August, 1974,
the firm delivered 5,900 screw couplings to these Depots duly inspected
by the Director of Inspection of the Director General, Supplies and Dis-
posals. On the basis of proof of inspection and despatch, Rs. 10,07, 1699
representing 98 per cent of the value of the materials were paid to the
firm during August, 1973 to Junc, 1974.

1.198. Some representative samples were drawn in January, 1974 from
the supplies received at Liluah and these werc sent to the Railway workshop
at that station for test. The test report available in April, 1974 disclosed
that the materialk were unsuitable due to major dimensional defects. Two
months later, the defect was confirmed in a joint inspection carried out by
the representatives of the firm, the Railway and the Director of Inspection.
The entire quantity (4,000 screw couplings) supplied to Liluah stores depot
was rejected by the Railway on 25th Junc, 1974 and the firm was advised
accordingly. However, on the suggestion of the Director of Inspection.
the firm was given a chance to sort out 200 to 250 screw couplings oui
of the rejected lots to sec if any of them conformed to specification and
the Railway could accept the same for use. The firm sorted out 500 coupl-
ings but in the joint inspection carried out on 18th July, 1974 these matcrials
were again rejected. Subsequently, two more opportunities were given to
the firm in August-Scptember, 1974 but the materials could not be accepted
owing to their unsuitability. According to the record note of joint inspection
conducted on 19th Scptember, 1974, most of the sorted out materials
were not in accordance with the governing drawing. ’

1.199. Similar defects were noticed in the supplies reccived at Halisahar
Stores Dcpot during February-August, 1974 and they were rejected straight-
away and the firm was informed on different dates between April and
December. 1974,

1.200.- The Director Gencral, Supplies and Disposals was advised of
the defects in the supplies first in June. 1974 and again in November, 1974
and January. 1975. However, the Railway Administration did not notify
its intention to make purchases of the malcrial at the risk and cost of the
firm. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Calcutta, who was requested from
time to time during May to December, 1974 to recover the payment already
made to the firm, succeded (till November, 1975) in withholding its ducs
o the extent of about Rs. 1.38 lakhs against payment of about Rs. 10.08
lakhs. The Railway Administration stated (January, 1976) that thc Pay
and Accounts Officer. Calcutta, has so far recovered Rs. 6.57 lakhs.



84

1.201. To meet the pressing demands of Liluah and Kancharapara work-
shops, the approval of the General Manager was obtained in June 1974
and February 1975 for direct purchase of 3,300 couplings at the rate of
Rs. 450 each. This entailed extra expenditure of Rs. 9.24 lakhs. In the.
absence of notification of the Railway's intention to purchase these materials
at the risk and cost of the firm, it is doubtful whether this extra expenditurc
would be made good by the firm.

[Paragraph 19 of the Report of C&A.G. for the year 1974-75 on Railways]

1.202. According to the Audit Paragraph thc first supply of screw coup-
lings was received in July 1973 but samples for test were drawn in January
1974 i.e., after the nearly six months. The test report was available in April,
1974. The Committee asked the reasons for taking such a long time to
bave the materials tested. The Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated :

“At that period there was a C.B.l. casc in respect of supply of
screw couplings made by M/s. Ajay Industrics and only when
the final clearance was rcceived in December. 1973, could the
samples from the lot be taken and sent to shops for test and
report. Hence the supplies received between July 1973 and
January 1974 could be tested only in January 1974.

1.203. In a clarification given at the instance of Audit, the Ministry
of Railways have further stated :

“Although the C.B.I. case related to a contract other than the con-
tract dealt with in the above Draft Para, it is to be appreciated
that since in both the cases the supplier and the materials were
the same, the Depot Officer had to bccome very cautious in
initiating action regarding test of the materials supplied by
the firm against the subject A/T (Acceptance of Tender).”

1.204. The Committee have learnt from Audit that the following defects
were noticed in the couplings supplicd by the firm :(—

(i) Shackle was found to bc 46 mm in thickness in place of 40 mm.

(ii) The thickness of the boss of the links was found to be 24 mm.
above what is prescribed in the drawing (32 mm).

(iit) The links were found to be loose in certain cascs.

(iv) In some of thc cases. flashing tool marks wcre found in the
links.

(v) In sorne of the cases counter-weight lever strap has been tack-
welded in placc of continuous weldings.”



85

1.205. Tt is seen that the screw couplings were found unsuitable due to
major dimensional defects and not being in accordance with the governing
drawing. The Committee enquired as to how the materials were passed by
the Director of Inspection, Calcutta when they did not conform to the speci-
fication drawing They also desired to know the reaction of the Department
of Supply in regard to the inspection carried out by the Director of Inspec-
tion. In this connection, the Department of Supply have, in a note, stated :

“The mattcr is under examination from the Vigilance angle ; com-
ments can be given when such examination is completed. This
will be done as quickly as possible.”

1.206. The Director General, Supplies and Disposals was advised by
the Railway Administration of the defects in the supplies first in June, 1974
and again in November 1974 and January, 1975. The Committee enquired
about thc action taken by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
on these letters. The Department of Supply have intimated as under :—

“The registered letter dated 20th June, 1974 from thc Deputy Con-
troller of Stores, Eastern Railway, Lillooah addressed to Dy.
Chief Pay & Accounts Officer, Calcutta and copy to DGS&D.,
stated that 4,000 Nos. of Screw Couplings had been jointly in-
spected on 19-6-1974 alongwith the representative of the Dir-
ector of Inspection and found to bc not conforming to the
dimensions as per drawing. Details of the defccts were not
given. The letter further stated that the materials were under
rejection. No rejection Note had been asked to recover 98 per
cent cost. Whilc the DGS&D wrote to the Director of Inspec-
tion on 2-8-1974 about his comments on the Railway's com-
plaint of inability of this firm to supply Screw Couplings to
specification, it is observed from a letter dated 9th August 1974
from the Director of Inspection, Calcutta addressed to Dist-
Controller of Stores. E. Rly., Halishehar that thc matter re-
garding complaint in respect of store supplied for Lillooah con-
signce was still being settled with the Controller of Stores.
Eastern Railway and that further joint inspection had to be
undertaken even after 9th of August 1974, There was, there-
fore no immediate cause for recovery of the 98 per cemt amount.
The Pay & Accounts Officer, however, confirmed in his letter
dated 10-9-1974 that the recovery till that time could be made
because no bills from the firm had been received. DGS&D
discussed the mattcr with the firm’s representatives on
30-10-1974 and as a result of thesc discussions the firm agreed
to re-supply the material after nccessary rectification in lots. The
Controller of Stores, Eastern Railway was thereafter addressed



86

on 15-11-1974 to intimate the details of the dates when these
materials were rejected by consignee in order to determine the
legal position. s

When the details of rejections etc. were received with the Railway's
letter dated 20-11-1974, it was noticed that thc rejections. had
not been conveyed within the time limit of 45 days or pres-
cribed in the General Conditions of Contract. The supplies
were made betweefi July 1973 and January 1974 and the first
complaint was made in the letter dated 20-6-1974 cven that
letter stated that the stores were “undcr rejection™.

The letters written by the Railways in Januarv 1975 mercly gave
details of despatches and rejections. and no special action’ on

them was required.”
1.207. 1n a note, thc Ministry of Railways have stated .

“In this particular case, the dctails of rejections could not be con-
veyed to the supplier within the time limit of 45 days initially
because testing itself was held over. Even after the materials
were sent to the Shops for testing, it took naturally some timc
for the Shops to finalisc their test reports, items likc Screw
Couplings being of a complicated nature.”

1.208. The Committee desired to know whether risk purchase can be
resorted to in respect of supplics which arc passed in inspection by the
Director of Inspection but which are rcjected by the consignee and if so.
what formalities arc to be obscrved by the consignee. In a note. the Ministry
of Railways havc stated :

“The following formalitics arc required to be observed by the con-
signec in this regard :

(i) If the consignec finds the material not according to contract
specification. he should notify the fact to the firm and Dir-

ector of Inspection.

(ii) Thereupon, a Joint Inspcction is held by the representatives
of Director of Inspection and consignee to re-inspect the

material.

(ii If, after thc Joint Inspection the plea of consignee is upheld.
the consignee reports the rejection to the DGS&D for initiating
further action to arrange acceptable supplics from the firms
or enforce remedics prescribed in the contract which, among
other things, include resorting to risk purchasc at the risk
and cost of the firm.”



87

'1.209. The Department of Supply have informed the Committee that
“the formality which the consignee has to observe consists of formal rejec-
tion .of the Stores, and intimation of such rejection to the supplier within
forty-five days of delivery of the store to the consignee.”

1.216. The Audit Paragraph points out that while intimating the defects
in the supplies, the Railway Administration did not notify its intention to
make purchases of the material at the risk and cost of the firm. Explaining
the recasons for this, the Ministry of Railways have. in a note, stated :

“The validity of this contract was initially upto 3{-7-74 and subsc-
quently DGS&D had extended the delivery period upto 31-7-75.
After supplies were rejected in June, 1974 DGS&D was advised
of the rejection. At this stage the Railway’s concern was how
to arrange supplies for the maintenance requirements from else-
where. The question of notification by the Railway to DGS&D
of its intenfion to make purchase at the risk and expense of
the firm could arise only when the delivery period of the con-
tract was over and it could be reasonably concluded that even
if additional time¢ was allowed the firm would not be able to
arrange supplies as per specification. In fact, DGS&D cancelled
the contract at the risk and cost of firm in May 1975 under
letter No. SR-4/Rgc/8622/1/348/2190 dated 28-5-75. The
Railway was not in a position to wait up to this period and
hence supplies wcre arranged under Railway's own powers for
mecting the demand.”

1.211. With reference to the Ministry of Railway’s note above, the Audit
have pointed ow :—

“The cxtension of delivery date up to 31-7-75 was granted by
DGS&D in January 1975 only. The proposal for procurement
of 3 month's requirement of screw couplings through special
limited tender was initiated in May 1974 and General Manager's
sanction was obtained in June 1974. At this stage the DGS&D
contract had not been extended upto 31-7-75. It is also noticed
that ‘financc’ branch had advised in June 1974 that the loss
arising out of defective supply made by M/s. Ajay Industries
Limited should be reported by C.O.S. to the approptiate action.
It would appear that there was adequate time to send intimation
to the DGS&D so that ‘risk purchase’ could have been made.
As the Railway Administration did not initiate action for risk
purchase in June, 1974 the argument that DGS&D cancelled
the contract in May, 1975 only and Railways could not wait up
to this period does not seem to be convincing.”



1.212. In this connection, the Ministry of leways have, in a. note,
further stated as under : —

“Against the subject A/T of the DGS&D the initial validity of the
contract was upto 31-7-74. On account of failure of the sup-
plier to make acceptable supplies within the delivery period
the stock position had become acute and in order to avoid
“stock-out”, procurement action for 3 months’ requirement
against “Red Slip” was initiated in May/June, 1974. The actual
purchase was, however, made only in February 1975. In be-
tween these two dates i.e. 31-7-74 (delivery period of DGS&D's
A/T) and 7-2-75 (direct purchase by the Railway),
the DGS&D had been intimated vide Wirc dated
20-6-74, Dy. COS/Liluah’'s letters dated 20-6-74 and
19-7-74 and this office letter dated 20-11-74 that the sup-
plies made by the firm had been rejected resulting in serious
scarcity of this vital and safety material on the Railway. In
the last letter the DGS&D was requested to take effective action
against the defaulting firm and to further ensure that immediaic
supplies were received. This Railway had expected that
DGS&D would either attempt with the firm to make necessary
supplies or take risk purchase action against them as per rulcs.
It would however, be noted that the DGS&D in spitec of know-
ing the position fully extended in January 1975 the delivery date
of the A/T upto 31-7-75. Since the direct purchase materia-
lised in February. 1975 ie. after the delivery period of the
DGS&D's A/T had been extended, the DGS&D could not be
asked to take risk purchase action against the A/T holder at
that stage. It was for the DGS&D to have consulted the Railway
formally before considering the extension to the supplier and
in the absence of knowledge of any action on the part of
DGS&D to cancel the contract at the risk and cost of the
defaulting firm, it was not possible for the railway to abandon
their direct purchase efforts in the interest of railway opcrations.”

1.213. Apart from the extra cost involved in the direct purchasc of screw
couplings, the Committec desired to know what other damages arc recover-
able from the firm and whether the Railway claimed such general damages.
In a note, Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The purchases arranged by the Railways were to meet their imme-
diate requiremeats within the currency of the DGS&D's contract
on M/s. Ajay Industries which was cancclled only on 28-5-75
and therefore the question of recovery of extra cost on these
purchases does not arise. As regards the recovery of general



89

damages from M/s. Ajay Industries only the DGS&D who are
a party to the contract can make the claim.”

1.214, The Department of Supply have, in this connection, stated as
under :

“General damages are recoverable in this case from the firm.

_ The DGS&D have issued Trade Enquiry to ascertian market

rate on the date of breach of contract so as to prefer their
claim for general damages on the firm.”

1.215. The Committee were informed by Audit that the validity of the
contract was extended by DGS&D upto 31st July, 1975. As to the present
position in respect of recovery of the balance amount from the firm, the
Department of Supply have, in a note, stated :

“The validity of the Running contract was sought to be extended
by the issue of a performance notice with termina) dated 31st
July, 1975. However, the firm did not accept the notice, and
refused to perform the balance of the contract, which was there-
fore cancelled on 28-7-75. General damages are being claimed
from the firm.

1.216. The Committee note that between July, 1973 and August, 1974,
5,900 screw couplings were delivered to the two Depots of the Eastern
Railway at Liluah and Halisahar by a Calcutta firm against a running
contract entered into by DGS&D in August, 1972. These screw couplings
had been duly inspected by the Director of Inspection of the DGS&D. The
Committee, however, find that after tests at the Railway Workshops, the
entire supply of the screw couplings was found to be unsuitable due to
msjor dimensional defects and not being in accordance with the specifica-
tion drawing. The Committee would like to be informmed as to how such
sub-standard material could pass through inspection. It is rather intriguing
that a CBI enquiry against the same firm in connection with another con-
tract for supply of the screw couplings was then in progress and yet the
Director of Inspection was not sufficiently vigilant in dealing with this
fimm. Prima facic the inspection appears to have been very lax and per-
functory, which needs to be carefully investgiated for fixing responsibility.
The Department of Supply have informed that the whole matter was being
examined from vigilance angle. The Committee would like these proceed-
ings to be processed urgenlly and the action taken in pursuance thereof
intimated to them.

1.217. The Commitice are distressed to nofe that the first supply of
screw cuuplings was received in July, 1973 but the representative samples
for test were drawn in January, 1974. The Committee are not coavinced



.90

hy the explanation that since there was a CBI enquiry going on against
the irm for supplies against some other contract, the samples could not
be tested till the final clearance was received in December, 1973. The
Committoe counsider that the reason for delay in drawing of samples for test
are specious. The Committee feel that if the samples from the first- lot
of supply had been tested in the workshops, the defects would have come
to light earlier and further supplies suspended. The Committee desire that
shis aspect of the case may also be gone into in depth to identify the
reasons for this lapse.

1.218. The Committec arc also perturbed at the heavy expendiluie
which the Railways had to incar by direct purchase of the couplings in
order to mect their presing requirements. It is scen that against Rs, 170/-
payable per screw coupling under the running contract of DGS&D. the
Railways procured the screw couplings at the rafe of Rs. 450/- each, which
entailed extra expenditure of Rs. 9.24 lakhs. The Committee find that
whilc ordering fresh purchases the Railway Administration failed to observe
the routine formalities which consisted of formal rejection of the stores and
intimation of such rejection to the supplier within 45 days of the delivery
of the stores as also notification of its intention to make purchases at the
risk, and cost of the firm. The Ministry of Railways' plea that the details
of rejections could not be conveyed fo the supplier within the ¢me limit
of 45 days because of the delay in finalising the test reports is not at all
convincing. There can be no justification whatsover for overlooking the
legal formalities in a contract which are required to be observed for safe-
guarding the financial interest of the Railways. The Committee devire that
the matter may be thoroughly investigated with a view to fixing respowi-
bility.

1.219. The explanation given by the Ministry of Railways for the
Railvay Administration’s failure to notify its intcntion to make purchases
of the material at the risk and cost of the firm is equally unconvincing.
It is seen that the proposal for procurement of 3 months’ requirement of
screw couplings through special limited tender was initiated in Mav, 1974
and General Manager’s sanction was obtained in June, 1974. At this stage
the DGS&D contract had not been extended upto 31 July, 1975. It was
only in January, 1975 that DGS&D extended the delivery date. Therefore,
the argument that DGS&D cancclled the contract in May, 1975 only and
Railways could not wait upto this period does not seem to be tenable.
While resorting to dircct purchases the Miristry of Railways should have
ensured that all the legal formalities were completed so that their financial
interests did not snfler. 1. such matters the Ministry of Railways cannot
leave the observance of legal formalities to the DGS&D without complying
with the duties cast on them im terms of the contract. The omission needs
to be looked into with a view to fixing responsibilty. '



91

1.220. The Committee would like to know how the DGS&D suo mow
extended the delivery date without ascertaining whether the stores were
still required against the contract. The Committee would also like to kmow
whether DGS&D had, before extending the delivery date in January 1975,
taken necessary precautions in consultation with the Railways to ensure
that such extension did not in any way jeopardise the legal remedy of the
consignee to resort to risk purchase at the cost of the defaulting firm. It
appears that by resorting to direct purchases within the currency of the
DGS&D’s contract with the firm, which was cancelled only on 28 May,
1975, the Railways have forefeited their right to recover the extra cost on
these purchases. The only remedy now open to them is to claim general
damages, for which DGS&D is stated to have initiated action. The Com-
mittee would like to be informed of the outcome of these proceedings.

1.121. In view of the lack of functional co-ordination between the
Railways and the DGS&D, as has been revealed in this case, the Com-
miftee desire that this case may be reviewed by a Joint Committee of
Railways and Department of Supply to lay down appropriate procedures
for obviating the recurrence of lapses noticed in the present case. The
Commitee would like to be informed of the action taken in this behalf.

Western Railway-Procurement of wire-mild steel

Audit Paragraph

firm for supply of 18 tonnce of wire, mlld steel, annealcd for general engineer-
ing purposes 1.25 mm (18 SWG) diameter to specification No. IS 280(soft).
According to the stipulated conditions. the payment to the firm was to be
madc after inspection and acceptance of the material by the District Cont-
roller of Stores, Mahalaxmi. The firm supplied 18.46 tonnes of wirc mild
steel, between 27th July and 12th Scptember 1973, These were accepted by
the District Controller of Storcs. Mahalaxmi. after test and inspeciion and
sent to the Assistant Store Keeper, Kota, in (wo lots in August and Novem-
ber, 1973. A sum of Rs. 42,352 was also paid to the firm twoards the cost
of the material.

1.223. The Assistant Engineer (Construction). Kota, reported in Sep-
tember/October 1973 that the materials received by the Assistant Store
Kecper, were in five sizes (varying from 1 to 26 SWGs) and were old
22L.88/77—17



92

stock, badly rusted and rotten. As a result of joint inspection conducted in
January 1974 by a team of three technical officers, these were found una-
cceptable and returned to the Storcs Depot, Mahalaxmi, on 20th February
1974. The District Controller of Stores rejected the material in April 1974;
but the firm expressed its inability to accept the rejection on the grounds
that the material were inspected by the Technical Inspector and also tested
by the Assistant Chemist and Metallurgist beore these were accepted by the
District Controller of Stores. Thereupon, the Chief Engineer (Survey and
Construction) agreed (in August 1974) to make use of wires of 17, 18 and
19 SWGs. Consequently, the rejection memo was cancelled in September
1974.

1.224. When the Survey and Construction Organisation found these wires
to be badly corroded and rusty it did not accept them. Ultimately, the Con-
troller of Stores, Churchgate, in February 1975, ordered a final inspection
of the wires by the Deputy Chief Engincer (Survey and Construction), Kota
and the Deputy Controller of Stores. Mahalaxmi. They observed (April
1975) that the materials, as inspected, did not conform to the specifications
and were rusty and brittle. They recommended the rejection of the entirc
ot as not suitable for use either as binding wire or for general use. The
supply was accordingly rejected in October 1975.

1.225. In the meantime, Rs. 21,992.90 were recovered by the Adminis-
tration from the pending bills of the firm and in addition, its other dues of
Rs. 8089.80 were withheld. The firm protested against the deduction inrer
alia stating in July, 1974 that the matcrials returned to Stores Depot
Mahalaxmi, by the consignee were not the same as were supplied by it. The
firm again wrotc to the Railway Administration in March, 1975, that, if
payments were niot made it would be obliged to charge interest at the rate
of 18 per cent per month.

1.226. The Railway Administration stated (January 1976) that, it pro-
posed to hold an enquiry (i) to investigate how the materials alrcadyv in-
spected were later found to be sub-standard at the consignees’ end; (ii) to
ascertain the extent to which the materials are now unserviceable ; (iii) lo
fix responsibility for failures, if any ; and (iv) to go into the technical and

legal aspects.

[Paragraph 20 of the Report of the C&A.G. of India for the ycar
1974-75, Union Government (Railways)].

1.227. The procedure laid down under IS 280 of 1972 states that for a
supply of 300 coils or above ten samples should be selected and a max-
mum of two samples out of those permitted if they are defective. In view
of this, the Committee desired to know whether the District Controller ot



93

Stores, Mahalakshmi, had drawn out the requisite number of samples
of the material supplied between July and Scptember 1973 and carricd om
the prescribed tests. The Ministry of Railways in a note have stated :

“Twenty samples, more than the requisite number, were drawn from
the lots of 295 bundles received on 27-7-73 and 31-7-73 by the
Technical Inspector working under the District Controller of
Stores, Mahalakshmi. Material was found acceptable for the size
and quality. One sample was sent for testing by Assistant Che-
mist and Metallurgist. The Assistant Chemist and Metallurgist,
Parel, tested the material for size, tensile strength and the wrap-
ping test and considered the same as satisfactory.

As regards the lots received in September 1973, there is no record
as to the number of samples drawn for inspection. The Stores
Inspector found the diameter of the wire to be varying between
1.25 to 1.30 mm and after conducting the wrapping test, recom-
mended the material for acceptance, being as per order.”.

1.228. The Committee enquired whether the Assistamt Chemist and
Metallurgist carried out the Chemical test as required vide para 5.1 of 1S280.
The Ministry of Railways have replied :

“As the material is used as binding wire for tying reinforcement
and since there was no safety aspect involved, the chemical test
for impuritics, viz., sulphur and phosphorus was not important
and was not carried out since the wrapping test was satisfac-

b

tory.”.

1.229. According to Audit Paragraph the sizes of wirc supplied varied
from 16 to 26 SWGs. The Committee enquired as to how such large vari-
ations m gauges were overlooked by the Inspecting Officers. The Ministry
of Railways have explained the position as follows : —

“the material on receipt at Mahalakshmi was inspected by a check
of samples. This being satisfactory, the supply was accepted.
The records of initial inspection do not show differences in gau-
ges from 16 to 26 SWG.

As per joint inspection at Kota held in January 1974, the bulk of
the consignment was in gauges from 17 to 19 SWG (within+1
SWG of the ordered size) and only 2.348 tonnes was outside
that range i.e. upto 26 SWG. The initial check having been
based on the sample inspection, the variation of certain bundley
upto 26 SWG might not have come to notice.”.

1.230. The Ministry of Railways have further informed that the joint
inspection was not done according to the specifications.



94

1.231. The Audit points out that the Assistant Engincer (Construction),
Kota reported in September/October 1973 that the materials received by the
Assistant Storekeeper were old stock, badly rusted and rotten. When asked
a@s to how such material was accepted, the Ministry of Railways have stated
as under :—

“It is presumed that wordings “‘old stock badly rusted and rotten™
refer to the report from the Assistant Enginecr (Construction),
Kota, dated 3-10-73, which pertains to the first consignment of
195 bundles despatched during August 1973. It is obscrved from
the records that while the Assistant Store-keeper, Kota mention-
ed that somc of the bundles are rusty and rotten, thc Assistant
Engincer (Construction), Kota, mentions that the entirc supply
has becn old stock badly rusted and rotten. During the joint
inspection in January, 1974, covering the consignments despatch-
ed in August 1973 and November, 1973, the material was said
to be in badly rusty and corroded condition. As explained
earlier the material was initiallv accepted on the basis of a
sample check™.

1.232. The Ministry of Railways havc further stated that an Enquiry
Committee appointed by them has been asked to examine inter alia :—

“(i) To investigate into how the material which were duly inspected
at Mahalaxmi Depot were subsequently found to be sub-sandard
at thc consignee’s end.

(ii) To cxamine the possibilitics of mix-up and other rclated issues.™.

1.233. Pointing out that the matcrial supplied betwecn July 1973 and
Scptember 1973 were finally rejected in October 1975 ic. 2 vears later, the
Committec desired to know as to why it took so long to finalisc the matter.
The Ministry of Railways have explained as under : —

T APRRIYY

“The matcrial was supplied at Mahalakshmi in July and Scptember
1973 and accepted in August and Septemmber 1973, The mate-
rial was despatched to Kota in two batches on 28-8-73  and
6-11-1973. After the first report was received from the consig-
nee, joint inspection was held at Kota on 5-1-74 and 6-1-74.
The Technical Inspector who attended the jomnt inspection, gave
further qualifying rcmarks on 7-1-74 to his District Controller
of Stores, with copy to thec Assistant Engineer. Kota, which
implicd that the wirc presented before the joint inspection may



95

not be the same as was inspected by him. As this suggested
possibility of mix-up, the matter was examined in consulation
with the indentor if supplies with marginal variation could be
accepted. As this was not acceptable to the indentor as per his
reply of February 1974, thc material was rejected in full in
April 1974 even though accepted earlicr.

As this rejection was not acceptable to the supplier, the matter was
examined further. An Administrative Officer of the Stores
Branch examined thc material at Mahalakshmi in August 1974
and found that it was not initially possible to inspect cach and
every bundle and suggested that the nearest sizes 17 & 19 gauges
could be used along with 18 gauge wire. As this suggestion was
accepted by the Chief Engineer, the rcjection made carlier for
the total supply was reviewed and rcjection memo was issued
only for a quantity of 2.348 tonnes in September 1974. As the
Indeating Officer also stated in April 1974 that the material was
no longer required by him, the utilisation of the pari quantity
was referred to the Enginecring Department along with the
question of acceptance of debit in January 1975. The consum-
ing department regretted their inability to accept the material
and dcbit as the material was badly corroded and rusted. It
was, therefore, decided to have the material examined jointly at
Administrative Ofticers” level by Deputy Controller of Stores,
Mahalaxmi and Deputy Chicf Engincer, Kota. The inspection
report, received in April, 1975, indicated that the material had
dcteriorated and could not be used. In view of this it was deci-
ded to reject the entire consignment on 3-10-75. In this connec-
tion it is also pointed out that material was subject to further
deterioration after receipt in 1973 as  a result of very heavy
floods in July 1974 duc to unprecedented deluge on account
of heavy monsoon. The cntire area where the material were
submcrged in water, which got mixed up with corrosive mater-
ials like caustic soda ete. Iving in the Stores Depot, Considering
the various aspects which had to be examined at each stage
and the problems involved in settling the disputc arising out of
initial acceptance and subscquent rejection it will be scen that
the time involved was not uaduly long.”

1.234. According to Audit Paragraph the materials were accepted in
July and September 1973 and rejected in April, 1974; but the rejection was
withdrawn in Scptember. 1974. The Committee desired to know as to how
the results of inspection could undergo such radical change from time to



96

time and material rejected was subsequently found acceptable. In reply the
Ministry of Railways have stated that the material supplied in July 1973
was accepted in August/September 1973 based on the inspection at Maha-
laxmi by Technical Inspector and the result of Assistant Chemist and Metal-
lurgist, Parel in respect of one sample. The rejection in April, 1974 was
the result of the joint inspection at Kota held in January 1974. The develop-
ments leading to acceptance of part quantity in Scptember, 1974 have al-
ready been explained above.

1.235. It appears that Railway Administration had ordcred an cnquiry
into the matter in January, 1976 obviously after receipt of the audit para-
graph. The Committee enquired as to why thc Railway Administration did
not institute an enquiry earlier on its own. In reply, the Ministry of Railways
have stated that “there was a chronological scquence of events on this
casc as cxplained earlicr. Further to the inspection by an Administrative
Officer in August, 1974, as early as in February 1975 a joint inspcction
had teen ordered at the level of two Administrative Officers. The entire
supply was rejected on 3-10-1975. The firm's proicst to this was reccived
on 18th October. 1975 followed by legal notice on 1-12-75. All this had
to be examined in consultation with the Law Officer. Thus the cnquiry
could be ordered only after this stage as has bcen done.™

1.236. The Commitiee asked whether the Enquiry Committee have
finaliscd its Report and if so desired to know its findings :

“The Enquiry Committce have submitted their report and the same
is under cxamination. Its findings together with administration’s
views will be forwarded shortly.”

1.237. The Commitlicc have been given to understand that the firm
had served a legal notice on the Railways. Asked about it, the Ministry of
Railways have stated :

“Jt is true that thc firm served a legal notice on the Railway under
Section 80 on 1-12-1975. The casc was referred to Law
Officer after receipt of the legal notice and the Law Officer
of this Railway held that the action taken by the Railway
Admiaistration in rejecting thc material was legally in order.

No reply was given to the legal notice and it is understocd from the
Law Officer that a reply to the legal noticc under Section 80
is not mandatory. Although the noticc pcriod has expired, the
firm have nc: takep any further action so far.”

1.238. The Committec note that the Ministry of Railways placed an
order for the purchase of 18 tonnes of wire mild steel (18 SWGs) in July



97

1973 with a private firm of Bombay. The firm supplied 18.46 tonnes of
wire mild steel between 27 July and 12 September, 1973 valued at
Rs. 42,352, The District Controller of Stores, Mahalaxmi accepted. the
stores after test and inspection and sent the same to the Assistant Stere-
Keeper, Kota. A Joint inspection held by a team of Technical Officers
revealed that the materials were old, rusted and rotten. The stores were
refused to accept the material bank. Ultimately, after further inspection
refused to accept the material back, Ult mately, after further inspection
the supply was rejected in October 1975. As the Railway Administration
recovered Rs. 21,992.90 from the firm from its pending bills and also
with held other dues of Rs. 8,089.80, the firm has taken the case to a
court of Law. The facts disclosed go (0 show that the stores were not
properly inspected and tested before acceptance. Some of the glaring
lapses on the part of the inspecting authorities are mentioned below.

1.239. The Committee find that twenty samples were drawn from the
lots of 296 bundles of wires received during July, 1973 by the District
Controller of Stores, Mahalaxmi, but only one sample out of them was sent
to Assistant Chemist and Matellurgist, Parel for testing the material for
size, tensile strength and the wrapping test. It is not clear how the material
was found acceptable for sizc and quality by the technical inspection when
the materials supplied were in five sizes varying from 16 to 26 SWGs
against the order for 1.25 mm. dia 18 SWG and the specification pres-
cribed a tolerance limit of + 0.04 mm. only. Even according to Rail-
way’s owin admission based on the utility of the material 2.348 tones were
outside the acceptable range, that is, 13.44 per cent. The Committee can-
not but conclude that the initial inspection was lax and perfunctory.

1.240. The Committee regret that no record has been maintained of
the samples drawn for inspection from the lots received in September, 1973.
The Committee take a serious view of this lapse and would Fke the Ministry
of Railways to investigate the matter thoroughly for fixing responsibility.

1.241. The Committee regret that the Chemical test of the material as
required vide pare 5.1 of IS-280 was not carried out. The Ministry of
Railways have advanced the argument that as the material was used for
binding wire and for tying reinforcement, the chemical test for impurities
viz. sulphur and phosphorus was not important. The Committee are sur-
prised that an essential conditon of chemical test was waived. That this
waiver was umjustified is proved by further development viz. that the
materiul had to be rejected being ‘old stock’ badly rusted and rotten’. Had
the material been chemically tested in larger measure at the initial stage,
impurities of sulphur and phosphorus would have been noticed and suitable
action taken before acceptance of the material.



98

1.242. The Commiitter note that an Enquiry Committee has been
constitwted to investigate the matter fully. The Committee would like to
know the findings of the Enquiry Committee and the action taken in pur-
suance thereof.

North Eastern Railway—Non-utilisation of an air-conditioned tourist car

1.243. In September 1959, the North Eastern Railway Administration
sent a proposal to the Railway Board for provision of an air-conditioned
tourist car (metre gauge) anticipating demand from the following categorics
of Railway users :—

(a) Budhist pilgrims from abroad as wcll as from different parts
of the country for journcys to a number of places of Budhist
interest on the North Eastern Railway ;

(b) V.1.Ps., and mountaincering cxpeditions travelling to and from
Nepal ;

(c) Upper class passengers for journcys to various hill stations : and

(d) Upper class businessmen, tourists, and high officials in private
and public sectors growing up in North Bihar.

1.244. The proposal was not supported by a financial appraisal showing
anticipated revenue from the car vis-a-vis recurring expendiwure on it. The
approval of the Railway Board to the manufacture of an air-conditionced
tourist car (metre gauge) was conveyed in Dcecember 1963. The lay out
and drawing of the car was finalised by th¢ Railway Board in March 1965
and detailed estimate for Rs. 2.54 lakhs was sanctioned by it in November
1967. However, the manufacturc of the car was started in Julv 19645 i+ 2'f
and was expected to be complcted by the end of 1967. It was compicted
and turned out of the workshop in March 1970.

1.245. After trials conducted in August, 1970, the car was made ovcr
to the Chief Train Examiner, Gorakhpur, in Ociober 1970 for traffic usc ;
but the car was returned to the workshop and was not put to any service
ill May 1973, when the Electrical department conducted a trial. The
Chief Electrical Engineer, aftcr personal iaspection of the car, pointed out
certain deficiencies and shoricomings to the Chief Mechanical Engincer for
necessary rectification. In January 1974, the car was declared fit for use
subject to the conditions that

(i) it should invariably be booked with mail or cxpress trains ; in
very special cases, where it is to be booked by other trains,
Electrical department must be consulted first ;



99

(ii) it should generally be booked/worked for imporiant junction

stations where battery charging/train lighting facilities exist ;
and

(iii) sufficient noticc in advancc as regards its movements should
be given to the clectrical supervisors and officers concerned at
originating, enrcute and destination stations,

1.246. The car was finally turned out on 16th Februarv 1974. The
expenditure booked up to August 1975 was Rs. 2.25 lakhs. The completion
repor. is still (Dcecember 1975) to be prepared.

1.247. The car was bascd at Lucknow Junction station and was uscd
only on 11 occasions during the period 5th March 1974 to 18th April 1975,

out of which 4 were cmpty runs, S runs were for senior Railway officials
and two runs for a forcign dignitary.

1.248. Thus. the use was not really by the category of passengers for
whom it was originally intcnded. Further. no requisition was found on re-
cord from any pariy for such a car from 1960 to February 1974. Although
the detailed estimate of the car was approved by the Board 8 vears after
the proposal was initially made to it by thc Railway Administration, the
nced for the car did not appear to have been reviewed in the light of :

(a) the developments in road transport, air travel and rail services
providing air-conditioned coaches ; and

(b) the requisitions for such a facility from tourists cspecially
keepinig in view that the Budhist pilgrim centres mentioned in
the proposal were not located near metre gauge rail heads and
in some cases were not served by mail/express trains.

1.249. The Railway Administration stated (September 1975) that there
had been no demand for the use of tourist car but this had to be judged in
the contex: that there had becn 300 to 500 per cent rise in air-conditioned
class fares since 1960 and this had perhaps been a deterrent to the use of
thc air-conditioned accommodation by Indian tourists and pilgrims. It
further stated that duc to various measures taken by the Government of
India for promoting international tourism, a demand might be generated in
future vears for the use of the air-conditioned tourist car and that it would
not contribute to the prestige of the country or the Indian Railways if foreign

tourists were advised on demand that no air-conditioned tourist car was
available.

|Paragraph 42 of thc Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the vear 1974-75 Union Government (Railways)].



100

1.250. It is seen that the North Eastern Railway Administration sent
the proposal for the provision of an air-conditioned tourist car (Metre
Gauge) to the Ministry of Railways in September, 1959 and the Ministry
of Railways conveyed their approval to the manufacture of the tourist car
in December 1963. When asked why it took the Ministry of Railways four
years in conveying their approval, the Ministry have replied :

“The North Eastern Railways proposal for provision of an air-condi-
tioned tourist car on additional account (Metre Gauge) which
was sent to Railway Board in September, 1959 was included in
the Rolling Stock Programme for 1962-63. The Board's file
dealing with the formulation of 1962-63 Rolling Stock Pro-
gramme has since been destroyed in May, 1972, as it was
already more than 10 years old.

Howecver. on the basis of available information it appears that when
the proposal of North Eastern Railway was reccived in 1959,
the Rolling Stock Programme for 1960-61 had been alrcady
finalised. During 1960 when the Rolling Stock Programme for
1961-62 was under finalisation, it was being examined as to
whether a tourist coach alrcady availablc on the Eastern Rail-
way could serve the tourists over the North Eastern Railway
also. After cxamination it was felt that there was nced for
provision of an additional tourist coach for thc Metre Gauge
section served by North Eastern and North-East Frontier Rail-
ways, and accordingly, provision was made in the Rolling Stock
Programme for 1962-63 which was finalised by thc Railway
Board in June, 1961. It would, therefore, be seen that between
the reccipt of the proposal from the North Eastern Railway and
its approval by the Railway Board thc gap was less than two
years and cannot be considcred unduly long, particularly as the
proposal was already late for 1960-61 Rolling Stock Programme.

Further action to authorisc thc North Eastern Railway for construc-
tion ctc. could be taken only after the approval of the Railway
Budget for 1962-63 by the Parliament.

It may, however, be further stated that in May, 1962 a revicw was
initiated to ascertain whether some existing Partial A.C. coaches
could be converted into A.C. Tourist cars. This review indicated
that there was a total demand of five A.C. Tourist Cars viz..
3 for N.E. Railway, one cach for Southern and Central Rail-
ways. As against this, only two A.C. Partial coaches where
available. These were adjusted against the demand of Southern



101

and Central Railways. However, as a result of the revicw con-
ducted and on further consideration, N.E. Railway was finally
advised in December, 1963 to construct only one against the
demand of 3 A.C. tourist cars. This construction was to be
made against the 1962-63 Rolling Stock Programme.”

1.251. The Audit Paragraph points out that the North Eastern Railway’s
proposal for an air-conditioned tourist car was not supported by a financial
appraisal showing anticipated revenue from the car vis-a-vis recurring expen-
diturc on it. On being asked whether it was not nccessary to draw up a

financial appraisal of thc proposal beforc sanctioning it, the Ministry of
Railways have merely stated :—

“The justification for additional coaching stock is required to be

considered in terms of paras 1517 and 1518 of the Indian Rail-
way Code for thc Mechanical Department.”

1.252. 1t is scen that the North Eastern Railway Administration had
made out a casc for the provision of the air-conditioned tourist car mainly
on the anticipated demand for the car from tourists. However, the Audit para
points out that no requisition was foand on record from any party for such
a car from 1960 to February 1974. The Committce asked whether the
Ministry of Railways considered it nccessary or desirable to consult the
Tourism Department of the Government of India or Statc Governments to
make a realistic assessment of the tourist potential especially when there
was no requisition for such a facility from the tourists before conveying its

approval to the manufacture of the tdurist car. The Ministry of Railways
have. in a note, stated :

“In view of the fact that the concerned Railway Board's filc has
been already destroyed in 1972, it is not possible to indicate
whether in this particular case consultations, if any, were done
at the Railway Board level with the Tourism Department of the
Government of India or State Government.

It is, however. not a gencral practicc at the Railway Board level
to consult the Tourism Department of Government of India or
the Statc Governments before approving the provision of indi-
vidual tourist coaches. The traffic justification for a special coach
likc a tourist car is preparcd by the concerned Railway Adminis-
tration on the basis of past and anticipated demands taking into
account rclevant sources of information. A decision to include
the coach in the Rolling Stock Programme is taken by the Rail-
way Board after examining the justification furnished by the
Railway and after considering the possibility of meeting traffic
by the Railway Board after cxamining the justification furnished



102

by the Railway and after considering the possibility of meeting
traffic requirements by deploying the stock from available
sources.

In this case the North-Eastern Railway had taken into consideration

the likely demands from various sources e.g., Budhist pilgrims,
upper class tourists to hill stations, VIPs, and mountaineering
expeditions travelling from Nepal etc.”

1.253. The tourist car which was turned out of the workshop in March,
1970 was delivered in October, 1970 for traffic use. The car was rcturned
to the workshop and was not put to any service till May, 1973. It was
only in January, 1974 that the car was declared fit for usc by the Chief

Electrical E

ngineer. The Committee asked whether the car was properly

manufactured according to the specifications and if so, why it took about
four years for the Railways tor conducting further trials and commissioning
the tourist car after it was delivered by the workshop in 1970. Clarifying the
position, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“Before the car could be put in commercial service, it was considered

necessary to carry out service trials to ascertain the performance
of air-conditioning equipment. These service trials were carricd
out in October. 1970 but were not considered complete because
the ambient temperatures during this period arc considerably
lower than those experienced during the summer months. It was
therefore decided to carry out further service trials in summer.
The car was manufactured according to spccifications.

In the mecantime 540 AH batterics installed on this tourist car had

to be removed in December. 1970 for use on partial A.C.
coaches undergoing POH. This became nccessary because of
acute shortage of 540 AH cclls. As against the annual require-
ment of 144 Nos. of 540 A.H. cells for maintcnance and over-
haul of A.C. coaches on the N.E. Railway, the supply of cells

was as follows :

October, 1970 to March, 1971 Nil
April. 1971 to July, 1971 9%
August, 1971 to November. 1971 Nil
December, 1971 to April, 1972 66
May, 1972 . Nil
June, 1972 . 54
July, 1972 10 November, 1972 Nil
December. 1972 29
January, 1973 . 63

8

Febryary, 1973



103

There was a general shortage of heavy duty battery cells for rolling
stock application during this period and priority was given to
maintain in service passenger carrying coaches. The cells were
fitted on this tourist car in February, 1973 and the service trials
were conducted in May. 1973. These trials were satisfactory as
far as air-conditioning was concerned. However, certain other
minor deficiencies and shortcomings were noticed and these
were rectified in Shops by November, 1973. The car was finally
turned out in February, 1974.”

1.254. According to Audit Paragraph the nced for the car was not re-
viewed in the light of subsequent developments in road transport, air travel
and rail services providing air-conditioned coaches and absence of requisitions
from the category of puassengers for whom the car was being manufactured,
although the detailed estimates were sanctioned eight years after the proposal
was originally made in Scptember, 1959. On being asked why this review
was not done. thc Ministry of Railways have replied :

“The provision for the Metre Gauge air-conditioned tourist car under
reference was made in the 1962-63 Rolling Stock Programme.
‘The manufacture was taken up in July 1966. There was thus a
period of about 4 years during which the need for the cons-
truction of the tourist car could have been reviewed.

In May, 1962 a review was initiated on an all railway basis to
ascertain whether some partial A.C. coaches could be found
for conversion into A.C. tourist cars. This review indicated that
after mecting the existing demands for the A.C. coaches on the
metre gauge, only two partial A.C. coaches could be spared
for conversion into air-conditioned tourist cars. As a result of
this review, the conversion of two MG, partial AC coaches into
MG. AC tourist cars was set off against the construction of
two ncw MG. AC tourist cars, programmes on the North Eastern
Railway against 1963-64 Rolling Stock Programme on additional
account for Central and Southern Railway. The construction of
onc AC, MG car against 1962-63 programmc was, however.
retained.

It would be scen from the above that the Railways did carry
out a revicw with a view to make the best possible use of the
available coaching stock and reducc the ovcrall requirements
of AC tourist cars on additional account.

It may be further stated that thc development of road transport. air
travel etc., to which the Committee have referred, would not
account for inadequatc demand for air-conditioned travel on



104

the Railways. In the opinion of the Railway, the demand did not
materialise mainly on account of the steep rise in the air-condi-
tioned fares after 1967-68. The increase in the air-conditioned
fares between 1960-61 to 1967-68 was only 27.5 per cent but
the increase between 1967-68 and 1974 September was as much
as 306 per cent (over 1967-68). The Railways have sincc de-
cided to reduce air-conditioned fares by about 25 per cent from
May 1976 and it is hoped that this will stimulate the demand
for air-conditioned travel.

It has to be kept in view that NE Railway serves as the rail head for
a large number of tourist stations as also other places of tourist
interest. The provision of an air-conditioned tourist car on the
Railways has, therefore, to be considercd in the long term pers-
pective and as a part of the infrastructure necessary for promot-
ing tourism.” .

1.255. The Committce have been informed that the total cost of the
tourist car is Rs. 2.25 lakhs. As to the annual cost of maintenance of the
tourist car, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“No expenditure has been indurred on the maintenance of this car
prior to February, 1974 as the car was madc available for use
in February, 1974. No separate attendant or other maintenance
staff has so far been provided for this car. Requirement of run-
ning maintenance and attendant is met from the staff already
available on the divisions for other air-conditioned coaches.

As regards the annual cost of maintenancc of the tourist car, it is
not possible to indicate the figure since expenditure on mainte-
nance of coaches is not maintained individual coachwisc. How-
ever, the average cost of rcpairs per passenger coach of this type
which is given a Periodical Overhaul every two years is about
Rs. 6,000 per year.”

1.256. The Committee desired to know whcther the car was being uti-
lised and if so, how. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated :

“The coach was utilised on 11 days for V.L.P. moves during the
period 5-3-1974 to 18-4-1975. After that it has not been used
for the public. However, efforts are being made to popularise
this coach and with the reduction in A.C. fares from 1-5-1976,
it is expected that the utilisation will improve.”

1.257. The Committee enquired about the total flect of first tourist
cars and air-conditioned tourist cars (Metre Gauge) available with the



105

Railways and called for details of trips performed by these cars (i) for
tourists, (ii) for officials and (iii) for V.L.Ps. during the years 1965-66,
'1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75. The Ministry of Railways have intimated :

“There are four metre gauge air-conditioned tourist cars and thirty
seven first class metre gauge tourist cars with the Indian Rail-
ways. These include 14 per cent allowance required for periodi-
cal overhauling and maintenance repairs. Of these, one air-
conditioned Tourist Car and 24 First Class Tourist Cars were
constructed before 1930-31.

The particulars of utilisation of these cars during the year 1965-66
are not available at this stage. The average number of days
these cars were utilised during 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75
are indicated below :—

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75

Tour- Offi- VIPs Tour- Offi- VIPs Tour- Off- VIPs
ists  cials ists  cials ists cials
Air-conditioned .. 31 4 1 23 s 1 15 4

First Class Tourist Cars 1 124 1 1 131 I 1 129 1

1.258. The Committee are perturbed to find that the proposal of the
North Eastern Railway sent in September, 1959 for the provision of an
air-conditioned tourist car for catering to the likely demand from tourists
of different categories fructified after elapse of more than thirteen years.
On the proposal submitted by the Railway Administration in September,
1959, the Mimistry of Railways took more than four years in conveying
their acceptance of the proposal. Thereafter, more than six years were
taken in finalising the lay-out and drawings of the car and completing its
manufacture. Further after the tourist car was turned out of the workshop
in March, 1970, the Railway Administration took almost four years in
conducting further trials and ultimately commissioning the car in February,
1974. The abnormally long time taken in processing the proposal for
acquisition of tourist car and the poor utlksation of the tourist car
after commissioning only lead the Committee to conclude ab initio there
was no valid justfication for the provision of a tourist car.

1.259. The Committee are further surprised to learn that from 1960 to
February, 1974 no requisition from any party for the use of the car had
been received even though the North Eastern Railway Admimistration had
made out a case for the provision of the air-conditioned tourist car mainly
on the basis of its anticipated demand from tourists. The meagre utilisation
of the car during the period § March, 1974 to 18 April, 1975 also reinforces




106

the Committee’s view that the justification of a tourist car by the North
Eastern Railway for the use of tourists could not be substantiated. It is
disconcerting that In the period of about 13 months the car was utilised only
on 11 occasions out of which 4 were empty rums, § runs were for senior
Railway officials and 2 runs for a foreign dignitary. The Committee would
recommend that the Ministry of Railways should urgently review the utilisa-
tion of this tourist car which has been built up at a cost of more than Rs. 2
lakhs and which involves Rs. 6,000 per annum by way of maintenance
charges.

1.260. The Committee have been informed that there are four metre
gauge air-conditioned tourists cars and thirty-seven first class metre gauge
tourists cars with the Indian Railways, The particulars of utilisat on of these
cars during 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 as furnished by the Minisfry
of Railways are revealing. In each of the three years these air-conditioned
tourist cars and first class tourist cars were used by tourists only for one
day. For five or six days they were used for carriage of V.I.Ps. Strangely
enough, these were used by officials for 155 days in 1972-73, for 154 days
in 1973-74 and for 144 days in 1974-75. This clearly demonstrates that
these tourists cars are being put to purposes other than thosc for which they
were intended, viz. carriage of tourists. The Committee deplore the improper
utilisation of such costly national assets. They need hardly emphasise that
the Ministry of Railways should immediately make an overall review of the
weed for maintaining the fleet of these tourist cars (of all guages) more parti-
cularly in the comtext of their poor utilisation for the purpose for which they
were originally intended. In case these cars cannot be economically used
for tour'st traffic, the Mimistry may consider the feasibility of putting them
to alternative uses by making suitable modifications. The Commitiee would
like the Mimistry to complete this review urgently.

C. M. STEPHEN,
Chairman.
Public Accounts Committee
New DELHI;
December 20 1977/Agrahayana 29 1899(s)



APPENDIX I
(See paragraph 1.43)

Note on the efforts made by the Ministry qf Railways and ISM to persu-
ade the supplier firm to agree to the replecement of defective cvlinder
heads.

Note on abbreviations used.

DLW .Diesel Locomotive Works.

MGS . Mughalsarai

Sr.DME/DSL . Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer, Diesel
DG/ISM . Director General, India Supply Mission.

CcOoSs . Controller of Stores.

Against DLW’s indent for WDM4 locomotives spares, 1ISM Washmgton
placed a contract No. C-5789/72/IDA/1312 dated 16-11-73 on M/s.
Hunt Spiller Manufacturing for supply of 96 cylinder heads. The firm
despatched by Air 48 nos. on 29-12-73 and the balance 48 nos. on 6-2-74
from Frankfurt, West Germany. These werc reccived at MGS on 5-1-74
and 24-2-74 respectively and were fitted on various locomotives as and when
required.

2. On 26-9-74, Sr. DM(Dsl) /MGS lodged a claim with the suppliers
tor 17 nos. cylinder heads which had cracked within the warranty period of
one year. His letter No. DSL/MGS/Mech/15 dated 26-9-74 refers.
DG/ISM Washington were also advised on 6-11-74 by Controller of Stores,
Northern Railway for arranging replacement of these 17 cylinder heads. ISM
Washington vide their letter No. C-5789/72/IDA/1312 dated 19-11-74,
informed M/s. Hunt Spiller Manufacturing of the failure of 17 cylinders
heads failed ecarlier than their usual life and asked the firm to deputc their
service Engineer to look into the matter.

3. M/s. Hunt Spiller Manufacturing advised Sr. DME/MGS vide their
letter No. HS/1442 dated 13-11-74 of the warranty applicable to the
contract and requested him to return the damaged cylinder heads, freight pre-
paid to their address at San Francisco, U.S.A. to enable them to process the
claim for replacement of cylinder heads.

4. The firm was advised vide General Manager (Mech) Northern
Railways letter dated 28-11-74 that in view of the failure of the cylinder
heads within a very short duration, it was not considered desirable to
despatch the cracked cylinder heads to USA for inspection and test when the
tacilities for the same were available in India. It was also pointed out that
in the case of cylinder heads supplied by M/s. General Motors, the cracked

107
20 LSS/77—8



108

cylinder heads were always inspected by a representative of the firm at the
Diesel Shed itself. M/s. Hunt Spiller were, therefore, requested to depute
their representative to visit the diesel shed for inspection of the defective
cylinder heads.

5. The firm, vide their letter No. HS 1510 dated 13-12-74, stated that
the ratio of the claim to the total number of cylinder heads supplicd made it
" mandatory that there heads are inspected in their own premises and as such
they reiterated that the defective heads be sent to U.S.A. They also stated
that these heads were being used throughout the world and the Northern
Railway’s claim was the only failure reported and as such they must use
every means at their disposal to determine the cause.

6. In the meantime same more cylinder heads supplied by this firm.
failed pre-maturely and ISM Washington were advised vide letter dated
13-3-75.

7. Efforts were continued to have the representatives of the firm to visit
MGS shed and inspect the cylinder heads but without avail. Letters written
to the firm’s local representatives on 10-7-75 and 10-10-75 may be rcferred
to. It was only in October 1975, when the local representative of M/s.
Hunt Spiller, namely, M/s. Remteck (India) advised vide their Ictter No.
HS/45/75 of 15-10-75 that Mr. Subramanian, Chief Engineer of M/s. Hunt
Spiller had visited MGS. The local representatives requested for a mecting
with Northern Railway Authorities. During discussions with them on
16-11-75. M/s. Remteck advised that representative of M/s. Hunt Spillet
would come sometime in January 1976 when the cylinder heads would be
inspected by him at MGS. The firm’s representatives were remindcd on
27-1-1976.

8. Sr. DME/DSL/MGS lodged another claim for 50 heads with M/s.
Hunt Spiller vide his letter No. DSL/MGS/MECH’15 dated 7-11-75 giving
details of the dates fitted, dates cracked etc. ISM Washington werc informed
by the Controller of Stores N. Rly. vide his letter dated 23-12-75 that a
further lot of cylinder heads as given under DME/MGS’ letter dated 7-11-75
referred to above had cracked within the warranty period and requested
I.S.M. to arrange for their replacement.

9. M/s. Remteck, vide their letter No. HS/45/76 dated 31-1-76 con-
firmed the discussion on 16-11-75 referred to above, and stated that the
President M’s. Hunt Spiller was planning a trip to India in January but had
been delayed and he would be writing separately. The firm wanted details
of loco numbers, cylinder Leads etc. which had failed. A complete list of
96 cylinder hcads which had failed were supplied to M/s. Remteck on
7-4-76. The local representatives were reminded on 14-5-76. They
advised on 18-5-1976 vide letter No. HS/45/76 that details of cylinder



109

heads cracked had already been sent to their Principals in U.S.A, who were
scrutinising the same. Due to one reason or the other, no one from M/s.
Hunt Spiller turned up despite many reference (letter dated 21-6-76,
10-7-76). The local representative advised on 24-7-76 that the firm’s

President was seriously ill and no decision could be taken till he got back
to office.

10. ISM/Wasington addressed a letter No. C-5789/72/IDA|1312
dated 13-4-76 to the firm bringing to their notice the 50 cylinder heads
(referred to in COS’ letter dated 23-12-75, quoted above) which had cracked
much before the normal lifeloading to the conclusion that there have been
basic manufacturing defects. 1.S.M. requested the firm to replace these 50
cylinder heads also in terms of the warranty.

11. The details of all the 96 cylinder heads supplied by M/s. Hunt
Spiller were advised to ISM on 5-6-1976. ISM were further reminded by a
D.O. letter dated 30th June 1976 followed by a cable dated 13-8-76. M/s.
Hunt Spiller Manufacturing were also advised vide letter daied 27-7-76 that
all the 96 cylinder heads had failed and requested them for immediate rep-
lacement of the defective cylinder heads, a copy of this lettcr was endorsed
to I.S.M. as well as the local representatives.

12. I.S.M. in their leter No. C-5789/73/IDA/1312 dated 28-7-76
addressed to M/s. Hunt Spiller forwarded the list of all the 96 cylindcr heads
to the firm and informed them that almost all the heads had cracked within
the warranty period of 12 months. They were asked to arrange to give bank
guarantee to ensure the successful free replacement of the defective supplies.
In the copy endorsed to the Controller of Stores, the railway was asked to
furnish a mettalurgical report and inform whether the cracked cylinder heads
could be repaired by the Northern Railway and whether the cracking was
due to poor maintenance.

13. The information demanded by I.S.M. in their letter dated 5-6-76
referred to above was fumnished vide Controller of Stores’ letter dated
9-9-76. ISM were also advised vide letter dated 10-9-1976 that the firm had
not taken any tangible action to settle the claim and arrange replacement.
ISM was requested that the feasibility to take legal action against the firm be
examined.

14. ISM Washington vide their letter C. 5789/72/IDA/1312 dated
18-10-76 addressed to the Controller of Stores stated that the firm was
inclined to give a bank guarantee but have disputed that they were not res-
ponsible for all thc 96 cylinder heads as per the warranty clause. However,
the President stated that he was prepared to stick to 12 months warranty.
ISM informed that they were pressing the firm to accept the railways claim
on the basis of the services rendered.



110

15. I.S.M. Washington vide their letter (C-5789/72/IDA /1312 dated
17-11-76 to the Controller of Stores have advised that a meeting was held
on 13-10-76 with the President of M/s. Humt Spiller and according to the
decision arrived at, the firm had agreed that the warranty period could be
counted from the date on which cylinder head was mounted on the engine.
After persuasion the firm have agreed to accept the report given by the
railways on defective supply and agreed to replace 90-cylinder heads without
further inspection free of cost. For this purpose the indentory will despatch
all the defective cylinder heads to M/s. Hunt Spiller Manufacturing in West
Germany within 3 months after receipts by the indentor that a bank guarante
has becn received from M/s Hunt Spiller U.S.A. M/s. Hunt Spiller will
furnish a bank guarantee valid for one year for the cost of 90 cylinder heads.
M/s. Hunt Spiller have agreed that the cylinder heads will be shipped to
India within 90 days of the receipt of defective cylinder heads in West
Germany. The freight of the defective heads from India to West Germany
and also that of the replacement cylinder heads from West Germany to
India will be borne by M/s. Hunt Spiller.



APPENDIX N1
(See Paragraph 1.50)

Copy of the note furnished by the Ministry of External Affairs on the
coverage by ISM of the Railway’s indent for cylinder heads

Indent was placed by Diesel Locomotive Works on 28-9-1972. It was
received by Supply Wing on October 17, 1972. While placing the ndent
the Diesel Locomotive Works did not specify any urgency for procure-
ment of cylinder heads. The Supply Wing thereforc processed thc whole
indent in its entirety.

Limited Tender Enquiry was issued on 25-10-1972. In the Limited
Tender Enquiry floated, M/s. Hunts Spiller was not included because
apparently the fact that M/s. Hum Spiller was a supplier of cylinder heads
of loco engines was not known to the Supply Wing at that time. The pre-
cise reasons for not addressing the tender enquiry to M/s. Hunt Spiller
are not on record. Tender opening was scheduled for 1-12-1972 but ex-
tended to 29-12-1972, at the request of the trade as the number of itcms
were large and firms were not able to prepare the quotation by  1st
December. A part quotation including cylinder head of General Motors
was reccived on February 1, 1973 and for the balancc items quotation
was received on February 23, 1973 valid upto 28-4-1976. Quotations
from General Motors as well as from other firms were received till Febru-
ary 28, 1973.

The copy of quotation of General Motors was not forwarded to inden-
tor immediately on reccipt since the offers had to be scrutinised by the
Supply Wing, to find out if any such reference was required. After com-
pletion of scrutiny, a telex reference was made on 17th April, 1973.

The total number of items indented were 554. The indent was pro-
cessed in its entirety as stated earlier. [Eight quotations were received
from four firms. The tenders were scrutinised by the Supply Wing with
a vicw to procure the stores without making any reference to the inden-
tor in case of the offers were technically acceptable and valid foreign exchange
was available. In case of indent under referencc the same exerctse was
undertaken. The calculations of equitable prices for the very large
number of items, comparison and ranking of the prices is time-consuming.

1



112

After working out the lowest prices, part numbers against cach and every
item of the lowest tenders had to be compared with the part numbers for
the respective items given in the indent to ensure the procurement of the
correct parts. Moreover, prices quoted had to be compared with the
estimated rates indicated in the indent against each item to ensure pro-
curement within the allocated foreign exchange. During the period this
indent was under process since the date of receipt in September, 1972,
approximately 116 indents were received from the various Railways and
had to be processcd. Approximately 112 contracts werc placed during
this period. Taking this total activity into account including the detailed
planning 'in processing this indent for 554 items it took six weeks to
complete the scrutiny of the offers. Moreover with regard to 35 items
Diesel Locomotive Works had given incorrect part numbers and, there-
fore, a detailed Telex reference was made to Diescl Locomotive Works on
17th April, 1973 for confirming the part numbers as quoted by the firm
and additional foreign exchange. The Diesel Locomotive Works had
given the estimated cost ($ 173 each) which was outdated vis-a-vis the
rate prevailing at the time of indent, which was General Motors  June,
1971 (63rd edition) price list. The rate quoted by General Motors on
29-1-1973 was 5 per cent above their price list of 3rd January (64th
Edition). This edition was apparently with the consuming Railway since
subsequently vide their letter dated May 19, 1973. Diesel Locomotive
Works forwarded comments on the parts requircd on the basis of 64th
edition of Price List available with the consuming Railway. Had Diesel
Locomotive Works given the estimated price on thc basis of Gencral Motors
latest price list and provided a cushion for general risc in price, back re-
ference could have been avoided- Moreover India Supply Mission could
not have accepted technically different stores withcut referring to the
indentor. For 366 items for which offer of General Motors was in picture
additional foreign exchange of $ 7,966,655 was nceded to cover the full
quantity as required by Diesel Locomotive Works.

A telex reply was received from DLW in India Supply Mission on
30-4-1973, intimating inability to furnish reply within the period specifi-
ed. On May 7, 1973, Diesel Locomotive Works was apprised of the
coverage position by a letter that out of 554 items on the indent. 107
items already have been covered on 3 firms and for 36 items no offer
was received and hence treated as cancelled. For 9 items Diesel Loco-
motive Works asked for deletion themselves. This left 402 items for
coverage with General Motors. General Motors werc requested to ex-
tend their offer till May 31, 1973, by Supply Wing’s telex Jdated pril 30,
1973. The firm did not agree to extension of their prices. There is no
written communication from General Motors declining to extend the
validity of their quotation beyond 28-4-1973. Howcver, a notc  dated



113

April 24, 1973, is on record stating that thc firm telephonically intimated
their inability to extend the validity of their quotation. Indentor vide his
letter dated May 19, 1973 received on June 5, 1973, offered part com-
ments on the basis of General Motors’ replacement parts pricc book 64th -
cdition. By this time, as stated above, the firm’s offer had expircd.

The indentor, however, vide his telex dated 6-6-1973 called for a
copy of the quotations of General Motors (by then expired). This was
forwarded vide Supply Wing's letter dated June 13, 1973 even though
the offer had expired. Apparently, the offer of General Motors had to
be referred to Diesel Locomotive Works with the intention to givc thcm
the idea of the then current prices. Vide his telex dated 30-5-1973 the
Indentor had asked Supply Wing, referring to his letter dated May 19,
1973, to reduce quantity proportionately for all items to keep _within
the forcign exchange allotted. 1t is submitted had such clearance becn
given to Supply Wing beforc 28-4-1973 in reply to Supply Wing's cable
of 17-4-1973, procurement action could have been finalised within the
validity pcriod of General Motors quote. The Indentor could have cleared
at least the item of cylinder head (which was required urgently) within
the validity period of General Motors quote. It was, however, pointed
out in Supply Wing's letter dated June 13, 1973 that rcducing quantity
proportionately must be donc by Diesel Locomotive Works. This could
be donc only by the Indentor, as he knew his requirecment for each itcm
and could intimate the proper reduction, itemwisc. Reply of Diesel
Locomotive Works was received by India Supply Mission on 30-7-1973,
Vide their letter Dicsel Locomotive Works reduced the quantity of 47 items,
including cylinder heads from 230 number to 200 numbers. They also

delcted 32 items from the indent and commented in respect of part
numbers of 21 items.

Sincc the previous offer of General Motors has expired, the current
ratc as available from thc printed price list of General Motors (65th
cdition) was compared with the available foreign exchange. Dicsel
Locomotive Works was intimated vide telex dated August 9, 1973, that
cylinder head was available on General Motors’ parts pricc book 65th
cdition at $ 200.59 f.o.b. plant plus 10% for export boxing and inland
freight. the quoted pricc was subject to adjustment at the time of despatch
and that indentor’s cstimated pricc was $ 173.00 and asked, in view of the
desparity, to confirm acceptance of quoted price. Apparently this action
was taken with a view to advise the Indentor to decide whether he could

provide required foreign exchange on the basis of latest price or consider
further reduction in quantity.

Diescl Locomotive Works, vide telex dated 16-8-1973. received on
17-8-1973, confirmed acceptance of pricc.



114

Fresh tenders were invited on 27-8-1973. The reasons for calling for
fresh tenders are not on record. Apparently, fresh tenders were consider-
cd essential as the Indentor had not provided a proprictory article certi-
ficate in favour of General Motors. Enquiry was not sent to M/S Gene-
ral Motors. The reasons for not addressing to General Motors are also
not on record. However, M/S General Motors had already been re-
quested to send a quote during the discussions the firm had with Supply -
Wing on 30-4-1973.

Tenders were opened on 20-9-1973 and evaluated by October 4,
1973. The cheaper offer was from M/S Hunt Spiller at a price of
$ 198.64, inclusive of 2% commission for their Indian Agents, payable
in Indian Rupees, as against the higher offer of General Motors. There-
fore, it was necessary to have a confirmation from the Indentor regarding
the acceptability of the cheaper quote of Hunt Spiller. Telex refcrence
was made on October 4, 1973.

Having provided the details of the quotation and material specitication
of M/S Hunt Spiller and their prices. it was left to Diesel Locomotive
Works to decide if this cheaper offer was acceptable.

Diesel Locomotive Works replied on 22-10-1973 stating there was no
bar on placement of order on firms other than General Motors, and instruc-
ted that quantity of 48 numbers was to be airlifted. Diesel Locomotive
Works advised vide tclex dated 8-11-1973 that order might be placed on
M/S Hunt Spiller if the Specifications werc the same as those of M/S
General Motors.

M/S Hunt Spiller, prior to the placement of order, confirmed vide
their telex dated October 31, 1973, that the cylinder hcads offered werc
interchangeable with and equal to standard OEM (Original Equipmcnt
Manufacture). Moreover on  November 2, 1973, Mr. Anup Singh,
Deputy Chief Mechanical Engineer, Northern Railway, in the Baroda House,
New Delhi, advised on telephone that if M/S Hunt Spilicr had supplied the
Cylinder heads to any other Railways in the world, these cylinder heads
would be acceptable to them. M/s Hunt Spiller did confirm supply of
these cylinder heads to Victorian Railways, New South Wales Railways and
the Queensland Railways in Australia and to the Santa Fc Railways in the
United States. This information was furnished to Diescl Locomotive Works
vide telex dated October 16, 1973, asking specifically if despite the above
facts the order was to be placed on M/s. General Motors. M/s. General
Motors’ revised quote was received by Supply Wing on 17-10-1973 for many
items, including cylinder heads in pursuance of their tclephonic conversation
on 30-4-1973 and 4-10-1973. In reply, the Indentor asked Supply Wing to



115

procure cylinder heads to required specifications stating that therc was no
bar on placement of orders on firms other than M/s. General Motors. The
Indentor also requested for airlifting of 48 numbers immediately. Offer made
by M/s. General Motors in their quote dated 16-10-1973 was for delivery
in 210 days. Taking into consideration the facts that the material specifica-
tions of M/s. Hunt Spiller’s offer had been referred to the Indentor earlier vide
telex dated October 4, 1973, and that the conveyed acceptance of M/s Hunt
Spiller’s offer if the stores offered had been dclivered to other railways in
the world, that this was the only firm who offered to supply the stores
with early delivery as desired by the Indentor and that the firm had cate-
gorically confirmed that the cylinder heads offered were interchangeable
with and equal to the standard OEM, the order was placed on this firm.

Additional 48 numbers werc also covered on the same firm due to
urgency, on trial basis, with the prior approval of Diesel Locomotive
Works.



APPENDIX 1INl
(Se¢ paragraph 1.51) .

Chronologi-al summary of events inthe case of DLW's indens for W DM-4 loco
cylinder heads placed on ISM-W ashingion.

(i) Indent placed by DLW. . . . . . . . 28-9-72

(ii) Indent acknowledged by ISM . . . . . . 18-10-72

(iif) Tender Enquiry issued to trade . . . . . . 25-10-72

@iv) ‘{::gers opened without having reccived any offer for cylinder 1-12-72

S. .

(v) Date of tender opening extended for General Motors . . 29-12.72

(vi) Late offer of General Motors received on . . . . 29-1.73

(vii) ISM cabled DLW for confirming prices, additional F/E and cor- 17-4-73

rectness of part numbers in respect of certain items by 20-4-73 (cable received

stating it to be last date of validity. by DLW on

20-4-73)

(viii) DLW cabled ISM for further extension of validity and for giving 23-4-73
reasonable time for examination.

(ix) ISM cabled and reminded DLW to earlier cable of 17-4-73 stat- 23-4-73

ing that G.M. advised inability to extend validity beyond 28-4-1973 (cable reccived

by DLW on

25-4-73

(x) DLW cabled ISM advising that clarifications were being air- 11-5-73

mailed.
(xi) DLW air-mailed necessary clarifications confirming part num- 19-5-73

bers and revising prices based on 64th edition of P.L. Book and
confirming acceptance of prices.
(ISM s stated to have not recd. this letter)

(xii) Further to letter dated 19-5-73 DLW eabled ISM 10 reduce the 30-5-73
quantity proportionately to keep within the allotted F/E.
(xiii) ISM sent the expired offer of ISM to DLW asking them to re- 13-6-73

duce the quantitics on the indent themselves instead of ISM doing
it on prorata basis.

(xiv) N. R'{d furnished comments and revised quantities with reference 12.7-73
to ISM’s letter dated 13-6-1973 direct.

(xv) DLW cabled ISM to arrange immediate coverage of cylinder 24-7-73

{xvi) ISM cabled DLW with reference to cable dated 24-7-73 to convey 12-8-73

acceptance of quoted price of 200.59 plus 10%, boxing and in-
land freight and subject to price adjustment at the ti'l:?c of des-
patch against the price of § 173 shown in the indent.

116



117

(xvii) DLW cabled ISM advising acceptance of the rate and requesting
immediate coverage and asking to intimate quantity available for
airlifting. :

{xviii) ISM invited tender on . . . .

(xix) Offer received from M/s Hunt Spiller on.

(xx) ISM cabled DLW to confirm acceptance of the offer of Hunt
Spiller with reference to material specification.

(xxi) DLW cabled ISM with reference to latter’s cable dated 4-10-73
asking why order for cylinder heads was not still placed on Gene-
ral Motors. ISM were told to order atleast 48 nos. of General
Motors immediately for air-lifting. ISM were asked in the
meantime to advise firm’s name for examination of the offer
detailed in cable dated 4-10-73.

(xxii) With reference to DLW's cable dated 11-10-73 ISM advised that
even though the cylinder heads were available on GM’s replace-
ment garts Price Book yet limited tender enquiry was issued.
The offer of Hunt Spiller was found attractive with respect to price
and delivery and they have supplied material to Railways in other
countries. ISM asked DLW to confirm whether order may
still be placed on G.M.

(xxiii) DLW cabled ISM to procure cylinder heads to required specifi-
cation frem any firm and to arrange air lifting of 48 nos.

(xxiv) ISM cabled DLW that Hunt Spiller’s offer was lower and 50 nos.
were ready for shipment against GM’s higher offer with 210
days delivery. ISM asked specific confirmation of acceptance of
material offered by Hunt Spiller.

(xxv) DLW cabled ISM to place order on Hunt Spiller after verifying
that dimensions and material specifications offered were the same
as that of G.M. and if price was attractive.

(xxvi) ISM cabled DLW and N. Rly that order for 48 nos. was being
placed on Hunt Spiller for which sanction for air-lifting should
be expedited and also asked to report on the performance of
these cylinders on receipt.

(xxvii) ISM placed order for 48 nos. on Hunt Spiller

(xxviii) ISM cabled DLW that trial order for 48 nos. had been placed o
Hunt Spiller in the absence of DLW’s confirmation of material
specification. Also asked DLW to advise whether order for
balance quantity is placed on G.M. or Hunt Spiller.

(xxix) DLW cabled ISM to get validity of Hunt Spiller’s offer extended
upto 30-12-73.

(xxx) DLW cabled 1SM to order 48 nos. more on Hunt Spiller ex-stock
and 104 nos. on M/s G.M.
(xxxi) ISM cabled DLW that 104 nos. had been ordered on G.M. on

4-1-74 with dclivery 90 days and 48 nos. more ordered on Hunt
Spiller on 22-1-74 ¢x-stock ready for air-lifting.

16-8-73

27-8-73
20-9-73

4-10-73
(received by
DLW on
8-10-73)

11-10-73

16-10-73

DLW g’l'l
18-10-73)

19-10-73

26-10-73

31-10-73

9-11-73
(received by
DLW cn
12-11-73)
16-11-73
20-11-73
(received by
DLW on
22-11-73)

13-12-73
26-12-73

25-1-74
(received by
DLW on
27-1-74)



APPENDIX IV

Conclusions/ Recommendations

S. Para Ministry R dati

No. No. concerned ecommendation

1 2 3 4

1. 1.52 Railway. The Audit para mentions that 72 WDM-4 locomotives imported from

US.A. were commissioned during August 1962 to June 1963. These
locomotives were fitted with cylinder heads, an important component,
supplied by the same firm which delivered the locomotives in 1974,
96 cylinder hcads were procured from a West German firm on an emer-
gency basis. Although the normal service life of these cylinder heads had
not been specified by the manufacturer/supplier, the Railway Ad-
ministration had assessed the average service life of a cylinder head as three
ycars on the basis of their cxperience of many years of maintenance of
WDM-4 locomotive. From the figures given in the Audit paragraph it
is, however, seen that the average service lifc of 42.5 per cent of the
cylinder heads reccived in 1971 and of 66.5 per cent received in 1972
from the firm in U.S.A., was less than three years. The Committce
also notc that out of 1499 cylinder heads received from the U.S.A. firm
between 1971 and 1974, as many as 708 cylinder heads, i.e. about 47
per cent of the total supply, cracked within three years. Out of these
708 heads, 39 heads cracked within one year, 378 heads cracked within
one to two years and 291 heads cracked within two to three years. That

8il



9

1.53

1.54

Railways

a large number of cylinder heads cracked prematurcly much before their
expected service life is a matter which has caused great concern to the

Commiittee.

According to the supplier, the higher incidence of failure of cylinder
heads on Indian Railways was attributable to the adoption of defective

maintenance practices. The Ministry of Railways. however, maintain’

that correct maintenance practices pertaining to cylinder heads as ad-
vised by the firm were being followed and that the contention of the
firm in this behalf had not been accepted. It has also been stated that
this aspect of the matter was being pursued with the firm. The Com-
mitttee would like to be apprised of the outcome of these discussions.

Explaining the reasons for the in-adcquate life of cylinder heads sup-
plied by the USA firm, the Committec have been informed during evi-
dence that the design parameters of the WDM-4 locomotives had a direct
impact on the life of the cylinder head. Besides, the operating con-
ditions had also a very vital role in determining the life of diesel loco
components including cylinder heads. It is stated that on some WDM-4
locos, there were cases of cylinder heads cracking in less than 3 years
because of such locos being deployed on heavy duty services. It has been
admitted by the representative of the Ministry of Railways during evi-
dence that the utilisation of WDM-4 locomotives has gradually increased.
Earlier the engines were put to much lesser loads than they were put to
after 1968. The number of diesel locos on mail and express trains in-
creased from nil in 1962 to 2 in 1966 and to 16 in November 1973.

611



$ 8

4

1.55

Railways

During 1973 the utilisation of mail and express locos was 761 kms. per
day per enginc. The speed of Howrah-Kalka Mail which was 90 kms.
per hour booked and 100 kms. per hour maximum was raised to 100
kms. per hour booked and 110 kms. per hour maximum in November
1971. Similarly, thc Rajdhani Express train was introduced
using the samec locomotive. During thc earlier years of usage
of WDM-4 locos, thesc werc mostly utilised for haulage of loaded coal
wagons from Mughalsarai to up country and the load used to be 2000
to 2250 tonnes. The same load has gradually increased and is now about
3600 tonnes. The work done by the same loco and same cylinder is
much higher than in the earlier years. On some locos, there wcre cases
of cylinder hecads cracking in less than 3 years because of such locos
being deployed on heavy duty services. Keeping in view the increasing
load that is being put on diesel locomotives and the incidence of cracking
of cylinder heads, it is imperative that immediate remedial measures
should be thought of so as to arrest the premature failing of the cylinder
heads in dicscl locomotives. The Committee woukl like to kmow the
details of thc steps that the Ministry of Railways propose to take in this
direction.

'The Committee observe that in April, 1975, the Northern Railway
Administration identified thermal overload and inadequate cboling arrange-
ments as prime contributors to the premature cracking of thesc cylinder
heads and had suggested to the Railway Board that loads of mail and
express trains would require reduction by one bogie and as a further means
of reducing the thcrmal load, the fucl rack setting for WDM-4 locomotive

rd

(AR



1.56

Railways

..d.')..

should also be slightly reduced. The Committee desire that the precise
action taken in pursuance of these suggestions by the Railway Adminis-
tration should be intimated to them.

The Committee have been informed that out of a total of 5,264 cylinder
heads supplied by the U.S.A. firm since 1963, 62 cylinder heads had
failed within the warranty period of 12 months. The claims for 62 cylinder
heads were preferred but the firm accepted claim only for 14 numbers,
the claim had been rejected for 19 numbers and the claim was still pending
for the remaining 29 numbers. The value of the outstanding claim of 48
cylinder hcads is approximately $ 16,682. The Committee desire that
the matter may be vigorously pursued with the firm and the final outcome

intimated to them.

The Committec find that in addition to the cylinder hcads supplied by
General Motors, 96  cylinder heads had been imported from anothet
firm viz. M/s. Hunt Spiller these cylinder heads gave way prematurely

- carlier than the cxpected life. Out of the 96 cylinder heads supplied by

this irm 73 (76 per cent) cracked after giving service ranging between
36 days and 44 days only (thc lowest and the highest kilometrage done
being 14,040 to 1,60,290 against the warranty of 1,60,000 kilometres).
The comparatively greater premature failures of the cylinder heads are
according to thc Ministry of Railways due to manufacturing defects.
Howecver, it is with great difficulty that India Supply Mission, Washington
has been able to persuade the firm to agree to replace 90 cylinder heads
without further inspection and free of cost. The Committee would like

144



4

7,

1.58 Railways/External Affairs

1.59

~do-

to know whether all these 90 cylinder heads have since been replaced
and are working satisfactorily.

From the information make made available to the Commtittee it s
seen that there has been protracted correspondence between ISM Washing-
ton/Railway Administration and M/s. Humt Spiller in regard to replace-
ments of the defective cylinder heads. It would appear that the main
point of contention has been the interpretation of the warranty clause,
which according to the Chairman, Railway Board was different from the
warranty clause normally included in such contracts. The Chairman,
Railway Board stated in evidence : “That (warranty) clause said that
whenever there was a defective thing, it should be sent back and the sup-
pliers should replace it. In our warranty clause—which we have here
we do not have such a thing...... we may have to change this warranty
clause in future.” Even though the Ministry of External Affairs have
stated that the “warranty clause stipulated in the contract is as per the
standard terms and conditions that govern procurements of all stores by
the Supply Wing”, the Committee nevertheless would like that the matter
should be rcviewed in depth in the context of the difficulties that have
arisen in this particular case in order to obviate recurrence of such cases
in future. The action taken in this behalf may be intimated to the
Comimttee.

The Committee would also like the matter to be investigated further
as to how far it was proper and technically justified for ISM Washington
to place the order for supply of cylinder heads on M/s. Hunt Spiller

(44



6—LL/SST 02

10.

1.60 Railways

1.61 Railways External Affairs

about whose technical capability of manufacturing the requisite components
they had no knowledge. It has been stated that the reports about the
performance of the cylinder heads supplicd by M/s. Hunt Spiller to Santa
Fe, Chicago and National Railways, Mexico were called for on 9 January
1974, by ISM Washington, but no reply was received from them.

The Committee have been informed that the entire  requirement of
cylinder heads for WDM-4 locomotives was being imported as the indige-
nous manufacture of these hard core items had not progressed much.
Although success is stated to have been achieved in the development of
ALCO cylinder heads at the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works, a break-
through in perfecting the technique of producing WDM-4 cylinder heads
has yet to be made. According to the information furnished by the
Ministry of Railways, it is expected that during the course of next 12—18
months, it may be possible for Chittaranjan Locomotive Works to produce
cylinder heads for WDM-4 locomotives. However, during the course
of evidence the Committec were informed that the Chittaranjan Loco-
motive Works have been entrusted with the development of the work of
this cylinder heads only recently. Knowing full well the urgency of the
requirements, the Committee feel that this work should have been given a
very high priority than assigned carlier. They would likc to know the
results of the efforts made by Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 1n this

direction.

Yet another important point highlighted in the Audit Paragraph re-
lates to delay in indenting for the cylinder heads leading to the emergency

€21



- N FPrgrpstmg g

1.62

-do-

procurcment of cylinder heads which had to be airlifted from West
Germany ag a cost of Rs. 2.25 lakhs. According to the Railways Board
the emergency purchases of cylinder heads were necessitated because of
the low stock position and this had been brought about as the India Supply
Mission, Washington did not place an order till November, 1973 against
an indent placed by DLW in September, 1972. The ISM Washington
have, however, pleaded that the delay in placing the order occurred be-
cause several back references had to bc made to the indentor for .con-
firmation of prices, reduction of quantities and allotment of additional
foreign exchange.

Prima facle it appesuts that the indent placed by Diesel Locomotives
Works on 28 September 1972 was processed it a haphazard fashion along-
with the indents for 554 items for the WDM=4 locomotives. It stands
to reason that if cylinder heads were required so urgently, the indent
for them should have been delinked from the other indents and the ISM
should have been told about the urgency. The referesices and back re-
ferences made by the Railwvay  Administration and the 1SM,
Washington resulted in delay which ultimately proved vety cosily.
It is wiso seen that ISM, Washingtont tnade two refererices to the Rallway
Administration asking for reduction in the quantities so as to cover
the purchases within the available foreign exchange. The Ministry of
Railways have stated that the proportionate reduction in the quantities

could have been made by ISM, Washington without any reference 10 -

them. The Committee regret that due to lack of proper ceordination bet-
ween the ISM Washington and the Ministry of Railways, the supplies of

1[4



12.

13.

1.63

1.94

-do-

Railways

cylinder heads were inordinately delayed. An available expenditure of
Rs. 2.20 lakhs had, therefore, to be incurred for emergency airlift of

cylinder heads.

Keeping in view the large number of avoidable lapses that occurred
in this case, the Committée desire that the whole case may be reviewed
s0 a5 to rationalise and streamline the procedure regarding purchases
through Indian Supply Mission. Washington by the indenting departments.
The Committee would like to be apprised within six months of the presén-
tation of this Report of the cotitlusive action taken in this regard.

The Committee find that out of 3,200 cylinder head castings received

between May, 1971 and September, 1972 by the Diesel Locomotives Works
from a firm in USA, 540 cylinder head were rejected during machining
opefations the to varlous manufacturing defects. Warranty claims on the
suppliers for these 540 cylinder head castings were preferted  between
March. 1972 and December, 1973. Out of the rejected cylinder heads,
the claim for 102 cylinder heads was withdrawn on the advice of the sup-
pliet firm that the casting variatlons were within the permissible tolerances
and that these cylinder heads could be used on locomotives without any
adverse effect on their life and functioning. However, in the absence of
any separate records having been maintained for these 102 cylinder heads
it is difficult to judge whether these cylinder heads had given trouble-free
servioe as per warranty clause. All that the Committec have been told
is that “they have been in service for three years”. The Committee would

Y4



| 2 3 4
like to be informed as to how the Railway Administration satisfied them-
sclves that these cylinder heads which were initially rejected by them were
later on considered fit for use on the locomotives,

14, 1.95 Railways The Committee further observe that besides the above 102 cylinder

heads, 131 cylinder heads were rejected but subsequently reclaimed after
the supplier had explained the machining process. The balance of 307
rejected cylinder heads were got replaced by the firm after a great deal of
correspondence and discussion. It is scen that although the warranty
claims for replacement of rejected cylinder heads were preferred by the
DLW Administration between March, 1972 and December, 1973, the firm
gave an assurance to replace 200 cylinder heads only in a meeting held
in October, 1975. The exccssively long time taken by the supplier firm
to honour the warranty claims of the DLW Administration lead the Com-
mittee to conclude that either the warranty clause was worded in ambiguous
terms or the supplier firm was trying to take undue advantage of their
monopolistic position. In this context it is to be noted that in November,
1973, a representative of the firm had suggested that it would be possible
to accept the claim for the rejected cylinder heads if the DLW Administra-
tion placed a further order for 1000 cylinder heads. Again in April, 1974
when a fresh order for supply of 1120 cylinder heads was placed on the
same firm the firm expressed its unwillingness to accept the order until
the claim for rejected cylinder heads was withdrawn. This gives nse to
suspicion about the bona fides of the firm which, it appears to the Com-
mittee, wanted to take advantage of the helplessness of the indentor in
the matter of supply of a crucial component. The Committee would like

97t



01—LL/SS7 02

15.

16.

1.96

1.97

-Do-

the Railway Board to make an exhaustive review of the terms of warranty
clauses incorporated in purchase agreements with a view to ensure that
they are worded in unambiguous terms and are not susoepnblc to different

mterpretatlons at different hands.

The Committee’s attention has also been drawn to the agreement
entered into between DLW and M/s. Overseas Diesel Corporation, New
York for the supply of components of the Locomotives. Under the terms
of this agreement a restriction had been imposed on the Government of
India not to release designs, drawings and other technical data relating
to componénts of diesel engines to certain specified countries in East

Europe. This in effect implied that for the requirement of the components .

of diesel locomotives the Indian Railways had to depend solely on M/s.
Overseas Diesel Corporation, New York or its nominated allies. When
asked to explain why such a restrictive clause in the agreement was accepted,
the Railway Board have explained that from “the records available it has
not been possible to locate any reasons why such a clause was accepted.
The Commiittee urge that the Railway Board should look into this aspect
with a view to taking necessary remedial measures.

The audit paragraph also brings into focus the almost pathetic depen-
dence of Railways on imports in so far as certain vital components of diesel
locomotives are concerned. The Committee have been informed that the
production of cylinder head castings has now been started in Chittaranjan
but a break-through has yet to be achieved as the rate of rejections is
too high. The Committee need hardly emphasise that more concerted efforts

Lt



4

17.

18.

1.165

1.166

Railways

should be made for achieving self-reliance in the manufacture of compon-enu.
and spare parts of the diesel locomotives.

An order was placed in March, 1971 on a Belgium firm for manutacture
and supply of 3604 tyres required for Electric Multiple Unit (EMU) coaches
on Eastern, Central and Western Railways. The global tenders for the
procurement of thesc tyres were issued for advertisement on 26 November,
1970 and opened on 16 January, 1971. In April, 1971 the RDSO advised
an amendment to the specification of the incidental alloying elements for
these tyres and when in May, 1971, the Ministry of Railways requested
the firm to supply the tyres according to the amended specification, the
firm declined to accept the change in specification for the reason that the
manufacture of types was already in progress.

. The Committee have since been informed that following the cases of
cracking of EMU tyre supplied earlier from Japan, during the year 1968-69
on the South Eastern Railway, the RDSO had been making detailed studies
and investigations over a period of about two years into the causes of the
incidence of cracked tyres. As a result of these investigations the RDSO
had suggested an amendment to the specification which had the effect of
restricting the percentage of chromium content used in EMU tyres to 0.15.
The Committee are unable to understand how the Ministry of Railways
could invite a global tender for the supply of EMU tyres of a particular
spexification knowing fully well that the RDSO was engaged in investiga-
tions on the incidence of the cracked tyres which had been supplied earlier
from Japan. In view of the fact that the specifications for the EMU

;i



19.

1.167

-Do-

tyres 'had (0 be amended on the basis of the investigations conducted by
RDSO, the Committee feel that the Ministry of Railways should have
consulted the RDSQ before issuing the global tender which they did on
26 November, 1970, i.e., some four months before the RDSO advised
amendment to the specifications. The Chairman, Railway Board has
conceded during evidence that consultation with RDSO could have been
better. That the investigations being carried out by the RDSO were not of a
routine nature is borne out by the fact that when the offer of the firm
to supply tyres with 1.1 per cent to 1.4 per cent chromium content was
referred to RDSO, the latter rejected the offer and insisted that the specifi-
cation as amended by them be adopted. It has also been stated that the
tyres conforming to the amended spccification of RDSO have not given
any trouble. This vindicates the position that if RDSO had been consulted
before the floating of tenders, the inconvenience and financial loss suffered
as a result of defective supplies of tyres by the Belgium firm could perhaps

have been averted.

The Committee also feel that there has been a communication gap
between the RDSO and the Ministry of Railways even though it has been
claimed that the Ministry of Railways arg continuously in touch with the
activities of RDSO. 1t is seen that thc RDSO had come to the conclusion
sometime in February 1971 that an amendment to the specification of
EMU tyres wds necessary. However, this was communicated to the Ministry
of Railways in April 1971 after the placement of th¢ contract. I the
amendment to the specification had been communicated before the Ministry
of Railways had finalised the contract with the Belgium firm on 31 March,

621



e cman xn o < e .. e erre e e e e amp e v e L T e S

e

4

20.

1.168

Railways

1971, it would have enabled the Ministry of Railways to have the changes
in the specification incorporated in the agreement. The Committee regret
that peither the Ministry of Railways nor RDSO took initiative in this res-
pect.  ‘The Committee would like the matter to be thoroughly gone into, fix
responsibility for the lapse and devise remedial measures to obviate recur-
rence. The Committee would like to be informed of the action taken.

The Committee note that the Ministry of Railways requested the firm
in May 1971, i.e., within less than two months of the acceptance of the
offer of the firm to supply the tyres according to the amended specifications
but the firm declined to accept the change in specifications for the reason
that the manufacture of tyres was already in progress. The Committee
further note that although under clause 8 of the General Conditions of
Contract, the Ministry of Railways could have negotiated with the firm
for alteration in the specifications, they did not pursue the matter feeling
that a change in specification would infringe the World Bank guidelines in
regard to IDA credit under which the procurement was ordered. Sur-
ppisingly emough, instead of putting pressure on the supplier firm for
acceptance of a change in the specification which was considered essential,
the Ministry of Railways agreed to reschedule the delivery period twice on
the request of the firm- By doing so the Railway Board lost the opportunity
of -either making the supplier to agree to change in the specification or
to cancel the contract without financial repercussions for tyres which were
otherwise unacceptable. The Committee feel that the Railway Board has
not been vigilant in safeguarding the interest of the Railways and-has shown

undue indulgence to the supplying firm il accepting delayed supplies of-

1124 9



21.

22.

1.169

1.170

Do.

- tyres made to unacceptable specification. This has resulted in a loss of

Rs. 7 lakhs which in the opinion of the Committee was avoidable. The
Committee desire that responsibility for this loss by failing to take advantage
of firm’s failure to adhere to the original contractual delivery "schedule
should be fixed. '

It is surprising that in the present case the patent defects which could
be discovered by the Eastern Railway by visual inspection counld not be
detected at the initial inspection either by the Inspection Agency or the
Railway Adviser. The Committee have been informed during evidence that
at the time of agreement with the Belgium firm for supply of tyres, no
provision for ultrasonic test had been made as per practice then prevailing.
The reason for this was that in the past there was no occasion for rejection
on such a large scale. Since the firm had refused to make supplies to
the specifications revised within a period of two months of the placing of
the order, it was the duty of the Railway Board to have ensured that
the tyres supplied by the firm were subected to rigorous tests so that defec-
tive supplies could Bec eliminated- For that purpose it was essential for
the Railway Board to have immediately asked for other forms of tests
necessary, such as ultrasonic tests, to make the tyres acceptable, knowing
that the chromium content of the steel used by that firm was excessive with

reference to the revised specification.

The Committee have been informed that out of the total supply of 3604
tyres only the tyres which were supplied to the Eastern Railway and which
were of the same cast showed defects. From the information made avail-

_able to them, the Committee note that after a great deal of persuasion and

1€0



B i T .

4

23.

24.

25.

1.171 Railways

1.472 Do.

1.173 Railways

External Affairs

discussion, the firm has agreed to a free replacement of 358 tyres. The
matter is still being pursued with the firm., The Commnttee would hke to
be apprised of the final outcome.

The Committee would also like to know whether such of the tyres
which were found defective by the Eastern Railway but were’ not re)ected
by RDSO have since been utilised.

The Committee find that in March 1974, the Mmlstry of Raxlways
wrote to the Chief Accounts Officer, High Commission of India in London
to arrange to recover the full cost of the defective tyres from the outstanding
bills of the firm for supplies against another contract, if the payment of the
EMU tyres had already been made to them. On 24 April, 1974, the Chief
Accounts Officer informed the Railway Board through a letter that' they
had no bills outstanding against this particular contract but that they have
been able to trace out a contract of 22 June, 1972 against which BF 196,
964 remained to be paid to the firm. It was only on 19 April, 1975, i.e.,
after about a year the Ministry of Railways asked the Chief Actounts
Officer to withhold this payment, which had already been authorised by
the Chief Accounts Officer on 13 August, 1974. How thé delay of a

year in asking the Chief Accounts Officer to withhold payment occatied
needs to be investigated to fix responsibility.

The Committee also feel that after having written to the Ministry of
Railways for further advice on the 24 April, 1974, the Chief Accounts
Officer should ‘have withheld authorisation ‘of payment to the firim oﬂ 13
August, 1974 Thls matter also needs to be" looked mto - .

il

ssadnen. PRSP

b T e TR T O RaarIoniTRRALL 4Tt g A LI TN

(444



26.

27.

28.

1.174

1.194

1.195

R ‘ailWhys

Railways

The Committee have been informed that the firm had submitted a bank
guarantee valued at BF 1,805,604 (Rs. 2.7 lakhs) which was current upto
31 March, 1977. This guarantec was to be utilised to ensure that the firm
makes replacement of 388 tyres. The Committee would like to know
whether the necesary replacements have since been made. :

The Committee note that the Northern Railway Administration placed
an indent in March, 1973 on India Supply Mission, Washington for pro-
curemen! of some spare parts for WDM-4 Diesel Electric Lomomotives
from a firm in USA. The Committee have been informed that the need
for the spares, which were rcquired on replacement account, was felt by
the consuming department as far back as in August, 1971. The time taken
for processing the indent and obtaining foreign exchange was about 1-1/2
years. In view of the fact that in the absence of these essential spares
the locomotives had necessarily to suffer detentions in workshops for longer
periods than is warranted, the Committee would like the Railway Board
to critically review this case with a view to find out if the time taken in
processing the indent was the barest minimum and if, not what remedial
measures need be taken to obviate delays.

-

The Committee further note that although the indent had been placed

—-—-—— ——— ofl the India Supply Mission, Washington in March, 1973, orders for the
External Affairs spares could be placed on the supplier firm some time after October, 1974,

even though the items to be procured were of a proprietary nature: and

~ had to_be purchased only from one particular firm. It is seen that between
- the dates of placing indent on ISM, Washington and of placing orders on

44 §



4

29.

1.196

Railways

the firm, lot of time was taken in avoidable correspondence involving several
references between the ISM, Washington and the Northern Railway ‘Admi-
nistration. The Committee feel that if clear-cut instructions in regard to
the minimum requirements of the spares which could be bought within the
amount of foreign exchange initially released, had been given by the Rail-
way Administration, the ISM, Washington would not have been obliged to
seek specific orders on more than one occasion iln regard to the number
of spare parts to be purchased. Further, the Northern Railway Adminis-
tration, while replying to the first reference made by the ISM, Washington
on 29 May, 1973, took unnecessarily a long time in conveying their revised
requirements with the result that the period upto which quotations were
kept open by the firm viz. upto 22 August, 1973 had expired. It is further
seen that after the Railway Administration had conveyed their requirements
on 31 August, 1973 the ISM, Washington could place the orders for those
spares only in February, 1974 and that too on higher rates. This order
was, however, not accepted by the firm on the ground that the letter of
credit had no been opened by the ISM, Washington within the validity
period. As & result thereof fresh offers had to be invited again. Thus
there has been delay at various stages which ultimately had the effect ot
enhancing the total expenditure on the reduced quantity of spares by more
than Rs. 1,46,742. The Committee cannot but deprecate incurring such
increased expenditure which could have been avoided, if the case had been
handled more carefully and expeditiously.

The Committee are also concerned to note the Railways aiso

External Affairs Sustained indirect loss on account of delay in the receipt of spare parte.

et



30

1.216 Railways

Supply

It is estimated that every month 8 locolays and 192 man-hours were lost
because the locomotives remained in sheds during scheduled overhauls for
longer periods than was warranted. The Committee desire that the Ministry
of Railways should review this case in conjurction with the ISM, Washing-
ton with a view to streamline the procedures involved in processing of
indents and placing of orders in the light of the deficiencies and lapses
which came to notice in the present case. The precise action taken in
this behalf may be intimated to the Committee.

The Committee note tha between July, 1973 and Augus, 1974,
5,900 screw couplings were delivered to the two Depots of the Fastern
Railway at Liluah and Halisahar by a Calcutta firm against a running con-
tract entered into by DGS&D in August, 1972. These screw couplings
had been duly inspected by the Director of Inspection of the DGS&D. The
Committee, however, find that after tests at he Railway Workshcps, the
entire supply of the screw couplings was found to be unsuitable due to
major dimensional defects and not being in accordance with the spccifica-
tion drawing. The Committee would like to be informed as to how such
sub-standard material could pass through inspection. It is rather intrigu-
ing that a CBI enquiry against the same firm in connection with another
contract for supply of the screw couplings was then in progress and yet
the Director of Inspection was not sufficiently vigilant in dealing with
this firm. Prima facie the inspection appears to have been very lax and
perfunctory, which needs to be carefully investigated for fixing responsi-
bility. Thc Department of Supply have informed that the whole matter
was being examined from vigilance angle. The Committee would like

SEl



4

31

32

1.217

1.218

Railways

-d--

these proceedings to be processed urgently and the action taken m pursu-
ance thereof intimated to them.

The Committee are distressed to note that the first supply of screw
couplings was received in July, 1973 but the representative saraples for
test were drawn in January, 1974. The Committee are not convinced
by the explanation that since there was a CBI enquiry going on against
the firm for supplies against some other contract, the samples could not
be tested till the final clearance was received in December, 1973. The
Comnmittee consider that the reason for delay in drawing of samples for
test are specious. The Committee feel that if the samples from the first
lot of supply had been tested in the workshops, the defects would have
come to light earlier and further supplies suspended. The Committee desire

that this aspect of the case may also be gone into in depth to identify the

reasons for this lapse.

The Committee are also perturbed at the heavy expenditure which the

Railways had to incur by direct purchase of the couplings in order to meet
their pressing requirements. It is seen that against Rs. 170/- payable per
screw coupling under the running contract of DGS&D, the Railways pro-
cured he screw couplings at the rate of Rs. 450/- each, which entailed
extra expenditure of Rs. 9.24 lakhs. The Committee find that while order-
ing fresh purchases the Railway Administration failed to observe the routine

formalities which consisted of formal reaction of the stores and intimation of

such rejection to the supplier within 45 days of the delivery of- the stores

as also notification of its intenion to make purchases at the risk and cost of the

it poey dakaa

‘981



33 1.219

347 "1.220

Railways

Supply

firm. The Ministry of Railways’ plea that the details of rejections could not
be conveyed to the supplier within the time limit of 45 days because of
the delay in finalising the test reports is not at all convincing. There can be
no justification whatsoever for overlooking the legal formalities in a contract

which are required to be observed for safeguarding the financial interest of
the Railways. The Committee desire that the matter may be thoroughly
investigated with a view to fixing responsibility.

The explanation given by the Ministry of Railways for the Railway
Administration’s  failure to notify its intention to make purchases of the

material at the risk and cost of the firm is equaly unconvincing. It is
sce that the proposal for procurement of 3 months’ requirement of screw
couplings through special limited tender was initiated in May, 1974 and
General Manager’s sanction was obtained in June, 1974. At this stage
the DGS&D contract had not been extended upto 31 July, 1975. It was only
in January, 1975 that DGS&D extended the delivery date. Therefore,
the argument that DGS&D cancelled thc contract in May, 1975 only and
Railways could not wait upto this period does not seem to be tenable.
While resorting to direct purchases the Ministry of Railways should - have
ensured that all the legal formalities were completed so that their financial
interests did not suffer. In such matters the Ministry of Railways cannot
leave the observance of legal formalities to the DGS&D without complying
with the duties cast on them in terms of the contract. This omission needs
to be looked into with a view to fixing responsibility. |

The Committee would like to know how the DGS&D suo moto extended

LET



YR

35.

36.

1.22]

1.238

Railways

——— e ——

Supply

Railways

the delivery date without ascertaining whether the stores were still'required
against the contract. The Committee would also like to know whether
DGS&D had, before extending the delivery date in January 1975, taken
necessary precautions in consultation with the Railways to ensure that
such extension did not in any way jeopardise the legal remedy of the con-
signee to resort to risk purchase at the cost of the defaulting firm. It appears
that by resorting to direct purchases within the currency of the DGS&D’s
contract with the firm, which was cancelled only on 28 May, 1975, the
Railways have forfeited their right to recover the extra cost on these pur-
chases. The only remedy now open to them is to claim general damages, for
which DGS&D is stated to have initiated action. The Committee would like
to be informed of the outcome of these proceedings.

In view of the lack of functional co-ordination between the Railways

and the DGS&D, as has been revealed in this case, the Committee desire
that this case may be reviewed by a Joint Committee of Railways and

Department of Supply to lay down appropriate procedures for obviating the

recurrence of lapses noticed in the present case. The Committee would
like to be informed of the action taken in this behalf.

The Committee note that the Ministry of Railways placed an order for
the purchase of 18 tonnes of wire mild steel (18 SWGs) in July 1973 with
a private firm of Bombay. The firm supplied 18.46 tonnes of wire mild
steel between 27 July and 12 September, 1973 valued at Rs. 42,352. The
District Controller of Stores, Mahalaxmi accepted the stores after test and
inspection and sent the same to the Assistant Store-Keeper, Kota. A

8¢



7.

8,

1.239

1.240

-do-

-do-

A}

joint inspection held by a team of Technical Officers revealed that the
materials were old, rusted and rotten. The stores were returned to . the
District Controller of Stores, Mahalaxmi but the firm refused to accept
the material back. Ultimately, after further inspection the supply was
rejected in October 1975. As the Railway Administration recovered
Rs. 21,992.90 from the firm from its pending bills and also withheld
other dues of Rs. 8,089.80 the firm has taken the case to a court of
Law. The facts disclosed go to show that the stores were not properly in-
spected and tested before acceptance. Some of the glaring lapses on the
part of the inspecting authorities are mentioned below. "

The Committee find that twenty samples were drawn from the lots
of 295 bundles of wires received during July, 1973 by the District Control
ler of Stores, Mahalaxmi, but only one sample out of them was sent
to Assistant Chemist and Metallurgist, Parel for testing the material for
size, tensile strength and the wrapping test. It is not olear how the
material was found acceptable for size and quality by the technical inspec-
tion when the materials supplied were in five sizes varying from 16 to
26 SWGs against the order for 1.25 mm. dia 18 SWG and the specification
prescribed a tolerance limit of + 0.04 mm only. Even according to
Railway’s own admission based on the utility of the material 2.348 tonnes
were outside the acceptable range, that is, 13.44 per cent. The Committce
cannot but conclude that the initial inspection was lax and perfunctory.

The Committee regret that no record has been maintained of the samples
drawn for inspection from the lots received in September, 1973. The

6¢€1



4

39.

40.

41

1.241

1.242

1.258

Railways

-do-

Committee take a serious view of this lapse and would like the Lﬁnistry
of Railways to investigate the matter thoroughly for fixing responsibility.

The Committee regret that the Chemical test of the material as required
vide para 5.1 of IS-280 was not carried out. The Ministry of Railways
have advanced the argument that as the material was used for bind-
ing wire and for tying reinforcement, the chemical test for impurities viz.
sulphur and phosphorus was not important. The Committee are surprised
that an essential condition of chemical test was waived. That this waiver
was unjustified is proved by further development viz. that the material
had to be rejected being ‘old stock, badly rusted and rotten.” Had the
material been chemically tested in larger measure at the initial stage, im-
purities of sulphur and phosphorus would have been noticed and suitable
action taken before acceptance of the material.

The Committee note that an Enquiry Committee has been constituted
to investigate the matter fully. The Committee would like to know
the findings of the Enquiry Committee and the action taken in pursuance
thereof. - .

The Committee are perturbed to find that the proposal of the North
Eastern Railway sent in September, 1959 for the provision of an air-
conditioned tourist car for catering to the likely demand from tourists of
different categories fructified after elapse of more than thirteen years. On
the proposal submitted by the Railway Administration in September,
1959, the Ministry of Railways took more than four years in conveying
their acceptance of the proposal. Thereafter, more than six years werg

ar1



42,

43.

1.259

1.260

do-

-do-

taken in finalising the lay-out and drawings of the car and completing its
manufacture. Further after the tourist car was turned out of the workshop
in March, 1970, the Railway Administration took almost four years in
conducting further trials and ultimately commissioning the car in February,
1974. The abnormally long time taken in processing the proposal for
acquisition of a tourist car and the poor utilisation of the tourist car after
commissioning only lead the Committee to conclude that ab initio there was
no valid justification for the provision of a tourist car.

The Committee are further surprised to learn that from 1960
to February, 1974 no requisition from any party for the use of the car
had been received even though the North Eastern Railway Administration
had made out a case for the provision of the air-conditioned tourist car
mainly on the basis of its anticipated demand from tourists. The meagre
utilisation of the car during the period 5 March, 1974 to 18 April, 1975
also reinforces the Committee’s view that the justification of a tourist car
by the North Eastern Railway for the use of tourists could not be sub-
stantiated. It is disconcerting that in the period of about 13 months the
car was utilised only on 11 occasions out of which 4 were empty runs,
S runs were for senior Railway officials and 2 runs for a foreign dignitary.
The Committee would recommend that the Ministry of Railways should
urgently review the utilisation of this tourist car which has been built up
at a cost of more than Rs. 2 lakhs and which involves Rs. 6,000 per
annum by way of maintenance charges.

'The Committee have been informed that, there are four metre
gauge air-conditioned tourist cars and thirty-seven first ‘class metre gauge

% 25



4

. by e - . -

" tourist cars with the Indian Railways. The particulars of utilisation of these

cars during 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-73 as furnished by the Ministry
of Railways are revealing. In each of the three years these air-conditioned
tourist cars and first class tourist cars were used by tourists only for one day.
For five or six days they were used for carriage of V.L.Ps. Strangely
enough, these were used by officials for 155 days in 1972-73, for 154
days in 1973-74 and for 144 days in 1974-75. This clearly demonstrates
that these tourist cars are beirg put to purposes other than those for which
they were intended, viz. carriage o tourists. The Committee deplore
the improper utilisation of such costly national assets. They need hardly
empbasise that the Ministry of Railways should immediately make an
overall review of the need for maintaining the fleet of these tourist cars
(of all gauges) more particularly in the context of their poor utilisation for
the purpose for which they were originally intended. In case these cars
cannot be economically used for tourist traffic, the Ministry may consi-
der the feasibility of putting them to alternative uses by making suitable
modifications. The Committee would like the Ministry to complete this
review urgently.

MQOIPRRND-20 L§$/77-IJ-D-3.1,78-1200.

owl






